SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2019
9:00 AM

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
2" FLOOR BOARD ROOM

LaToya Cantrell, President « Tamika Duplessis, President Pro Teme Jay H. Banks, Councilmember
e Joseph Peychaud eRobin Barnes e Ralph Johnson e Alejandra Guzmane Lynes Sloss

e Maurice Sholas e Janet Howard

FINAL AGENDA

o > w0 N

ROLL CALL
APPROVAL OF MINUTES dated August 21, 2019

EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT

PRESENTATION ITEMS

- Bill Estimation Changes
COMMITTEE REPORTS

a. Governance Committee

b. Finance and Administration Committee
ACTION ITEMS

CORRESPONDING RESOLUTIONS

c. General Superintendent ltems

Contract Bid/Renewals

Resolution (R-142-2019) Recommendation for Award of Contract 5224 - Hurricane
Katrina Repairs to New Carrollton, Hospital, Marconi, Paris and Press Drainage
Underpass Pump Stations (Dept — Network Engr)

Resolution (R-148-2019) Recommendation for Renewal of Contract 30218 — Restoration
of Gravity Sanitary Sewer Mains by Point Repair at Various Sites Throughout Orleans
Parish (Dept — Networks Admin)

Resolution (R-149-2019) Recommendation for Renewal of Contract 30219 — Restoration
of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement from Manhole
to Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and



Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout the City of New Orleans (Dept — Networks
Admin)

Resolution (R-161-2019) Recommendation for Renewal of Contract 30217 — Cleaning
and CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites Within Orleans Parish
(Dept — Networks Admin)

. Change Orders

Resolution (R-060-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1378 —
Hurricane Related Repairs to Boilers, Ducts, Elevators at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant — Power Complex

Resolution (R-140-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 1393 -
Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian Isles (Dept - Const Admin & Insp)
Resolution (R-145-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 30102 — DPS
17/Station D Structural Repairs (Dept - Civil Engr)

Resolution (R-146-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30110 -
Electrical Improvements Phase Two at the EBWWTP (Dept - Operations)

Resolution (R-143-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 7 for Contract 6249 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Dept —
Electrical Engr)

Resolution (R-152-2019) Change Order No. 1 for Contract YW19-0003 — Furnishing
Limestone Material (Support Services)

Contract Cancellation

Resolution (R-141-2019) Cancellation of Contract 2127 — Algiers Lock Forebay
Waterline Replacement (Network Engr)

Final Acceptance

Resolution (R-061-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1378 — Hurricane Related
Repairs to Boilers, Ducts, Elevators at the Carrollton Water Purification Plant — Power
Complex (Dept — Networks Engr)

Resolution (R-101-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1393 — Final Acceptance of
Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian Isles (Dept — Const Admin & Insp)
Resolution (R-138-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1406 — Final Acceptance
of Sycamore Filter Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters #13, 15, 18,
And 27 (Dept — Civil Engr)

Resolution (R-147-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 30110 — Electrical
Improvements Phase Two at the EBWWTP (Dept - Operations)

Resolution (R-151-2019) Final Acceptance for Requisition CO 17-0014 — Emergency
Repair Services for Turbine No. 5 (Dept - Operations)



FINANCE RESOLUTION

g. Resolution (R-163-2019) Fair Share CEA Ratification

8. EXECUTIVE SESSION
9. PUBLIC COMMENT
10. INFORMATION ITEMS

h. Preliminary Financial Results through July 31, 2019
i.  Human Resources Report August 1-31, 2019

J. General Superintendent’s Report

k. Report of the Special Counsel
l.
m.

FEMA August Project Worksheet Status

DBE Participation on Contracts

Bid Recommendations

Construction Review Committee

Staff Contract Review Committee

Final Acceptance of Construction Contracts with DBE Participation
First and Final Acceptance Contracts with DBE Participation

11. ADJOURNMENT




1|Page

BOARDOFDIRECTORS  MEETING
August 21, 2019

MEETING MINUTES
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEwW ORLEANS

ROLL CALL

The Board of Directors for the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (SWBNO) met on
Wednesday August 21, 2019 at approximately 9:00 AM in the Board Room at 625 St. Joseph
Street. Special Counsel, Ms. Yolanda Grinstead, called the roll and confirmed the following
members were present: Director Joseph Peychaud, Director Lynes Sloss, Director Ralph Johnson,
Director Alejandra Guzman, Director Robin Barnes, Director Janet Howard, Dr.Tamika Duplessis,
Director Maurice Sholas and Hon. LaToya Cantrell.

The following member(s) were absent: Councilmember Jay H. Banks.

Also present were: Mr. Ramsey Green, Chief Administrative Officer, Infrastructure; Ms. Brenda
Thorton, Communirep; Mr. Lloyd Lazard; Mr. Happy Johnson; Ms. Nina Reins, Mr. Steve Dunhu.

Staff present were: Mr. Ghassan Korban, Executive Director; Mr. Robert Turner, General
Superintendent; Ms. Yvette Downs, Chief Financial Officer; Ms. Christy Harowski, Chief of
Staff; Mr. Richard Rainey, Chief Communications Officer; Ms. Yolanda Grinstead, Special
Counsel; Mr. Darryl Harrison, Deputy Special Counsel; Mr. Dexter Joseph, Budget Department;
Mr. Robert Jackson, Customer Service; Ms. Patti Wallace, Purchasing; Ms. Irma Plummer,
EDBP; Mr. Jason Higginbotham, Emergency Management, SWBNO; Ms. Brionne Lindsey,
Board Relations.

Prior to beginning the meeting, President LaToya Cantrell gave her opening remarks. President
Cantrell thanked the Board of Liquidation for successfully passing the resolutions associated
with the City of New Orleans. In November, they will be asking our people to approve the $500
million bond sale. This bond sale will go toward infrastructure collectively. Mayor Cantrell also
thanked them for approving the 50 million for this year. President Cantrell thanked the
Sewerage and Water Board body for standing tall and firm in getting us where we are now. She
stated the next step on her side is getting a campaign associated with the public to approve the
bond sales for us.

APPROVAL OF PREVIOUS MINUTES

President Cantrell presented a motion to accept the minutes of the June 19, 2019 Board Meeting.
Director Lynes Sloss move for approval of the minutes. Director Joseph Peychaud second. The motion
carried.



2|Page

General Superintendent Robert Turner recognized employees that work in facility maintenance who
maintain all of Sewerage and Water Board equipment and make sure it’s available when they need it.
President Mayor Cantrell thanked the workers for everything they are doing for the city and the people
who live here. We appreciate you.

Ms. Yvette Downs recognized the three summer interns working in the finance office for the summer.
She stated they were a great help to Sewerage and Water Board.

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Executive Director Ghassan Korban stated he is blessed for the Mayor and Board giving him the
opportunity to come and be a part of this wonderful mission and cause of recreating the Sewerage and
Water Board. He is more determined than ever to help this facility grow in the right direction. Mr.
Korban is honored and delighted to be here.

Executive Director Ghassan Korban presented a slide overview that focused on the following topics:
e Drainage Pumping Status

o 98 of 99 drainage pumps (mitigate rain and flooding)

o 21 of 21 constant-duty pumps (aka “dry weather pumps” which are used to manage
ground water in canals on any given day)

o Mr. Korban stated we are only down one pump impacting 25% of the total capacity.
Station 14 in New Orleans East pump is down. This station operational capacity is
75%. They are doing everything to get station back online.

e Self-Generated Power

o Turbine 6 is the newest turbine which produce 60Hz. It has been down for a couple of
weeks and they suspect that it was hit by lightning. The turbine is expected to be back
online 8/26/2019.

o The second water tower is online and being tested to make sure it is working properly
and doing what it supposed to. Mr. Korban stated we will soon celebrate bringing both
towers online. This is a crucial component in our water distribution.

o Director Alejandra Guzman asked how to change construction practices to require
green infrastructure.



3|Page

COMMITTEE REPORTS

Audit Committee Report

Chairperson, Dr. Tamika Duplesiss reported on the summary and actions taken by the Audit
Committee. The Audit Committee Report for the month of August was presented and recommended
for approval.

Dr. Tamika Duplessis stated the minutes were submitted as an outline, and she asked to add additional
details to the outline. Director Maurice Sholas asked that Director Guzman’s name be spelled
correctly. Dr. Duplessis ensured the new minutes will reflect the correct spelling of Director
Guzman’s name.

President Cantrell asked for a motion to adopt amendments as proposed. Director Joseph Peychaud
move to adopt Audit minutes as proposed. Director Lynes Sloss second. The motion carried.

President Cantrell asked for approval of report as amended. Director Ralph Johnson move to approve
report as amended. Director Janet Howard second. The motion carried.

President Cantrell asked for a motion to reflect Director Maurice Sholas’ presence, as well as Mayor
Cantrell turning over the meeting to the President Pro Tem, Dr. Tamika Duplessis.

Finance and Administration Committee Report

Chairperson, Lynes “Poco” Sloss reported on the summary and actions taken by the Finance and
Administration Committee. The Finance and Administration Committee Report for the month of
August was presented and recommended for approval.

President Pro Tem Dr. Tamika Duplessis asked for a motion to adopt the Finance and Administration

report as amended. Director Maurice Sholas move for approval and second by Director Alejandra
Guzman. The motion carried.

Pension Committee Report

Chairperson, Joseph Peychaud reported on the summary and actions taken by the Pension Committee.
The Pension Committee Report for the month of August was presented and recommended for
approval.

President Pro Tem Dr. Tamika Duplessis presented a motion to accept the Pension Committee report.
Director Lynes “Poco” Sloss move for approval of the Pension Committee Report for the month of
August. Director Ralph Johnson second the motion. The motion carried.



4|Page

PRESENTATION ITEMS - None

ACTION ITEMS- None

CORRESPONDING RESOLUTIONS

The following resolutions were discussed at the August 21, 2019 Finance and Administration
Committee Meeting:

(R-090-2019) Recommendation of Backflow Prevention Services, LLC. for Backflow Prevention and
Cross Connection Control Management (Plumbing Dept)

(R-105-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 6249 — Hazard Mitigation Grant
Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Vendor-GCCCI) (Dept-Elec Engr)

(R-113-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 2130 — Water Main Point Repair,
Water Service Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at Various Sites Throughout
Orleans Parish (Vendor-Wallace C. Drennan) (Dept-Networks Administration)

(R-115-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 3799 - New Installation of Sludge
Dryer at the Eastbank Wastewater Treatment Plant (Vendor-IMC) (Dept-Operations)

(R-117-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1368 - Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program — Rehabilitation of Oak Street Pumping Station (Vendor-MR Pittman) (Dept-Mech Engr)

(R-118-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1395 - Water Hammer Hazard
Mitigation — Elevated Storage Tanks (Vendor-B&K Const) (Dept-Mech Engr)

(R-136-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 5 for Contract 1369 - Hazard Mitigation Grant
Program- Emergency Fuel Storage Retrofit Power Plant (Vendor-Lou Con) (Dept-Elec Engr)

(R-122-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 1406 — Sycamore Filter Gallery
Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters No’s 13, 15, 18 & 27 (Vendor-IMC) (Dept-Mech Engr)

(R-135-2019) Change Order No. 1 for Emergency Purchase of Five 25Hz Generator Sets (Vendor-
ARCCO) (Dept-GSO)

(R-073-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services Between the
Sewerage and Water Board and Richard C. Lambert, LLC for Design and Engineering Services for the
Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)



5|Page

(R-074-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services Between the
Sewerage and Water Board and Arcadis U.S., Inc for Design and Engineering Services for the
Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

(R-075-2019) Ratification of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services Between the
Sewerage and Water Board and G.E.C., Inc. for Design and No. x

(R-083-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services Between the
Sewerage and Water Board and Neel Schaffer, Inc. for Design and Engineering Services for the
Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

(R-084-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services Between the
Sewerage and Water Board and Royal Engineers and Consultants, LLC for Design and Engineering
Services for the Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

(R-085-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 2 for Professional Services Between the
Sewerage and Water Board and Design Engineering, Inc Design and Engineering Services for the
Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

(R-086-2019) Authorization of Contract Amendment No. 3 for Professional Services Between the
Sewerage and Water Board and Rahman and Associates, Inc. for Design and Engineering Services for
the Waterline Replacement Program (JIRR)

(R-119-2019) Authorization of Amendment to Agreement for Services with Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc. for
Program Management Services for Hurricane Katrina-Related Sewer Restoration Projects and in
Connection with the 404 Sewer Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (Mech Engr)

(R-124-2019) Authorization for Second Extension of Contract 8138-Furnishing Skilled and Unskilled
Labor for Maintenance Services with the GEE CEE Company of Louisiana, Inc. (Facility
Maintenance)

(R-125-2019) Cooperative Endeavor Agreement by and among the City of New Orleans and the
Sewerage and Water Board and the New Orleans Redevelopment Authority for the Pontilly Drainage
Project (Chief of Engineering)

(R-116-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1397 — Final Acceptance and Close Out of Improvements
to Michoud Water Tower

Resolution (R-057-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1401 — Close Out, Requisition and Delivery
of two pumps and one motor as per specifications at the New River Pumping Station

(R-094-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 2106 — Installation of New Water, Sewer and Drain
Service Connections at various sites throughout Orleans Parish



6|Page

(R-033-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 2133 — Reconciliation and Final Acceptance for
Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze (INGA) — Water Main Point Repair, Water Service
Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at various sites throughout Orleans Parish.

(R-034-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 2134 — Reconciliation and Final Acceptance for
Emergency Repair Contract for Winter Freeze (INGA) Water Main Point Repair, Water Service
Connection, Water Valve and Fire Hydrant Replacement at various sites throughout Orleans Parish

(R-120-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 30204 — Reconciliation and Final Acceptance-
Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement from Manhole
to Manhole CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at various sites throughout Orleans
Parish

(R-121-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 5240 — Close Out of Contract, Drainage System Support
Pump Repairs DPS 4 C/D/E

(R-131-2019) 2019 Pension Contributions

(R-134-2019) Termination of the State Revolver Fund

(R-133-2019) Issuance of $25 million in DEQ EPA Funds

(R-123-2019) 2017 Report on Operation

(R-132-2019) Designating Executive Director as Authorized Officer of Sewerage and Water Board of
New Orleans

(R-139-2019)-Preliminary Approval for DEQ EPA Funds

(R-130-2019) — Go Zone Amendment to the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement

Dr. Tamika Duplessis President Pro Tem, presented a motion to accept the Corresponding Resolutions
in globo. Director Joseph Peychaud move to accept the Corresponding Resolutions in Globo. Director
Janet Howard second. The motion carried.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Dr. Tamika Duplessis presented a motion to exit regular session and enter Executive Session. Director
Lynes Sloss move to leave the Regular Session and enter Executive Session. Director Janet Howard
seconded. The motion carried.

Director Joseph Peychaud move to leave Executive Session and return to Regular Session. Director
Ralph Johnson second. The motion carried.

There were no recommendations made by Special Counsel in Executive Session and no action taken
following Executive Session.



7|Page

NEW BUSINESS

Director Maurice Sholas requested training for the front-line staff to access appropriate language to
support and better help customers who speak different languages besides English. Mr. Sholas would
also like to create safety report incident cards.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

The following person(s) appeared before the Board of Directors to make comments:

e Mr. Lloyd Lazard, representing himself, asked about Fluorine and calcium in water.
e Mr. Steve Donhu asked how bills are estimated.

INFORMATIONITEMS

The following items were submitted for informational purposes only:
Preliminary Financial Results through June 31, 2019
Human Resources Report July 1-31, 2019
Report of the General Superintendent
Report of the Special Counsel
FEMA July Project Worksheet Status
DBE Participation on Contracts

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting adjourned at
approximately 10:45 AM.



WATEII ,ME'I' EI‘I

-k%/ '*‘Q*
X */ el

“RE-BUILDING THE CITY’S WATER SYSTEMS FOR THE 215" CENTURY”

Sewerage & Water Board or NEw ORLEANS

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
LATOYA CANTRELL, PRESIDENT NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165 ¢ 504-529-2837 OR 52W-ATER
www.swbno.org

September 10, 2019

The Governance Committee met on Tuesday, September 10, 2019 in the Board Room located at 625
St. Joseph Street, New Orleans, LA. The meeting convened at approximately 10:35 A.M.

1. ROLL CALL

Present:

Director Ralph Johnson, Chair
Director Robin Barnes
Director Janet Howard
Director Lynes Sloss

Absent:
Director Jay H. Banks

2. DISCUSSION ITEMS
a. Bylaws Amendment — Initial Review

Director Sloss questioned the accuracy of Article 1 Section 1 within the Bylaws.
Special Counsel Grinstead stated that the Bylaws require change since the
organizational structure has been re-structured. It has not been kept up during the years,
and Special Counsel Grinstead asked the Committee review to the current Bylaws and
make a redlined version with proposed changes/comments to discuss next meeting. It
was also mentioned that Staff recommends a change within the Bylaws that details how
financial documents are executed.

Director Johnson proposed that a two-week deadline, September 24, 2019, be set for
Committee members to submit proposed changes/comments to Board Relations to
collect and forward to Special Counsel in preparation for November’s meeting.
Director Barnes asked that Staff also submit their change recommendations as well.

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD e LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”


http://www.swbno.org/

Page |2
b. Ad Hoc Committee — Creation and Charge

Christy Harowski explained the role of the Ad Hoc Committee which is to review the
notes from the Governance Committee Workshop held on May 17, 2019 and develop
governance tools and processes to assist the Board in carrying out its role as fiduciaries
of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans. The output of this committee will
also assist the Board and staff to work more efficiently and effectively together to
accomplish the strategic objectives of the organization.

The specific tasks of the Ad Hoc Committee include:

e Review and finalize the “Expectations of Myself and My Fellow Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans Members” document that was drafted in the
Governance Workshop

e Review and prioritize the list of “Action Items”

o Categorize each item in terms of short term/long term/active/inactive
o Assign the responsibility for completion of each item to a Board
Committee or Board Officer and the appropriate staff member

e Refine and finalize the “Guiding Principles” document and the “Long Standing

Guiding Principles” document

Director Sloss proposed that a vote be called to approve the creation of the Ad Hoc
Committee. Special Counsel Grinstead advised that a vote must first be called to add
the Ad Hoc Committee to this meeting’s agenda as an action item. Director Johnson
moved to place the Ad Hoc Committee on the agenda as an action item on the agenda.
Director Barnes seconded. The motion carried.

Special Counsel Grinstead then advised the Committee that a vote must be called to
approve the creation of the Ad Hoc Committee per the outline within the Ad Hoc
Committee Charter. Director Sloss moved to approve the creation of the Ad Hoc
Committee. Director Howard seconded. The motion carried.

3. EXECUTIVE SESSION
Executive Director Evaluation Criteria

Director Johnson motioned to move into Executive Session to discuss the Executive Director
Evaluation Criteria. Director Barnes moved to go into Executive Session. Director Sloss
seconded. The motion carried.

Director Sloss moved to go into Regular Session. Director Barnes seconded. The motion carried.

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



Page |3

4., PUBLIC COMMENT
None

There being no further business to come before the Governance Committee, Director Sloss moved to

adjourn. Director Barnes seconded. The motion carried. The meeting adjourned at approximately
11:10 AM.

Respectfully submitted,

Ralph Johnson, Chair

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



WATEII ,ME'I' EI‘I

-k%/ '*‘Q*
X */ el

“RE-BUILDING THE CITY’S WATER SYSTEMS FOR THE 215" CENTURY”

Sewerage & Water Board or NEw ORLEANS

625 ST. JOSEPH STREET
LATOYA CANTRELL, PRESIDENT NEW ORLEANS, LA 70165 504-529-2837 OR 52W-ATER

www.swbno.org

September 11, 2019

The Finance and Administration Committee met on Wednesday, September 11, 2019, in the Board
Room located at 625 St. Joseph Street, New Orleans, LA. The meeting convened at approximately
9:01 A.M.

Present:

Director Lynes Sloss
Director Janet Howard
Director Ralph Johnson

Absent:
Director Joseph Peychaud

Director Alejandra Guzman

Other Board Members Present:

PRESENTATION ITEMS

Mr. Robert Turner gave a brief overview of the Sycamore Filter Gallery. His team is in the process of
repairing old infrastructure in several of the filters that are rusted and dangerous. He stated the goals
for the Sycamore Filter Gallery repairs are to maintain the current capacity, increase filtration capacity
and rehabilitate building structure. The cost is about $600,000 per filter.

Executive Director Ghassan Korban stated that committee members received an abbreviation version
of the committee packet. The information included is relevant and is enough to allow the committee to
keep up with Sewerage and Water Board work and approve contracts as necessary. There are source
documents to support everything being presented.

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD e LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”


http://www.swbno.org/

ACTION ITEMS

General Superintendent’s Report

Contract Bid/Renewals

Resolution (R-142-2019) Recommendation for Award of Contract 5224 - Hurricane
Katrina Repairs to New Carrollton, Hospital, Marconi, Paris and Press Drainage
Underpass Pump Stations (Dept — Network Engr)

Resolution (R-148-2019) Recommendation for Renewal of Contract 30218 —
Restoration of Gravity Sanitary Sewer Mains by Point Repair at VVarious Sites
Throughout Orleans Parish (Dept — Networks Admin)

Resolution (R-149-2019) Recommendation for Renewal of Contract 30219 —
Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement
from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of
Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout the City of New
Orleans (Dept — Networks Admin)

Resolution (R-161-2019) Recommendation for Renewal of Contract 30217 — Cleaning
and CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites Within Orleans Parish
(Dept — Networks Admin)

o Director Ralph Johnson moved to accept Contract Bid/Renewals. Director Janet Howard
seconded. The motion carried.

Change Orders

Resolution (R-060-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1378 —
Hurricane Related Repairs to Boilers, Ducts, Elevators at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant — Power Complex

Resolution (R-140-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 1393 -
Secondary Chlorination Station at VVenetian Isles (Dept - Const Admin & Insp)
Resolution (R-145-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 30102 — DPS
17/Station D Structural Repairs (Dept - Civil Engr)

Resolution (R-146-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30110 -
Electrical Improvements Phase Two at the EBWWTP (Dept - Operations)
Resolution (R-143-2019) Ratification of Change Order No. 7 for Contract 6249 —
Hazard Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network
(Dept — Electrical Engr)

Resolution (R-152-2019) Change Order No. 1 for Contract YW19-0003 — Furnishing
Limestone Material (Support Services)

o Special Council Yolanda Grinstead mentioned that staff is doing a better job at working on
assessments to avoid large change orders that have come to the Board in the past.

o Chief Financial Officer Ivette Downs stated the Procurement Policy will be coming forward in
the October meeting next month for review and approval.

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD  ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON

JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



o Director Janet Howard moved to accept Change Orders. Director Ralph Johnson seconded.
The motion carried.

Contract Cancellation

- Resolution (R-141-2019) Cancellation of Contract 2127 — Algiers Lock Forebay
Waterline Replacement (Network Engr)

o Director Ralph Johnson moved to accept Contract Cancellation R-141-2019. Director Janet
Howard seconded. The motion carried.

Final Acceptance

- Resolution (R-061-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1378 — Hurricane Related
Repairs to Boilers, Ducts, Elevators at the Carrollton Water Purification Plant — Power
Complex (Dept — Networks Engr)

- Resolution (R-101-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1393 - Final
Acceptance of Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian Isles (Dept —
Const Admin & Insp)

- Resolution (R-138-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 1406 - Final
Acceptance of Sycamore Filter Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at
Filters #13, 15, 18, And 27 (Dept — Civil Engr)

- Resolution (R-147-2019) Final Acceptance for Contract 30110 — Electrical
Improvements Phase Two at the EBWWTP (Dept - Operations)

- Resolution (R-151-2019) Final Acceptance for Requisition CO 17-0014 — Emergency
Repair Services for Turbine No. 5 (Dept - Operations)

o Director Janet Howard moved to accept Final Acceptances. Director Ralph Johnson seconded.
The motion carried.

Chief Financial Officer’s Recommendations

Resolution (R-163-2019) Fair share CEA Ratification

o The Cooperative Endeavor Agreement provides $28 million dollars to the Board in one-time
money to pay down existing debt. $20 million was received upon execution of the agreement.
The remaining $8 million will be issued upon the city’s transfer of certain portions of public
streets to the Convention Center. The agreement does not require the Board to expend any
money; our only obligation is to use the funds to repay vendors for work performed.

o Director Janet Howard moved to defer R-163-2019 to the full Board at its next meeting.
Director Ralph Johnson seconded. The motion carried.

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



o CFO Yvette Downs presented the monthly financial report for July 2019. The revenues have
surpassed the anticipated amount by 16% and operating expenditures are below budget. These
higher revenues are primarily due to receipt of 2019 ad Valorem taxes. Sewer revenues are
higher than the budgeted amount by $5.9 million or 8%. The expenses through July are below
budgeted straight-line amount of 16%. However, hurricane season has begun and expenses
such as overtime and materials and supplies may increase. Finance is anticipating reducing the
budget by $14.5 million or 6% due to conservative spending.

o Director Lynes Sloss asked to set up a finance training to help better understand the financial
statements and what the CAFR means. Ms. Downs stated she will set up individual trainings.

o Ms. Downs brought in Tiffany Julian, Billing Director, to discuss the billing estimation
methodology. Customer service has been working to improve the estimation methodology for
customers who have experienced spiked bills when moved from estimation to actual reads.
The new method will better align with individual customers and be less volatile when
estimations are required. Ms. Julian stated they are working to change the process.

INFORMATION ITEMS

The information items were received.

There being no further business to come before the Finance and Administration Committee, Director
Lynes Sloss moved to adjourn. Director Janet Howard seconded. The motion carried. The meeting
adjourned at approximately 10:45 AM.

Respectfully submitted,

Lynes Sloss, Chair

Members of the Board: LATOYA CANTRELL ¢ JOSEPH PEYCHAUD ¢ ROBIN BARNES ¢ DR. TAMIKA DUPLESSIS ¢ RALPH W. JOHNSON
JANET HOWARD ¢ LYNES SLOSS ¢ MAURICE SHOLAS, MD, PhD ¢ ALEJANDRA GUZMAN e JAY H. BANKS
“An Equal Opportunity Employer”



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT RECOMMENDATIONS
FOR THE SEPTEMBER 11, 2019
FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE MEETING

A listing of the bids, change orders, amendments and final acceptances received during the
months of June and July is included in the following report. A brief summary is attached for
your review.

CONTRACT BID/RENEWAL (4)

Item 1 — R-142-2019 — Recommendation for Award of Contract 5224 — Hurricane
Katrina Repairs to New Carrollton, Hospital, Marconi, Paris and
Press Drainage Underpass Pump Stations

Item 2 — R-148-2019 — Recommendation for First Renewal of Contract 30218 —
Restoration of Gravity Sanitary Sewer Mains by Point Repair at
Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish (Two-year Optional
Renewals)

Item 3 — R-149-2019 — Recommendation for First Renewal of Contract 30219 —
Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by
Excavation and Replacement from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP
Lining from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service
Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout the City
of New Orleans (Two-year Optional Renewals)

Item 4 — R-161-2019 — Recommendation for First Renewal of Contract 30217 — Cleaning
and CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites
Within Orleans Parish (Two-year Optional Renewals)

CHANGE ORDERS (6)

Item 1 — R-060-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1378 — Hurricane
Related Repairs to Boilers, Ducts, Elevators at the Carrollton
Water Purification Plant — Power Complex

Item 2 — R-140-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 1393 —
Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian Isles

Item 3 — R-145-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 30102 — DPS
17/Station D Structural Repairs

Item 4 — R-146-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30110 —
Electrical Improvements Phase Two at the EBWWTP

Item 5 — R-143-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 7 for Contract 6249 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power
Distribution Network

Item 6 — R-152-2019 — Recommendation of Change Order No. 1 for Contract YW19-003
— Furnishing Limestone Material



CONTRACT CANCELLATION (1)

Item 1 — R-141-2019 — Cancellation of Contract 2127 — Algiers Lock Forebay Waterline
Replacement

CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCES (5)

Item 1 — R-061-2019 — Final Acceptance for Contract 1378 — Hurricane Related Repairs
to Boilers, Ducts, Elevators at the Carrollton Water Purification
Plant — Power Complex

Item 2 — R-101-2019 — Final Acceptance for Contract 1393— Secondary Chlorination
Station at Venetian Isles

Item 3 —R-138-2019 — Final Acceptance for Contract 1406 — Sycamore Filter Gallery
Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters #13, 15, 18 and 27

Item 4 — R-147-2019 — Final Acceptance for Contract 30110 — Electrical Improvements
Phase Two at the EBWWTP

Item 5 — R-151-2019 — Final Acceptance for Requisition CO 17-0014 — Emergency
Repair Services for Turbine No. 5

I, Robert Turner, P.E., General Superintendent,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that [ have reviewed and approved the
General Superintendent’s Recommendations
for the September 11, 2019
Finance and Administration Committee Meeting.

2

Robert Turner, P.E.,
GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS




GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

BIDS/CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS



REPORT ON CONTRACT BID/RENEWALS

1. R-142-2019 — Recommendation for Award of Contract 5224 — Hurricane
Katrina Repairs to New Carrollton, Hospital, Marconi, Paris and Press
Drainage Underpass Pump Stations

Two (2) bids were received on August 12, 2019 for performing these services. It is
recommended that the low bid of Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. in the
total amount of $1,437,692.00 be accepted based upon the technical review of the

proposals.

The two (2) bidders are as follows:
1. Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $1,437,692.00
2. Lou-Con, Inc. 1,630,987.00

The DBE participation is 36%. Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. anticipates
a DBE Goal of 36.17%.

The estimated amount for this project is $1,612,508.00, which includes base bid, sales
tax, performance bond, and contingency. The budget will be established for
$1,437,692.00.

Funds for this project are budgeted under Capital Program 511 (Combo Facilities
DPS 17/Station D Structural Rehabilitation — 85%D, 15%S).

2. R-148-2019 — Recommendation for First Renewal of Contract 30218 —
Restoration of Gravity Sanitary Sewer Mains by Point Repair at Various Sites

Throughout Orleans Parish (Two-year Optional Renewals)
PROPOSAL:

The contractor, Wallace C. Drennan, Inc., has requested that the Board extend
its current Contract 30218 for Restoration of Gravity Sanitary Sewer Mains by
Point Repair at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish for a one-year period.
All terms and conditions, including the price agreed upon in the present contract,
shall remain unchanged. This renewal will bring the contract amount to
$7,954,086.00.

EVALUATION:

® The Original Contract 30218 for Restoration of Gravity Sanitary Sewer
Mains by Point Repair at Various Sites Throughout Orleans Parish was
awarded to Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. at the July 18, 2019 Board of Directors
meeting in the total amount of $3,977,043.00, with a two-year renewal option.

e Monthly contract expenditure for the one year term was slightly below the
monthly budgeted contract amount. Due to this reason, an estimated
$180,000.00 will be the surplus for the original contract’s one-year term.



e No Change Orders have been requested for this contract to date.

e If approved by the Board, this would be the first of two (2) optional renewals
for this contract with 36% DBE participation. The current DBE participation
through June 2019 is 24.95%. The DBE participation is expected to be
achieved as contractor compliance documents are updated and remainder of
contract dollar amount is utilized.

e Funds for this project are budgeted under O&M 6621/4408.
RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this first renewal to Wallace C.
Drennan, Inc. in the total amount of $3,977,043.00, for a period of one-year
beginning September 18, 2019 through September 18, 2020.

. R-149-2019 — Recommendation for First Renewal of Contract 30219 —
Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and
Replacement from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole to Manhole,
CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout
the City of New Orleans (Two-year Optional Renewals)

PROPOSAL:

The contractor, Wallace C. Drennan, Inc., has requested that the Board extend
its current Contract 30219 for Restoration of Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow
Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement from Manhole to Manhole,
CIPP Lining from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and
Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout the City of New Orleans for a one-year
period. All terms and conditions, including the price agreed upon in the present
contract, shall remain unchanged. This renewal will bring the contract amount to
$7,754,246.00.

EVALUATION:

e The Original Contract 30219 for Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary
Sewers by Excavation and Replacement from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP
Lining from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and Point
Repairs at Various Sites Throughout the City of New Orleans was awarded to
Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. at the June 22, 2019 Board of Directors meeting in
the total amount of $3,877,123.00, with a two-year renewal option.



e Monthly contract expenditure for the one year term was slightly below the
monthly budgeted contract amount. Due to this reason, an estimated
$400,000.00 will be the surplus for the original contract’s one-year term.

e No Change Orders have been requested for this contract to date.

e If approved by the Board, this would be the first of two (2) optional renewals
for this contract with 36% DBE participation. The current DBE participation
through June 2019 is 10.69%. The DBE participation is expected to be
achieved as contractor compliance documents are updated and remainder of
contract dollar amount is utilized.

e Funds for this project are budgeted under Capital Program 318-02/318-03.
RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the Board approve this first renewal to Wallace C.

Drennan, Inc. in the total amount of $3,877,123.00, for a period of one-year
beginning September 18, 2019 through September 18, 2020.



R-142-2019

Contract 5224 — Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to New Carrollton, Hospital,
Marconi, Paris, and Press Drainage Underpass Pump Stations.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, two (2) bid
quotations were received on Monday August 12, 2019 after advertising according to the
Public Bid Law, for performing work under Contract 5224. The low bid was hereby
accepted, and contract awarded therefore to Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. in
the amount of $1,437,692.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular
Meeting of the said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 5224 - RECOMMENDATION TO AWARD

Recommendation to award Contract 5224 — Industrial and Mechanical Contractors, Inc

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:

industrial & Mechanical Various 36%
Contractors, Inc

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Lowest Responsive Bid: $1,437,692.00
Duration of Confract: 365 Calendar Days
Revenue Source: FEMA Funded

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The proposed scope of work for the rehabilitation of the drainage underpass station
includes, but is not limited to, the removal of mud and debris from the wet wells;
replacement of pump bearings, sump pumps, contfrol panels and associated piping:
installotion of new blowers and louvers; replacement of electrical panels boards,
ductbanks, wiring, light fixtures, switches, covers and boxes.



PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 5224
Construction
Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation
BUDGET INFORMATION
Funding: Capital Program Department: Engineering
511
System: Drainage Department Head: Ron Spooner

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Share%

Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

Drainage

Grant — 404 HMGP

Other — FEMA Funded Public Assistance

$1,437,692.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
CONTRACT AWARD

M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 2




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 19, 2019

To: Robert Turner, P.E.,
General Superintendent

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Re: Contract 5224 Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to New Carrollton,
Hospital, Marconi, Paris, and Press Drainage Underpass Pump
Stations.

Two (2) bid quotations were received on Monday August 12, 2019 for Contract
5224.

e Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $1,437,692

e Lou-Con, Inc. $1,630,987

Based upon the Engineering Department’s review, it is recommended that this
contract be awarded to Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. in the amount of
$1,437,692. The Engineer’s Estimate for this project including base bid, sales
tax, performance bond, and contingency $1,612,508.

A DBE Participation of 36% was recommended for this project. The bid by
Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.anticipates a participation goal of 36%.

The budget will be established for $1,437,692 and will be budgeted under Capital
Program 511 — DPS’s Assessment, Repairs and Rehabilitation

A bid tabulation summary sheet for submittal to the board is included herewith
for your use.
RS:kcb

CC: Conestler Green Julia Thomas
Kevin Braxton Andrew Dugué



00'000'¢

00°000'¢

00°000'€

00'009'

00°0¥9'2

00°0¥9'

Zpo | obad

1

$ $ $ $ $ $ l TIOS AYMY d3HSYM 030V1d3d| 10-88-ad
0022y $ |00veT'y $ | 00'vee'y $|00s8'e ¢ |00'628'e ¢ | oose'e $ 3 81 13NIGYO $.10 ANV NVd ¥313N S.ADYILNT 30v1dY| 5i-8d-vd
00024 $ | o002t $ | oo'ozt ¢ | 00’054 $ | 00051 $ | ooost $ 3 1 $aIN XO8 NOILONNF T¥OI¥10313 OML 30V1d3y| 80-88-Vd
00'89€'Y $ |00'88E't $ | oo'gge'y  $|00°0SL'8 $ | 000516 §$ | oo'osi's  $ 3 s ONIHIM ANY ‘STOMLINOD ‘SLYOT4 'dWNd dINNS 3OV1d3y| £0-88-vd
00'000'0L  $ |00°000°0L  $ | 00'000'CL $ [00°000'} $ | 00000'L $ | ooo00'L 3 Eal STIYM AUNOSYI NI 11334 MvINIT 8 ATILYINIXOUdAY) SHOVHD Hivd3y| 90-88-vd
00°000'00F  $ | 00°000'00}  $ | 00°000'00} $ |00'00F'Z6  § |00°00V'Z6 ¢ | 00'00P'2Z6 ¢ 1 81 HAOM Q3LV13Y ANV SdiNNd ITHHL NI ONIMOVd ANV SONMYIE IOVIdIY| S0-88-vd
00'000'8 $ | 00'000'8 $ | 00'000'8  $|007096'9E ¢ |00'096'0¢  $ | 0009E'9E S 2 31 SIATVA MO3HO ANV SFATYA ILVO MOV ANV 1S3L 'LOIJSNI ANY ‘Nv310 'I1awassvsia| +o-ad-vd
00°000'G $ | 000005 $ | 00'000's ¢ |00°09K'0Z ¢ |00'09¥'0Z | 0OOSY'OZ ¢ 3 81 S3ATVA YOIHO .02 - (£) ITUHL SLYIS MIN TIVLSNI ANV HSINYNA| €0-88-vd
00°000'0S4 ¢ |00°000'0S4  $ | 00°000'0S5L ¢ |00°00Z'SYL ¢ |00°00Z'SKL  $ | 00°COZ'SYL § 3 3] SONITNOD ANY SONINYIE ILVIAIWHILNI IOV 1dIY ANV S14YHS IIHHL LOIJSNIANY Nva10| 20-8a-vd
00'000'SL  $ |00°000'SL  § |00°000'SL ¢ |OOOLE'EL ¢ |COOLE'SL  § |O0OME'EL § 3 s1 T13M L3M dWNd WOXS SI¥E3Q ANV ANIN SAOWIY| V1L0-88-vd
00'000'0L  § |00°000'0L  $ |00°000'0L $ |00°096'Y $ | 00°096'y $ [o0'0%6'Y ¢ 3 s1 NMOOXVIHE ONY dN13S ONIdINND SSvdAg| vZ0-88-
00'000'0§ ¢ |00°000°0S  $ |00°000'0s ¢ |00°088'6 ¢ |00'088's ¢ |oo'0se's  $ 3 s ONIdNNA SSYJAB AXVHOJWAL| 20-86-OW
0000009 ¢ |0000009  $ |00°000'08 $ |00'COB'OE ¢ |00°0O8'0E ¢ | 00°00B'0E & 3 s1 MHOM Q3LV134 ANV SdiNNd OML NI ONIMOVd ANY SONRIVIE 30v1d3d| £0-88-OW
00'000'0 ¢ |00°000'0S  $ | 0000005 $ |00°008'Ll9 ¢ [00'009'LS  $ | 00°009'tS $ 3 s1 SONI1dNOD ANV SONIMYIE 3LVIGINRITLNI IOV1d3Y ANV 'SLIVHS LOIJSNI ANV Nv310| 20-8-aw
00°000'GL ¢ |00000'6L ¢ |00°000'GL ¢ |OOOLE'EL ¢ |O0OLE'E ¢ |00'OLE'EL $ 3 81 T13M L3M dWNd WONS SI¥E3A ANV AN SAOWIY| YI0-88-aW
00°€6Y $ | 0o'e6y $ | oo'eer $ | 0o'oor $ o009 $ | 00'0S¥ $ 3 s1 SITOVLEOTY ANV SFHOLIMS LHOIT HOOTS NIVIN 30v1dad| 22-88-OH
00'928'S $ | 00'96'S $ |00'9/8's ¢ |0000S'S $ | 00°008'S $ [00005's $ 1 1 Lld dNNd NI ST=IM ANV STTOV.LIIOTY ‘SIUNLXIA LHOIT IOVIdIY| 12-98-0OH
00'00S'2k ¢ |0000S'ZL ¢ [ 00°00S'ZL ¢ |ooOLS'Y $ |00'0LG'Y $ [000LSY $ 3 ] NMOOXYYIHE ANV dN13S ONIdWN SSYdAR| velL-a8-OH
00005'z ¢ |00'00S'25 ¢ |00°00S'2¢ $ |000gE's $ | 00'09t'8 $ |oo0se's ¢ 3 s ONIJWNd SSYdAE AMVHOdNIL| £1-88-OH
00000'0s ¢ |00000'05 ¢ |00°000'0S $ |00°00L'6Z ¢ |0000L'62  $ |0000L'6Z § 3 31 HYOM Q3 LVTIY ANY SdWYd OML NI ONINOV ANV SONIYY3E 30V1d3d| 60-88-OH
00°000'8 $ | 00'000'8 ¢ |00000'8 § |00'009'68  $ [00°009'6€ ¢ [ 00°009'6€ $ L s SIATVA 3LVO NOVdIH ANV LS3L '103dSNI ‘NYI1D 'T18WISSYSIA| e0-88-OH
000052 $ 0070057 ¢ |0000§'T ¢ |o0002'T $ | 000022 $ |o000Zc ¢ 3 s1 SINTVA ¥OIHO «ZL OML NO S1HOIZM 3OVId3Y| £0-88-OH
0000005 ¢ | 000000  $ (0000005 ¢ |00°000'22 ¢ |00000'2Z ¢ | 000002 $ 3 s SONINANIO ANY SONINVIE L4VHS ILYIAINNTLNI IOVId3Y| 90-88-OH
oo'vez'oL ¢ |o0veZ'0L  $ |00vEZ'0L ¢ |00°00Z'EL $ (oo'00Z'€l ¢ |00'00Z'EL $ 3 s HOLOW ONY 'dINNd NMOOMWYQ dIvd3y| so-88-0H
00052 $ | 00052 $ | 00'0sz $ | 00008 ¢ |oo'00s $ | 00008 $ b Eal HINYINE WNNOVA HLIM 8818 ISOH FOVd3d ONY IAOW3Y| ¥0-88-OH
00°000'¢ $ |oo'000'e $ [o0000't  $ |00°GLLL $ |00'GLL') $ |ooszL'L ¢ 3 s1 (1334 YYANI 51 "XOMddY) J00M NI MOV Tv3S NV dIvdIy| £0-88-OH
00'000'0  $ (00°000'0S  $ | 00°000'0S §$ |00'00L'Z9  $ |0000L'Z9 ¢ |co'COLI9 $ 3 ] SANVLS diind OML 30V 1434 ANV SAOWIY| 20-88-OH
0075042 $ |00°S0b'L $ |oo'sor’. ¢ |o008e'Y $ | 00089y $ |o0089'Y $ l 2l YYANOZ "A08Y 'ISYH IIUHL 'SHOLIOVdYD HOOANI (Z) OML TIV.LSNI ONY 3AINO¥d| $2-868-ON
00'+0}'e $ |00v0L'E $ |oovol'e ¢ |00020'L $ |00020'L $ |ooozo'r ¢ 3 s1 SYOLIOVdVO (2) OML IAOWIY| +2-88-ON
00'0/6'2 $ |00026'L $ | 00'046'L & |00°TLY'S $ |002LP'S ¢ |oo2i's & 3 s Lid NN NI S3dIM ANY S3TOYLdIOTY 'STUNLXIS LHON J0V1d3Y| §1-88-ON
00'8vE'8 $ |00'8rE'S $ |oo'sve's ¢ |o00028'S $ | 00°028'S ¢ |oo0es's & l 81 S$3UNLXIA LHOI ANV 1INV NOILYWOLNY ‘N4 HLIM AILVIOSSY IHIM ANV LINANOD /€ 40 L4 00€ ATALYWIXOXNJJY 30V1d3Y| +1-89-ON
oo'keL's $ |00'LeL's $ |o0'1zL's ¢ |00°000'8 $ | oo'000'e $ |o0000'8 $ b $1 ANV GIHSINYNG YOLOVHLINOD MIN TIVLSNI ANV T3NVd NOILYWOLNY IAOWIY| €L-88-ON
00°000'2 $ | 000002 $ | 00000 $ |00GLL'L $ |oosLL'L $ [o06LL't  $ - sl 30V34NS ONIJ00Y 30 L334 FHVNDS 051 ATILYWIXOHddY FOVIdIN ANY IAOWIY| ZL-88-ON
00°000'2 $ | 000002 $ |00000'2 ¢ |00'SLLL $ | 0022t $ [ooseL'y ¢ 3 s ONIHSV1 ¥3ddOO 0-8X.bX.6 1334 ¥VIANIT 8 30Vd3d| LL-88-ON
00'000'0+  $ |00°000°0L  § |00°000'0L & |00OVE'S $ | o0'0ovE's $ [ooopE's ¢ 3 Eal dWNd dINNS 30v1d3d| 01-88-ON
00°000'8 $ | 00'000'8 $ [00'000'8 § [OOOViI'9E  $ |00OL'SE  $ |00OVLSE $ 3 s (HOV3 8) STATYA MOTIHO ANV SAAIVA ILVO HOVAIY ONY LSIL 'LOIJSNI ‘NvITO 'I1aW3ssvsid| 80-a8-ON
00'vES'E $ |00'vES'E $ |ooves'e ¢ |oo09e'Z $ | 00°09€'2 $ |oo0se'z  $ L s dH €/t ¥3IMOTE T1IM A¥A ANV NVd LSNVYHXA dH b/l INOOY YOLOW INO 30v1d3d| 20-88-ON
00'005'2 $ 000052 $ [0000s'T ¢ |o000E'E $ | 00°00€'e $ |oo00E'e  $ 5 ] SAATYA NOIHD .2+ OML NO SHIdWVA 3OV1d3d| 90-88-ON
00°000'0S  $ |00'000'0S  $ | 00°000'0S ¢ |00°00K'9Z ¢ |00'00V'9Z  § |OOOOV'eZ $ 3 3] SONITANOD ANY SONINYIE L4VHS SLVIQIWHILNI IDvTd3M| $0-868-ON
00000'09 ¢ |00°000'08 ¢ [00°000'09 $ [00°009'66 ¢ |00°009'6€ & | 00'009'6E $ b s MYOM A3LYT3YH ANV SINNd OML NI ONIIOYD ANV SONINYIE 3OVId3Y| $0-88-ON
000008 $ | 000008 $ | 00000'8 ¢ | 00992 $ |0099L2 ¢ |oogsL's ¢ I s ¥3ANOT 3OVId3Y| £0-98-ON
00°000'8y  $ |00°000'8¥  $ |00°000'8F $ |00'00'0L  $ |00°00V'0L  $ |00°00F'OL $ b s7 SANYLS diNind OML 20v1d3Y ANY 3AOWTY| Z0-88-ON
00'b2Z'8PL  $ |00'LLT'8PL  $ | 00°L2Z'S8PL $ |00°0SS'ZEF  $ | 00°0SS‘ZEL & | 00'0SS'ZEL $ 3 Eal NOILYZNIGOW| L0-88-vZ2s

ch_w“._._”awm pig 3800 JUN :M_M“wwm pia 1S JIUN J— T uondussag way| Hu_,.._
N seg-no ) [E2[URYU [EREnpU|

610z 33nBny 2| 'e3eq pig

225 "ON 1981U0D
sanjeA jo 3INPBySS

suopgs ssediapun aBeujeiq sseld puUe ‘s)ied ‘UodIE ‘|E)dSOH ‘UO}|{01IBD MEN O} SijBdey Peje|aY EUlEY SUBSINH
SNYITHO MIN 40 QNYO0R Y3LYM ANY 3OVHIMIS




Tijozebay

00'286'0¢9'h $ | 00°'286'0€9't $ 00'269'2ev'L $ | 0029V} § dviol

00'erP'e $ |00'ErP'E $ | 00'epv'e  $|00002'€ $ | 00'002'e ¢ | 00002 ¢ 3 1 1id dWNd NI STHOLIMS 1HDM ANY S310V.Ld303Y (02) ALNIML 30V1d3d| €L-8a8ad
00'Z0L'9 $ |oo'zoL'9 $ | 00'Z0L'9 ¢ ]00°009'S $ | 00°009's $ | 00009's  § 3 $1 JHIM ZL# A3LYIO0SSY ANV LINANOD TTYOIMLO3 T3 % ANV % 40 L4 MvANIT 00€ IOvIdad| Zi-88-ad
00'v99's $ |o0veg's $ | o0've9's ¢ |00°002'S $ | 00°002's $| 00002 ¢ l 1 11d dNNd NI S3NLXI4 LHDIN (8) L1HOIZ 30v1d3| L1-88ad
00'000'G $ |00'000'S $ | 00°000's  $|00°000'C $ | 00'000'2 $ | 00000 ¢ l $7 LNIWIAVA AVAAANA 20 LJOS 91 ¥Ivd3| 01-88-0d
00°000'0H $ | 00°000°01L $ | 00°000'0} $ | 00°008'2Z $ | 00°008'22 $ | o0'008'2Z ¢ l S1 HOLOW ANV dANd NMOQ MVHQ W7 dH S dIVd3Yd| 60-88-0d
00°000'002 ¢ | 00°000'002 $ | 00°000°00Z $ | 00'00F'L8 $ | 00'00¥'L8 $ | oo'cov'i8 $ b $1 HHOM Q3 LY13H ANY SdINNd F3AHL NI ONIMOVd ANV SONI¥YIE 30vIdad| 80-88-Qd
00'000'0vZ  § (00°000°0Y  $ | 00°000'0VC & |00'PEL'6LL  § |00'VEL'BLL  § | 0O'VEL'6HL & 3 $1 SIATVA NOIHO 0 IIYHL IOVI43d ANV IAOWIY| 90-98-Qd
00°000'0S $ | 00°000'05 $ | 00°000'05 $ |OO'0OE'LOZ  $ [00°C0E'LOZ $ | 00'0OE'LOZ § 3 S SONIMJNOO ANY SONIMY3E L4YHS JLVIQIWAILNI I0VId3d| S0-99-0d
00°000'€ $ | 00°000'€ ¢ | 00'000'€  $|00°0.8'C $ | 000482 $ | oooe'z ¢ 2 1 ONIHSY 14 400¥ 40 1334 I¥YNDS 02 I0VId3y| €0-89-0d

6L0239nBNY 2|, 18 PIg
bZes "oN 3owU0D
SANIEA JO DINPOYIS

suopms asediapun aBru(BIQ $88.1d PUE ‘8|IEd ‘|UOIE ‘|)|dSOH ‘UO}||041BD MBN O} 9.EdB) Paje|ey BUlLTY aued|INH

SNVITHO M3N 40 Q¥VO0E ¥3LVM ANV I9VHIMIS




R-148-2019

FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT CN30218 — Restoration of Gravity Flow Sanitary
Sewer Mains by Point Repair at Various Sites throughout Orleans Parish

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into Contract
No. 30218 with Wallace Drennan, Inc. for the amount of $3,977,043.00(R-
108-2018), and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with the contractor’s concurrence,
reserves the right to extend their contract; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, Wallace C. Drennan, Inc., desires to extend its contract facilitating

the continuity of its services, in the amount of $3,977,043.00 for Restoration of Gravity Flow
Sanitary Sewer Mains by Point Repair at Various Sites throughout Orleans Parish; and

WHEREAS, no change orders have been requested for Contract 30218 to date; and

WHEREAS, the DBE participation for this project is 36% and the participation through June
2019 is 24.95%; and

WHEREAS, this $3,977,043.00 Renewal will bring the total contract amount to $7,954,086.00
and funds for this project are budgeted under the O & M 6621/4408; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of Wallace C. Drennan, Inc., to
extend its contract through September 18, 2020, is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular Meeting
of the said Board, duly called and held, according to
law, on September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CONTRACT RENEWAL
Networks Services
Approval for First Renewal of Sewer Point Repair Contract 30218

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION
GOAL:

Wallace C. Drennan C&M Construction Group Inc. | 23.08%

Inc. Choice Supply Solutions, LLC | 4.44%
Prince Dump Truck Services 8.80%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $3,977,043.00

Previous Change Orders: $0.00

Current Renewal Value: $3,977,043.00

Original Contract Dates: 9/10/2018 to 9/10/2019

Time Extensions Authorized: ZCTro

Additional time Requested: Zero

No. of Option Years in Contract: 2

Total Revised Value of Contract: $7,954,086.00

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contract is for maintenance repair of sewer mains and sewer house
connections across Orleans Parish




Reason for First Renewal:

The purpose of this request is to approve the first renewal of Sewer Point Repair Contract
30218.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: $3,977,043.00
Cumulative Contract Spending: $3,797,043.00

Contractor’s Past Performance:

The contractor’s performance has been satisfactory to date.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Fixed Unit Rate Award Based On: | Lowest Competitive
bid;
Commodity: Construction Services Contract Number: | 30218
Contractor Open Market with DBE participation
Market:
BUDGET INFORMATION
Funding: O&M 6621/4408 Department: Networks
System: Sewer Department Head: Fred Tharp
ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE
User Share% Dollar Amount
Sewer 100% $3,977,043.00
Water
Drainage
Grant
Other
TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR $3,977,043.00
AMOUNT OF RENEWAL

Page | 2



Fred Tharp, P.E.
Chief of Networks

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 3



@l SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

First and Final Renewal of Contract 30218

PROPOSAL: The Contractor Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. has requested that the Board extend its current
Contract 30218 for Restoration of Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewer Mains by Point Repair at Various Sites
throughout Orleans Parish for a one-year period. All terms and conditions, including the bid price agreed upon
in the present contract, shall remain unchanged.

EVALUATION:

e The original Contract 30218 for Restoration of Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewer Mains by Point Repair at
Various Sites throughout Orleans Parish was awarded to Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. in the July 18, 2019
Board of Directors meeting in the total amount of three million nine hundred seventy-seven thousand
and forty-three dollars and no/100 ($3,977,043.00) with a two (2) year renewal option.

e Monthly contract expenditure for the one year term was slightly below the monthly budgeted contract
amount. Due to this reason, an estimated $180,000.00 will be the surplus for the original contract’s one
year term.

e No change orders have been requested for this contract to date.

e If approved by the Board, this would be the first of two (2) optional renewals of this contract with thirty-
six (36 %) percent DBE participation. The current DBE participation through June 2019 is 24.95%. The
DBE participation is expected to be achieved as contractor compliance documents are updated and
remainder of contract dollar amount is utilized.

e [t is recommended that the Board approve the request as proposed by the contractor.

e Funds for this project are budgeted under the O & M 6621/4408

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board approve this first renewal to Wallace C. Drennan,
Inc. in the total amount of three million nine hundred seventy-seven thousand and forty-three dollars and
no/100 ($3,977,043.00) for a period of one-year beginning September 18, 2019 through September 18, 2020.
The renewal will bring the total contract amount to $ 7,954,086.00.



o 00 WCD Mg
- Wallace C
Drenhait, Inc.
General Contractors
P.O, BOX 15438
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70175-5430
August 22, 2019
E-Mail

Mr. Fred O. Tharp

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
2900 Peoples Ave.

New Orleans, LA 70122

RE: S&WB Contract 30218: Restoration of Gravity Flow
Sanitary Sewer Mains by Point Repair at Various Sites
Throughout Orleans Parish

Dear Mr. Tharp:

We concur with your request, dated August 21, 2019, to renew the above-referenced
contract for another calendar year.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. Should you have any additional questions,
please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ym-( C “7 \':.‘.{,,n..“ ‘_-..

Wallace C. Drennan™H—__ )
President.




@l SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Networks Department

Date:  August, 1‘} 2019

From: [red ’TImLJ
(]uqf ofN ori'\;s- ~

To: Alv1n Porter
Director of EDBP

CC: Ghassan Korban, Robert Turner, Patty Wallace, Conestler Green
Re: CONTRACT 30218 RENEWAL FOR CONTRACT EXTENSION

Please place the following Contract for Renewal on the Agenda for the Board Meeting on Wednesday,
September 18, 2019.

The Contract for renewal is Contract 30218 for Restoration of Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewer Mains by Point
Repair at Various Sites throughout Orleans Parish for a one-year period. All terms, conditions and pricing will
remain the same as in the original contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of the Board for their
consideration and approval.



R-149-2019

FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT CN30219 — Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow
Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement From Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining
From Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various
Sites Throughout The City of New Orleans.

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into Contract No.
30219 with Wallace Drennan, Inc. for the amount of $3,877,123.00(R-120-
2018), and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with the contractor’s concurrence,
reserves the right to extend their contract; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, Wallace C. Drennan, Inc., desires to extend its contract facilitating
the continuity of its services, in the amount of $3,877,123.00 for Restoration of Existing Gravity
Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement From Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining
From Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites
Throughout The City of New Orleans.

WHEREAS, no change orders have been requested for Contract 30218 to date; and

WHEREAS, the DBE participation for this project is 36% and the participation through June 2019
is 10.69%; and

WHEREAS, this Renewal in the amount of $3,877,123.00 will bring the total contract amount to
$7,754,246.00 and funds for this project are budgeted under the CP 318-02/318-03; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of Wallace C. Drennan, Inc., to
extend its contract through September 18, 2020, is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular Meeting
of the said Board, duly called and held, according to
law, on September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATERBOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CONTRACT RENEWAL

Networks Services

Approval for First Renewal of Sewer Point Repair Contract 30219

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS:

DBE PARTICIPATION
GOAL:

Inc. Choice

Wallace C. Drennan | C&M Construction Group Inc. | 25.79%

Supply Solutions, LLC | .77%

Prince Dump Truck Services | 6.45%
Dieudonne Enterprises 3.87%

Original Contract Value:
Previous Change Orders:
Current Renewal Value:
Original Contract Dates:
Time Extensions Authorized:
Additional fime Requested:

No. of Option Years in Contract:
Total Revised Value of Contract:

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE
$3.877,123.00
$0.00

$3,877,123.00
9/11/2018 to 9/11/2019

Zero

Lero

2
$7,754,246.00




Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contract is for capital replacement of sewer mains and
CIPP lining of sewer mains from manhole to manhole.

Reason for First Renewal:

The purpose of this request is to approve the first renewal of Sewer Capital
Replacement Contract 30219. This renewal is needed in order to add funds to this
contract in order to continue the services provided under this contract.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: $3.877,123.00
Cumulative Contract Spending: $3,477,123.00

Contractor’s Past Performance:
The contractor's performance has been satisfactory to date.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: | Fixed Unit Rate Award Based On: | Lowest Competitive
bid;
Commodity: Construction Contract 30219
Services Number:
Contractor Open Market with DBE participation
Market:

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: CP 318-02/318-03 | Department: Networks
System: Sewer Department Fred Tharp
Head:

Page | 2




ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User
Amount

Share%

Dollar

Sewer

100%

$3,877,123.00

Water

Drainage

Grant

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
RENEWAL

$3.877,123.00

Fred Tharp, P.E.
Chief of Networks

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 3



@ SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

First Renewal of Contract 30219

PROPOSAL: The Contractor Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. has requested that the Board extend its current
Contract 30219 Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement From
Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining From Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of Service Laterals and Point
Repairs at Various Sites Throughout The City of New Orleans.

for a one-year period. All terms and conditions, including the bid price agreed upon in the present contract, shall
remain unchanged.

EVALUATION:

e The original Contract 30219 for Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavation
and Replacement From Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining From Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining of
Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout The City of New Orleans.
was awarded to Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. in the June 22, 2018 Board of Directors meeting in the total
amount of three million eight hundred seventy-seven thousand one hundred and twenty-three
dollars and no/100 ($3,877,123.00) with a two (2) year renewal option.

e Monthly contract expenditure for the one year term was slightly below the monthly budgeted contract
amount. Due to this reason, an estimated $400,000.00 will be the surplus for the original contract’s one
year term.

» No change orders have been requested for this contract to date.

» If approved by the Board, this would be the first of two (2) optional renewals of this contract with thirty-
six (36 %) percent DBE participation. The current DBE participation through June 2019 is 10.69%. The
DBE participation is expected to be achieved as contractor compliance documents are updated and
remainder of contract dollar amount is utilized.

o It is recommended that the Board approve the request as proposed by the contractor.

e Funds for this project are budgeted under the CP 318-02/318-03.

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board approve this first renewal to Wallace C. Drennan,
Inc. in the total amount of three million eight hundred seventy-seven thousand one hundred twenty-three
dollars and no/100 ($3,877,123.00) for a period of one-year beginning September 18, 2019 through September
18, 2020. The renewal will bring the total contract amount to $ 7,754,246.00.



PHONE LA CONTRACTOR'S
LICENSE NO. 1033
ol WCD

(804) 8322030
Wallace C.
Dreanehcean, inc.

General Confractors
PO, BOX 18438
ORLEANS, LA

August 22, 2019

E-Mail

Mr. Fred O. Tharp

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
2900 Peoples Ave.

New Orleans, LA 70122

RE: S&WB Contract 30219: Restoration of Gravity Flow
Sanitary Sewers by Excavation and Replacement from
Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining
of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites
Throughout Orleans Parigh

Dear Mr. Tharp:

We concur with your request, dated August 21, 2019, to renew the above-referenced
contract for another calendar year.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. Should you have any additional questions,
please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

bl . ) it £y N

Wallace C. Drennan, Il| —)
President.

GONSTRUCTING FOR OVER 80 YEARS



@l SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Networks Department

Date:  August 19, 2019

A

From: Fred 'I'(mrp =i
Chief of Networks _—

To: Alvin Porter
Director of EDBP

CC: Ghassan Korban, Robert Turner, Patti Wallace, Conestler Green
Re: CONTRACT 30219 RENEWAL FOR CONTRACT EXTENSION

Please place the following Contract for Renewal on the Agenda for the Board Meeting on Wednesday,
September 18, 2019.

The Contract for renewal is Contract 30219 for Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by
Excavation and Replacement From Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining From Manhole to Manhole, CIPP Lining
of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites Throughout The City of New Orleans.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of the Board for their
consideration and approval.



R-161-2019

FIRST RENEWAL OF CONTRACT 30217 — Cleaning and CCTYV Inspection of Sanitary
Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites Within Orleans Parish

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans entered into Contract No.
30217 with Compliance EnviroSystems, LLC (CES) for the amount of
$715,350.00(R-107-2018); and

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the contract, the Board, with the contractor’s concurrence,
reserves the right to extend their contract; and

WHEREAS, the contractor, CES, desires to extend its contract facilitating the continuity of its
services, in the amount of $715,350.00 for the Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer
Mains at Scattered Sites Within Orleans Parish; and

WHEREAS, no change orders have been requested for Contract 30217 to date; and

WHEREAS, the DBE participation for this project is 36% and the participation through July 2019
s 47%:; and

WHEREAS, this Renewal in the amount of $715,350.00 will bring the total contract amount to
$1,430,700.00 and funds for this project are budgeted under the Operations & Maintenance Fund
- Org 6621/0bj 4411; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the request of Compliance
EnviroSystems, LLC (CES), to extend its contract through September 18, 2020, is hereby
approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director, Sewerage
and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby certify
that the above and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of a resolution adopted at the Regular Meeting
of the said Board, duly called and held, according to
law, on September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATERBOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CONTRACT RENEWAL
Networks Services

Approval for First Renewal of Contract 30217 - Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of
Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites Within Orleans Parish

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION
GOAL:
Compliance Blue Flash 36%

EnviroSystems, LLC 648 Hickory Ave.

(CES)
Harahan, LA 70183
1401 Seabord Dr.

Baton Rouge, LA

70183
DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE
Original Contract Value: $715,350.00
Previous Change Orders: $0.00
Current Renewal Value: $715,350.00
Original Contract Dates: 9/18/2018 to 9/18/2019
Time Extensions Authorized: Zero
Additional time Requested: Lero
No. of Option Years in Contract: 2

Total Revised Value of Contract: $1,430,700.00



Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contract is for the cleaning and CCTV inspection of
sanitary sewer mains throughout Orleans Parish.

Reason for First Renewal:

The purpose of this request is to continue Contract 30217, Cleaning and
CCTV inspection of sanitary sewer mains throughout Orleans Parish.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: $715,350.00
Cumulative Contract Spending: $715,350.00

Contractor’s Past Perfformance:
The contractor’s performance has been satisfactory to date.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: | Fixed Unit Rate Award Based On: | Lowest Competitive
bid;
Commodity: Construction Contract 30217
Services Number:
Contractor Open Market with DBE participation
Market:

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: O&M 6621/4411 Department: Networks
System: Sewer Department Fred Tharp
Head:

Page | 2



ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User
Amount

Share%

Dollar

Sewer

100%

$715,350.00

Water

Drainage

Grant

Ofther

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
RENEWAL

$715,350.00

Fred Tharp, P.E.
Chief of Networks

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 3



Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contract is for the cleaning and CCTV inspection of
sanitary sewer mains throughout Orleans Parish.

Reason for First Renewal:

The purpose of this request is to continue Confract 30217, Cleaning and
CCT1V inspection of sanitary sewer mains throughout Orleans Parish.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: $715,350.00
Cumulative Contract Spending: $715,350.00

Contractor’s Past Performance:
The contractor's performance has been satisfactory to date.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: | Fixed Unit Rate Award Based On: | Lowest Competitive
bid;
Commodity: Construction Contract 30217
Services Number:
Contractor Open Market with DBE participation
Market:

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: O&M 6621/4411 Department: Networks
System: Sewer Department Fred Tharp
Head:

Page | 2



ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User
Amount

Share%

Dollar

Sewer

100%

$715,350.00

Water

Drainage

Grant

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
RENEWAL

$715,350.00

Fred Tharp, P.E.
Chief of Networks

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 3



@i SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

First Renewal of Contract 30217

PROPOSAL: The Contractor Compliance EnviroSystems, LLC (CES) has requested that the Board extend
its current Contract 30217 for the Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Sites
Within Orleans Parish for a one-year period. All terms and conditions, including the bid price agreed upon in

the present contract, shall remain unchanged.

EVALUATION:
o The original Contract 30217 for the Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at

Scattered Sites Within Orleans Parish was awarded to Compliance EnviroSystems, LL.C (CES) in the
July 18, 201@Board of Directors meeting in the total amount of seven hundred fifteen thousand three
hundred fifty dollars and no/100 ($715,350.00) with two (2) 1-year renewal options.

e No change orders have been requested for this contract to date.

e Ifapproved by the Board, this would be the first of two (2) optional renewals of this contract with thirty-
six (36 %) percent DBE participation. The cutrent DBE participation through July 2019 is 47%.

o It is recommended that the Board approve the request as proposed by the contractor.
Funds for this project are budgeted under the O & M 6621/4411

RECOMMENDATION: It is recommended that the Board approve this first renewal to Compliance
EnviroSystems, LLC (CES) in the total amount of seven hundred fifteen thousand three hundred fifty dollars
and no/100 ($715,350.00) for a period of one-year. The renewal will bring the total contract amount to

$1,430,700.00.



| CES

COMPLIANCE ENVIROSYSTEMS

August 28, 2019

Dave Cappel

New Orleans Sewerage and Water Board
8800 S. Claiborne Ave.

New Orleans, LA 70118

T: 504.865.0671

deappel@swbno.org

RE: Request for Contract Renewal (Contract No. 30217)

Mr. Cappel:

I am writing to request the renewal of Compliance EnviroSystems’s (CES) Cleaning and CCTV
Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at Scattered Locations within Orleans Parish contract

(herein referred to as the Contract).

We appreciate the opportunity to continue our partnership with the NOSWB and look forward to
continuing to assist the NOWSB with improving its sanitary sewer collection system.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone (985) 502-5667 or e-mail at
any time.

Respectfully Yours,

Jesh Grakam

Josh Graham

Business Development
Compliance EnviroSystems, LLC
C: (985) 502-5667
jgraham(@ces-sses.com

WWW.CES-SS€S.Com

1401 Seabord Drive T: 225.769.2933
Baton Rouge, LA 70810 F: 225.769.2939



@ SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Networks Department

Date: August 28, 2019

From: Fredtrﬁ‘) 2

Chiefiof Nelworl{'sr

To: Alvin Porter

Director of EDBP
CC: Ghassan Korban, Robert Turner, Patty Wallace, Conestler Green
Re: CONTRACT 30217 RENEWAL FOR CONTRACT EXTENSION

Please place the following Contract for Renewal on the Agenda for the Board Meeting on
Wednesday, September 18, 2019.

The contract for renewal is Contract 30217 for the Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of Sanitary Sewer Mains at
Scattered Sites Within Orleans Parish for a one-year period. All terms, conditions and pricing will remain the
same as in the original contract.

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of the Board for their
consideration and approval.



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

CHANGE ORDERS



REPORT ON CHANGE ORDERS

1. R-060-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 6 for Contract 1378 —
Hurricane Related Repairs to Boilers, Ducts, Elevators at the Carrollton Water
Purification Plant — Power Complex

This change order represents twelve (12) work items, Field Change Orders 38 through
49. These changes include 120 additional days due for delays (FCOs 38 & 40), Repair
of Boiler 6 insulation duct (FCO 39), condensation of drain in clear well (FCO 41), the
addition of blinds at flange (FCO 42), the repair of leaking flange and piping (FCO 43),
the replacement of 3” expansion joint (FCO 44), the replacement of PSV and gaskets on
Boiler 5 (FCO 45), the replacement of PH probe (FCO 46), the replacement of PSV on
Boiler 1 (FCO 47), the admin and piping costs plus days owed (FCO 48) and the
removal of VFD scope of work (credit) (FCO 39).

This change order, in the deductive amount of $($107,568.00), is a credit to the
Board and represents -0.7% of the original contract value of $15,928,241.00, which
decreases the cumulative contract change order total to $775,407.26. The new
contract value is $16,703,648.26. Construction commenced upon the date of the
“Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated December 15, 2014; Substantial
Completion was reached January 30, 2019. The required DBE participation Goal is
20% and the current DBE participation Goal is 15.6%. Funds for this change order
are available through the FEMA Public Assistance Program.

2. R-140-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 1393 —
Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian Isles

This change order represents nine (9) work items, Field Change Orders 1 through 9.
These changes include modifying the equipment trailer, enlarging existing manholes,
modifying pump controls, door closers, air-release valves, tree planting, fence screens,
wheel covers, fiberoptic conduit installation, adding a remote shutdown, tapping a hose
bib, and extending builder’s risk insurance.

This change order in the amount of $85,496.63 represents 9.6% of the original
contract value of $891,300.00. The required DBE participation goal on this contract
is 15% and will remain unchanged through this approved change order. Funds for
this change order are available through the water system fund.

3. R-145-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 2 for Contract 30102 — DPS
17/Station D Structural Repairs

This Change Order represents two (2) work items, Field Change Orders 6 through 7.
The changes include RADIX Super J Braidless Silicone high voltage lead wire (FCO 6)
and an alternate steel bracing that will strengthen the existing roof (FCO 77).

This change order, in the amount of $153,368.00, is a credit to the Board and
represents 1.75% of the original contract value of $8,766,710.00. The cumulative
contract change order total is $552,194.00 or 6.3% of the original contract value.
The new contract value is $9,318,940.00. The project substantial completion date is



April 21, 2020. The required DBE participation Goal is 29.5% and the current DBE
participation Goal is 20.0%. Funds for this change order are available through the
Sewer System Fund.

. R-146-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 1 for Contract 30110 —
Electrical Improvements Phase Two at the EBWWTP

This Change Order represents work associated with the addition of ERMS to 480 V
switchgear per electrical code, the addition of three conduit support stands and the
addition of 90 calendar days so the project can advance at a rate that matches the
financial funds available, the fabrication of a galvanized steel platform for T7
Transformer due to corrosion and the correction of existing wiring for the EBWWTP’s
bar screens to bring them up to electrical code.

This change order, in the amount of $249,127.69, represents 3.35% of the original
contract value of $969,000.00 and adds 90 days to the contract time. The projected
substantial completion date is June 30, 3030. The required DBE participation goal
on this contract is 13% and the current DBE participation goal is 42%. Funds for
this change order are available through the Sewer System Fund.

R-150-2019 — Ratification of Change Order No. 7 for Contract 6249 — Hazard
Mitigation Grant Project — Design Build Retrofit Power Distribution Network

This change order represents two (2) work items, Field Change Orders 26 through
27. These changes include grounding existing manholes (FCO 26) and a deductive
change order (FCO 27).

This change order, in the amount of $631,000.00, represents 0.01% of the original
contract value of $27,798,386.73. The cumulative contract change order total is
$1,656,485.40 or 5.96% of the original contract value. The new contract value is
$29,454,872.13. The projected substantial completion date is July 26, 2019. The
required DBE participation Goal is 15.0% and the current DBE participation Goal is
18.4%. Funds for this change order are available through the Hazard Mitigation
Grant.

R-152-2019 — Change Order No. 1 for Contract YW 19-0003 — Furnishing
Limestone Material

This change order represents one (1) work item to increase the quantity of limestone
material utilized by S& WB maintenance crews in association with its daily
maintenance activities. The current quantity was expended as a result of S&WB
crews constructing an extensive roadway the S&WB’s Michoud Dump Site as well
as utilizing the material on more in-house repairs.

This change order, in the amount of $198,000.00, represents 100% of the original
contract value of $198,000.00. The new contract value is $396,000.00 and the DBE
participation Goal of 20% will remain unchanged.



R-060-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 FOR CONTRACT 1378 - HURRICANE
RELATED REPAIRS TO BOILERS, DUCTS, AND ELEVATORS AT THE
CARROLLTON WATER PURIFICATION PLANT - POWER COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1378 with Plant N Power in
the amount of $15,928,241.00 for repairs to the boilers, ducts, and elevators at the Carrollton
Water Purification Plant — Power Complex; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 1 (R-194-2015) increased the contract value by
$201,903.35; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 2 (R-108-2016) increased the contract value by
$154,681.78; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 3 (R-097-2017) decreased the contract value by
($272,350.23); and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 4 (R-134-2017) increased the contract value by
$720,350.50; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 5 (R-103-2018) increased the contract value by
$78,389.86; and,

WHEREAS, this change order represents twelve (12) work items, Field Change Orders 38
through 49. These changes include FCO-38 for additional days and cost due to owner delays;
FCO-39 to repair insulation on boiler room basement duct located next to Boiler #6; FCO-40 for
additional days and cost due to owner delays; FCO-41 install temporary CPVC line to condensate
drain in clear well for T4 test and replace temporary line with permanent carbon stee]l CPVC in
clear well after T4 test; FCO-42 addition of two blinds for two penetrations at flanges in
basement near Boiler #6 that were draining into clear well; FCO-43 to repair leaking flange and
piping broken during hard freeze weather event; FCO-44 to replace damaged 3-inch expansion
joint; FCO-45 to replace PSV's and gaskets on Boiler #5 damaged during operations; FCO-46 to
replace PH probe damaged by chemical contaminants in grey water discharge line; FCO-47 to
replace at owner request, PSV on Boiler #1 because it would not re-seat correctly; and, FCO-48
for administrative closeout costs, piping materials, and additional days caused by delay; and
FCO-49 to remove the VFD scope of work from the contract.

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the deductive amount of ($107,568.00) is a credit to the
Board and, brings the accumulated contract change order total to $775,407.26, or 5% percent of
the original contract value, and brings the new contract value to $16,703,648.26; and,



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 6 for Contract
1378 is approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 1378 - CHANGE ORDER 6 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify contract #1378 in the amount of ($107,568.00).

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
Plant N Power Services Jesus Is Lord Plumbing 0.003%

Cole Construction 5.2%

Affordable Trucking 3.1%

Delta Personnel 1.5%

Choice Supply Company 11.2%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value:
Previous Change Orders Value:
Current Change Order Value:
Original Contract Duration:
Time Extensions Authorized
Additional fime Requested:

No. of Option Years in Contract:
Total Revised Value of Contract:

$15,928,241.00
$882,975.26

{$107,568.00)
12/15/2014 to 12/14/2016 (730 Days)
267 Days
510 Days
N/A
$16,703,648.26




Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The Original scope of work included repairs to, and asbestos abatement of, Boilers
1, 3, 4, 5, and 6, instaliation of a boiler grey water tfreatment system, restoration of elevator
service in the boiler room house, replacement of grating, handrails and lighting in clear
well, repair of condenser unit, installation of piping and furnishing a variety of level control
instruments as detailed in the specifications and drawings, in the Boiler House and clear
well basement at the Carrolliton Water Treatment Plant — Power Complex.

Reason for Change Order:

This change order represents twelve field change orders requested by the
contractor and/or Owner. These changes include repairs to insulation on boiler room
basement ducts, installation of additional ejectors, repairs to leaking flange at sewage
tank, a new PH probe, changing out PSV's on Boilers 1 and 5, and additional days
required due to delays caused by inability to receive a planned shutdown without
interfering with Operations, a credit to the Board for the VFD scope of work.

Spending Previous Years:

Cumulative Conftract Value:
Cumulative Contfract Spending: $16,703,648.26

Contractor’s Past Performance:

$16,811,216.26

Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 1378
Construction
Contractor Market: | Public Bid wifth DBE participation
BUDGET INFORMATION
Funding: Capital Program Department: Engineering
175
System: Water Depariment Head: Ron Spooner

Page | 2




ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User Share% Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

Drainage

Grant — 404 HMGP

Other — FEMA Public Assistance Program ($107,568.00)
reimbursement
TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF ($107,568.00)
Change Order

Mt

Ron Spooner, é E.

C lef of Engineering
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:

From:

Via:

To:

Re:

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of

August 19, 2019

M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Change Order No. 6 for the above contract.

The awarded Construction cost for this Contract was $15,928,241.00. and Construction
commenced upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated
December 15, 2014; Substantial Completion was reached January 30, 2019. The required

Contract Number 1378 — Hurricane Related Repairs to Boilers, Ducts, and
Elevators at the Carrollton Water Purification Plant — Power Complex

DBE participation on this Contract is 20% and the current participation is 15.6%.

This Change Order in the deductive amount of ($107,568.00) represents -0.7% of the
original bid amount and decreases the cumulative total Change Orders to $775,407.26.
Funds for this Change Order are available through the FEMA Public Assistance Program.

This change order is comprised of the following twelve field change orders:

FCO Number Description

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46

Additional days (120) due for delays
Boiler 6 repair to insulation duct
Additional days (120) due for delays
Condensate drain in clear well

Add blinds at flanges

Repair of leaking flange and piping
Replace 3” expansion joint

Replace PSV and gaskets on Boiler 5
Replace PH probe

Amount
$1,708.85
$5,088.38
$3,245.84

$24,675.54
$7,543.74
$5,932.50
$3,368.31
$1,747.17
$1,626.32



47 Replace PSV on Boiler 1 $2,354.02
48 Admin and piping costs, plus days owed $10,493.80
49 Removal of VFD scope of work (credit) -$175,352.47

TOTAL  ($107,568.00)

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

A

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: M. Ron Spooner
Kevin Braxton
Rosita Thomas
Purchasing Dept
Legal Dept



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

Contract # 1378 P/O# Date: August 19, 2019

Project Name: Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to Boilers, Ducts, and Elevators at Carrollton Water Treatment Plant-Power Complex

Job/Project # 01378STA _ Reason for Change Order: _There are twelve (12) work items associated with this change order, FCOs 38-49.

Change Order Amount:_(5107,568.00) Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $16,811,216.26

Original Contract Amount: $15,928,241.00 Total Spent to Date: _$15,804,070.59
PW#: 21022 {formerly 6947) Vendor: Plant N Power, Inc.

C.P. ltem # 175 /100 % C.P.ltem # / % C.P.ltem# / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: Bonds: $ FEMA: S Anticipated FEMA:

Total Funding: __ {$107,568.00)

FUND Code CAP ORGN Code 7400 ACTIVITY Code 2330 OBJECT Code 3296

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

1 - Testing

2 —Surveying

3 — Basic Services

4 - Construction Management

5 —Inspection

6 — Construction Contract Value to Date $16,703,648.26

7 — Project Management

Total Investment to Date:

RECORDATION

*  Is this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [ ] Yes [X No

+  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? [ ] Yes [X] No

= |f the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

*  Type of Procurement Used: [eShould always be RFP for amendments. o]

e Local Vendor: X Yes [] No
+  DBE: Yes [] No.If Yes, % 20

1



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

ACTION CRITICAL

Obijective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

I recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the previous
signatory)

Date:
Level Two (2) Project Manager S&WSB, Engineering Department

e Y

e 71217

Robert Turner, General Superintendent, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / [

Date:

Project Delivery Manager, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:

Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /



uaouiiiug 5o JorD VTS
I (/0

Wuo4 J0s BLET

Jafleuey 10aforyd §ANFS safjeluasatday J0IEquUo)
aeq aeqg uoyXeIg uASy 28Q amm0d N T
7

:{g parosddy AQ) papudw oYy :Ag pasodoag

“I3pQ 3Ty Y 2 TSPy Y0 dazse|

2y 2 YT 5395 T TIPPE ON. DHOMA 24 HiTah palefaosss S8 13014 PUE HO I8 =pnjaul Spg umﬁﬂu sy uutl SADGE 341 20) unu_«ﬁw—_“&u U—Aﬂu:&m ‘PUT LEOUOY __nﬂ_ﬂm._n S v BIUTpIOIIE Ul T52431133 Avoqe 21 waapy e EO._-R o1 Eﬂ h__dz_n_rﬂ sty

%S |4Lvd OLTVLOL
318(] JuOIs3 I UORI| WY oM %26°C  |4apap oluey) snomaig
PIOTEI(TI [218Q 19paQ spom ML |1apsg sBumysy spyy

| L0ST__ ]SAVA LOVALNOD GESIATY

LNAOWY LIVILNOD TVYNIDIMO 40 %

STRIY'EOLYL S | INNOWYV LOVHINOD QISIATY

LiL up 01 pappy skeq STLOFELLS e 0) Jap1Q 33veq) %FEl % 300 pasEaainyg

0L 3apaQ 23ueq) sigy skeq CO89E°L0 (% 43p1Q 23uey) sy Junowy %S Ve 3BT IUAINY

L9 PAppY Ajsno1aasg shed 9T SLECBES S0 I3TEYD sMoLadad Jo yanomy %002 |Ye 390 1380005

QgL sit( PENUO) FMBLQ OO IFE8I6SIS [euduQ

asva
015  |007805°£01S-
pontuuaizp 3q o Anpquhig 0 LY TSECLIS- 1 LY TSESLIS- S1 SHom 30 3doos (JJA A0l 01 15RI0 2FUBYD 2ATIONPAP SAUENSLILDY]  &p 2zl
paunLmRp 3G o) AN|Iqiang QLT |08°e601S [ 08 €64°015 ST sABJop Aq pasnes sAep [EUONIPPR PUE 51500 [BUslewWw Suydid 9oenuco No=E0]d 0} 51509 sanensmunupyl 8y 1L
| protanamp o9 o1 Anjiqifyg 0 TOYSETS 1 ZO'PsETS s1 Ppage|das aq 11 pajsanbas [ouAw 2410300 1856-a1 10U PINOMm |4 J3(10g U0 ASd|  Lb oL
poutRLRRp 9q 0 Aty 0 TEQTO'(S 1 TE9TY'1S s1 auy) sireqosip Jojem AT ur SJUBUNLBIUOD |EAYD Aq padewep sqoid Hd soEday| oy 3
PROILIRRP 3q 01 Aupg)Sitg 0 LULPL1S I LULYL1S s1 suopeiado Furmp padewep gp 1a(10g uo siaysed pue sAS xwjday|  Sp g
pRUILSRP 2 o1 AN 0 1£89€°€ I 1£'39¢°€S 7 Jutof uoisuedxa (oul-¢ pafiewrep aoeidsy|  ti L
pRurTUREp 29 o) ANqidng 0 0S'TE6'SS I 0S'CE6'SE ST 10243 Jaipeam 9zs0Y prey Suump usyosq Suydid pue sBuey Suryes| Jredsy|  ¢f 8
paunumRp 2q o Anagrig 0 PLEPS'LS 1 YLEVSLS 1 TIPMIES[D QT SUTUEIP 13 184) 04 43]10g TE3U 1uawIaseq U safire)] 1e suorienauad om 0) sputjq oM ppY| ¥ s
. = {12422 UL DA T [2315: U0GTED JusueuLiad | W >
pumSEp 2q ol faiaiig 0 Ye'ELITes J YESLOVCS §1 i aul] Aresodurz adejdas (1531 1L 103 3wl DAJD Aserodurm) |[amreapd up uredp FIESUIPUCI [EUOLIPPE |[RSu]|
paTTas©Lp 3q ol Agidyg ocl P8 SPTES 1 8 SPTES Sl SAB|Sp 19UMO 0) 3NP JSOD Pue ARJSp AU |EUCHIPPY|  OF £
panuLSIp 3q o) ANNqLIng 0 BE'380°SS 1 BEBBOSS ST 9# 43110¢ 01 JX3U 1oMP JUSWISEY WO0S S3[10q U0 uonemsut Jiedsy| 6 2
paymesp oq o1 AMiqEing | 0Z1  [$8'80L°1% 1 S8°80L°1S S1 SAe|3p J3umo 01 anp 1500 pure Aefap swinl {euonippy| 8¢ 3
SINIWmW0D) saneq umomy AjpuEnQ 3L ) N uoRaHIRa PAING #0D4 | # W)

LOVYINOD 0L d3a0ay 38 OL SWALI TYNOILIaay

(9 "oN JOpIQ 23uEYy))

X3|dwo)) 1240 4-1uk]d UOHEIYLING JANEA, DOI[|0LIED DY) JE SI0)RAI|T PU= ‘Sang ‘s1apiog 03 sueday gLE] 9BV

SIONVHO J0 Ad0DS



R-140-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT 1393 - SECONDARY
CHLORINATION STATION AT VENETIAN ISLES

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1393 with Cycle
Construction Company in the amount of $891,300.00 for to install a chlorine booster station in
Venetian Isles to help with low chlorine residuals in potable water system in that area; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order represents nine (9) work items, Field Change Orders 1 through
9. These changes include modifying the trailer, enlarging existing manholes, modifying pump
controls, door closers, air-release valves, tree planting, fence screens, wheel covers, fiberoptic conduit
installation, adding a remote shutdown, tapping a hose bib, and extending builder’s risk insurance; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $85,493.63, brings the accumulated Contract
change order total to $85,493.63, or 9.6% of the original Contract value; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that approval of Change Order No. 1 for Contract
1393 is approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 1393 - CHANGE ORDER 1 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify contract #1393 in the amount of $85,493.43

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: DBE Vendors: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
Cycle Construction K-Belle Consulting 15%
Company EBE Fence Company
DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE
Original Contract Value: $891,300.00
Previous Change Orders Value: $0
Current Change Order Value: $85,493.63
Original Contract Duration: 5/1/2017 10 9/29/2017 (151 Days)
Time Extensions Authorized 397 Days
Additional time Requested: 0 Days
No. of Option Years in Contract: N/A

Total Revised Value of Contract: $976,793.63




Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contfract is to install a chlorine booster station in Venetian Isles to
help with low chlorine residuals in potable water system in that area.

Reason for Change Order:

This change order represents nine field change orders requested by the
contractor. These changes include: enlarging two manholes, adding an air release
valve, revising wiring and programming of chemical pumps, planting trees as requested
by Parks and Parkways, adding fence screens and wheel covers, adding conduit and a
junction box for ATT, adding programming for a remote shutdown, adding a high-point
air vent for the chemical pumps, and extending builder's risk insurance.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: $891,300.00
Cumulative Contract Spending: $976,793.63

Contractor's Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 1393
Construction
Contractor Market: | Public Bid with no DBE participation
BUDGET INFORMATION
Funding: CP110 Department: CA&l
System: Water Department Head: Hadi Amini

Page | 2



ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Share%

Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

100%

$85,493

Drainage

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
Change Order

$85,493

M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: September 3, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Contract Number 1393 — Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian Isles

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 1 for the above contract.

The awarded Construction cost for this Contract was $891,300.00 and construction
commenced upon May 1%, 2017. Substantial Completion was met on October 31, 2018.
The required DBE participation on this Contract is 15% and the current participation is
16%.

This Change Order is in the amount of $85,493.63 represents 9.6% of the original bid
amount and brings the cumulative total Change Orders to $85,493.63. Funds for this
Change Order are available through the Capital Project Water funds.

This change order is comprised of the following nine field change orders:

FCO  Description Amount
Number
1 Modifying the Trailer $0.00
2 Enlarging Existing Manholes $34,318.00
3 . . . .
Pump Control Revision, Door Closer, Air-Release $11,303.13
Valve
4 Tree Replacement $7,775.46
5 Fence Screens, Wheel Covers, Builder’s Risk $2,894.45

6 Fiberoptic Conduit Installation $7,577.36



7 Remote Shutdown on Loss of Communication $14,548.76

8 Tap, Hose Bib, Builder’s Risk $3,173.25

9 Builder’s Risk and Air-Vent Valve $3,903.22

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

(A

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

ce: Matthew Movahed Rosita Thomas
Purchasing Dept Legal Dept



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

Contract # 1393 P/O# Date: 8/30/19
Project Name: _Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian Isles Job/Project# _01393WWW

Reason for Change Order: There are nine work items associated to this change order, please see FCO’s 1 through 9.

Change Order Amount: $85,494.63 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $891,300.00

Original Contract Amount: $891,300.00 Total Spent to Date: $925,510.86
PWi: Vendor: Cycle Construction Company

C.P.ltem# 110/100 % C.P.ltem# / % C.P.ltem# / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: § 85,494.63 Bonds: $ FEMA: § Anticipated FEMA:

Total Funding: $ 976,793.63

FUND Code CP 110 ORGN Code 7500 ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

1-Testing S0
2-Surveying $0
3-0-Basic Services - Preliminary Design Report S0
3-1-Basic Services - Preliminary Design S0
3-2-Basic Services - Final Design SO
3-4-Basic Services - Construction Administration S0
3-Basic Services Subtotal S0
4-Construction Management SO
6-Construction Contract Value to Date: $976,793.63
5-Inspection S0
7-Project Management — Design Phase $0
7-Project Management SO
Total Investment to Date: $976,793.63

RECORDATION

+ Isthis change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? []Yes [X] No

»  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? []Yes [X] No

»  If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

. Type of Procurement Used: [#Should always be RFP for amendments. o]

1



20035 T# 03 - €6EL

133eunpy 103f01] GMPS Auediwo) uotnuisuo) 3ok

p I u_mﬂ = PMBAOIN mayNely aeq aanmuasauday
\\m\& AR F Wy Wpk A2y
shgl papudiwoday :Ag pasodoxg

F 4 NIRRT 1L 6N IS G (IS LY TG ) [ BT M1 L0 I ok IIY EUURLD SIS 1 T FR o] NN 89 M R A R v e (il b e e (e (1 TR S0A (YT % AT OO K L8 S o6 46 A |
— st ) ey e hman (e s ey abrs ) o) | winstmanlas (s s sul o (i ey o s i | s i e s o dinde o pee s o i Tl Sy sty ey eppEn b bt o g [ %) i 1 s il et i i) st Apen e
BI0Z/1£/01 ]tk uopajduwio) (wul ] 126100 %6 |dLvda qﬂ_._. IVLOL
%00 AP0 MUy ) sioiadl
LI0T/ /S PR PP oA a0 13paQ) aftuey) sy
LNNOWY LOVILNOD TVNIDIIO 4O %
8% 1sAva 1oViINOD aEsiATY LNNOWY LIVYH.LNOD QASIATY
Rot TP 03 PIPPY SABQ £9 6P S8 NP 01 S1DPAY HTUIR) 091 e ARG PNSERI0Y
ROE JapIQ) 3B0NYD) 51y saeq E9 E6FSRY AP SAUBYD SIY) JunOWyY | %a00°91 e QA JuaLINT
0 PAPPY A|SNOJAIL] SABQ 0005 |S9pa() 33uRyD) SNojAdsd Jo junowy iR 7o AGQ PEIU0)
il SANQ DRIUOD [BUIEAUQ 00°00E" 1683 [LLIE 2]
ASvd
86¢ £9°E668S
0 TTEO6'ES i TT'E06'ES $1 3AJEA JUIA-IY PUB §SIY SJaplng 6 6
0 STELI'ES I STELI'ES $1 ¥shY s1apping ‘qig asoy ‘dej, 3 [
0 9L'8HS'VIS 1 9L'8bS'PIS $1 UOJIBITUMUILIOY) JO 5SO7] UO BMOPINYS lowdy | ¢ L
L6 9ELLS'LS | 9TLLS LS Y uonejjeisu[ ynpuo) sndasaqi| 9 9
24 SH'Y68'CS 1 SHY68'TS ST Sy SASP|ING PUR SIA0)) (21| ‘SUARIIS 20U ¢ <
33 FSLLLS 1 oF'SLL'LS S wawaoeiday sy b ¥
Ly EIE0ETI 1S I EI'EOE T IS $1 SAJEA 35B[2Y-NY JAS0]) 100 ‘UOIsIARY |onuo) dumyg| ¢ £
A4 00°'81£'PES I 00°81£'bES ST sajouuuy upisixg Suidsug T T
16 0008 1 00°0% S JeaL ap 3wApow| | I
SIIRIGo,) saugq Junomy apuang 3334 U wun uopduasaq papwiag %004 | # WAl

LOVALNGD OL a3aav 34 QL SWaLl TVNOLLIaay
(10N 13paQ 93uuy))
§3]9] UENIUIA IR UO[EIS UOYBANIO|YD KIRPUIIS £EE ] JIVUUOD
SAONVHI 40 340)S



adods T4 0D - €6€ET

"30URINSUI {S1 S 13P[INg Ay JO UOISUSIXa

0 N 31 10J 1502 93e12dNI31 0] PUB WSISAS Y WOLJ I1e ISEI[3I 0} 13p10 ut sdwind [RIIWAYD A} JO LIBINSWMOP SIA|RA JUIA OM] Sul[[eIsul pue Juiysiwing sapnjau a8ueyo sy, SAIPA JUBA-NY PUE ASTY SeopIiE 6 6
0 oN POURINSUI YSI 5,13p|ING JO SYIUOW ¢ JO 1503 9Y) PUB ‘3A|RA [[BQ & Yilm pod 2[dwes e Jul|[esu; ‘9[ppes Juidder e Fur[msul pue Fuiysiwng sspnjour sdueyo sty Sy S9pjing "qig 350 ‘del 8 8
0 oN ; ue[d PIBA, UOI[[OLIR]) 31} pUR LORTIS :o:,n:__oE.U Arep S 3y1 usomiaq uonedt D) JO SSO UO UMOPINYS 0y L L
Jo sso| uo sdwnd uonoalur [esrwayd ays jo PINYS 210wWal 107 Mo|[[e 01 FulwweiFeid uolsiwwod pue 53 [[wsur ‘weiSold 0} 1509 Y1 SIPN|dUI SFUBYD SIY T
93f01d 3y Jo pua sy} 01 PapuaIXa FoURINSUL YSLI
s19p[inq JO 3503 oy} Sunsanbai os|e §1 J0)0ERUOY) BY [ *31is 133(01d ) UO WIPOW PUE I[QE JO UOTIBI{RISUL S, TV SI2A0D JBY) LI} JO UOISUIIXD UE 10 TUIYSE SI 1019e1UCD
L6 ON 9Y) JoAMO] 'SABD SUIHIOM P 3)E] [[M YJOAL UOIE|[RISUI 1INPUOD JYT UONED0| Wapow pauur|d 3y 01 pue jis 15afo1d 3 CIUO 3|qed paLNg 3y Fuliq o1 AIessasau uolie|[Bisuy Unpuo) sndosaqig 9 9
1npuoa ay1 ap1aosd g 7PS 1eY) parsanbal Lays ‘anis 100f01d ouy $191u9 3[qEI Y1 20UTS TOAIMOR] 1INPUOD Y1 [[LISUT O Sem | |V 3sNeddq uFisap [BuIS1IO a3 Ul papnjout
10U SeA\ JUOM SIY ] “WAPOW 3y JO UoNE|[EIsul 21d]dwod pue ajis 12afo1d 2y 01 31qed 511d0Iaqly 113y} [[BISUI UED T [y OS IINPUOD E JO UONR|EISUl sapn(dul sfueyd siyy
Asd
34 ON paAouL 9q 0] SPa3U )i JI APeal aq [[1M 11 OS Jo1 AIp W0y $330 3y 103101d 03 PapURIUI DIB SIFA0D By T, “punot Jeak 1yJi) 01 pasodxa utewal o3 p: dxa st 1ay1en S13p[Ing PUE SIPA0) 92U} ‘SUIIDG DU s s
. 21} 9SNBOAQ PIPPE T SIPA0D [33YM BY [, “uLlo}s & Fuunp aFewep puim wolp 231s 3y 199)01d pue uaa1as 01 JAPIO Ul G S Aq P1sanbal sem su2a105 3L JO UOLIPPE Y] ’
113 ON ‘UONONISU0D FuLInp 931s 193(0.1d Y1 WOIY PIAOWIL UM YOIYM S Y 101SAI 01 AL PS AQ paisanbar sem y1om siyL wawaoe[day 2911 4 2
FurwwresFoad pue Suuimal
o 10U Giim UONOUNY SIY) Jo o|qedes a1 sdurnd ay asnedaq pappe st inq paiyioads AjjewiSuo jou sem aimeay siy [, ‘dwnd Areurizd auj Jo aimyiey uodn wEls £jjesnewoine ABAOSWIY| ¢
L8 N y i N y < -1y '1950[D) 100 ‘UOISIAY [o1wo)) dwng
01 sdurnd uonoalui [ea1wayd 01 Mojje 01 pappe sem d1do| pue Fulim ‘[ouod dwnd 03 UBISIASY [reIpURY 3Y3 IsUIEDE JOOP 3Y1 Tulwwe|s woly pum juaadid o 100p aY) : =
0] 2183} A13JBS B SPPE 2JNS0[D 100p A [, "W)sAs ssedAq ay1 Jo dn-pens pue JUIUOISSIWLLIOD 10§ ATRSS203U §1Inq UF1Sap [BUITLIO 1) UI PIPN]IUY 10U SEAM JA[BA ISEI[I-11B YT,
s oN UOIIONIISU0 Aemuews pauue|d ayi 01 350[2 134 Sem } 18(] P3[BIAS] UOIIBRAEIXA Y} [1IUN UMOUY| 10U Sem 9]qed ondo 1aq1y 2y Jo uondatosd sy gM¥S 241 Jo 1sanbal sajoyuey Sunsixg Suidiejug z z
a1y 12 paBueyd sem suonoauuoo afuey 3y L (813 O [BUcZIIoy woly padueyd seam uonisod dajea ssed£q sy uaym 15aford 3y jo LEYS DY) JOJR [NUN PIIIAOISIP JOU
sem sAemueur pafie[ua 10} pasu 2y I, "BAIE 1oM 3Y1 Ul 3jqed ando 1aqy Juiisixa 109101d 01 Fuised 1(ds € Jo UOUIPPR Y1 PUE ‘UONIIULOI Julol [EJlUEYDIIW O SaFue|) WOy
sanaa|s Surdde; pue saafea Suidde) ‘soajea ssedAq Jo uoistaal “A3uwTys youq pue do} 31215005 JuIppe ‘OIPWEIP  / 01 SAINDNIIS S[OYUBLU DA[eA T PASIEIUD J01DRIUOD YL
6 oN aFueyD 1500-0U © SeM SIY] AURLIRM 3Y] 9A19531d 0] JasmdrInUEBW 1871e1] o FuIA5IpOI | 1
sJa|ien ay) AQ aUOp aq 0] PeY 3I0A SIY | 12[1E5 IY) 01 JAUIBIUOD OS] Y1 Ydeie 0} sdI]o [CUOIIPPE JO] Ja|Ien 3yl AJIpout 0] SARp Jepua|ed [6 P b YL : i
Qe (a0 uo 1dd3yy Q13T VNS HIOAA 20 uOSEIY o Jo uondraasaq #ODd | #way

Auedwo)) uoydnaysuo) APLD
(1 "oN 22p1Q 23uey))
[18)3 22pJ O I3uUey)) JUIWIBBUBJA UOIIINIISUOD)




R-145-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 FOR CONTRACT 30102- DPS
17/STATION D STRUCTURAL REPAIRS

WHEREAS, on August 10, 2018, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract
30109 with The McDonnel Group, LLC in the amount of $8,766,710.00 for DPS 17/Station
D Structural Repairs; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 1 (R-102-2019) increased the contract value by
$705,562.00; and,

WHEREAS, this change order represents two (2) work items, Field Change Orders 6 and
7. These changes include FCO-6 for RADIX Super J Braidless Silicone high-Voltage
Lead Wire to relocate the resistor bank for frequency changer No.4 ; FCO-7 for the
installation of an alternate structural steel design that will strengthen the existing roof
bringing the capacity up to current wind load requirements; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the deductive amount of ($153,368.00) is a credit to
the Board and, brings the accumulated Contract change order total to $552,194.00 or 6.3
percent of the original Contract value and bringing the cumulative contract value to
$9,318,904.00; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 2 for
Contract 30102 is hereby approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 30110 - CHANGE ORDER 2 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify Contract #30102 for a credit in the amount of $153,368.00.

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: DBE Vendors: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
The McDonnel Group, Small Construction 20.9%
LLC. SS&E 6.4%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $8,766,710.00
Previous Change Orders Value: $724,728.00

Current Change Order Value: $153,368.00 (Credit)
Original Contract Duration: 8/1/2018 to 10/5/2019
Time Extensions Authorized 171 Days

Additional fime Requested: 0 Days

No. of Option Years in Contract: N/A

Total Revised Value of Contract: $9,318,904.00

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contract is to strengthen the main wind force resisting system at
DPS 17/Station D. The building is showing signs of structural failures in the walls and floor slab.
Large shear cracks have developed in every wall and in one area the concrete floor has
broken in pieces.
The Original SOW consists of crack and joint repair to the brick masonry walls that are a

part of the main wind force resisting system. These walls will then be filled with compatible
injectable fill, helical tied and reinforced with hollowed steel bars. The hollow steel bars will




fie into the roof diaphragm. Additional structural steel members are to be added to the
roof truss system increasing the lateral load capacity bringing the roof up to current wind
load requirements. Demolishing a brick/concrete staircase and upper level locker
room/restroom is being done to relieve the floor slab from major loads. This will be replaced
with a light framed plastic composite staircase.

Reason for Change Order:

This change will be a credit to the board as it will allow for an alternate steel
design that will strengthen the existing roof without the use of structural steel bracing in
both the pump station and annex building. This is alternate method was presented during
design phase and is now being revisited due to the following: Ease of construction as this
eliminates conflicts with existing electrical conduit and HVAC system, decreased material
cost, decreased lead abatement that would have occurred for the connection of the
steel members, and potential savings in construction fime and cost.

This change will also allow the relocation of an existing electrical resistor bank that
functions in conjunction with the stations Frequency Changers. This is a sensitive piece of
crifical equipment that is in the path of demolition for the brick/concrete staircase. A new
electrical cable (RADIX Super J Braidless Silicone High-Voltage Lead Wire) is needed to
relocate as the location is further from the its original location.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: N/A
Cumulative Contract Spending: N/A

Contractor’s Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 30102
Construction

Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Program Department: Civil Engineering
511
System: Drainage Department Head: Frank Fromherz

Page | 2



ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User Share% Dollar Amount
Sewer
Water
Drainage 100% $172,534.00 (Credit)

Grant - 404 HMGP

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
Change Order

$172,534.00 (Credit)

mﬁmj

Ron Spooner, PLE/
Chief of Englneerlng

Page | 3



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  August 21, 2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Via: Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re:  Contract Number 30102 — DPS 17/Station D Structural Repairs

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of Change
Order No. 2 for the above contract.

The awarded construction cost for this Contract was $8,766,710.00 and construction commenced
upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated August 10, 2018. This
Change Order extends the length of the Contract 0 calendar days, therefore; the projected
Substantial Completion date is April 21, 2020. The required DBE participation on this Contract
is 29.5% and the current participation is 20%

This Change Order in the amount of $153,368.00 is a credit to the Board and represents 1.75% of
the original bid amount. Funds for this Change Order are available through the Sewer System
Fund.

This Change Order is comprised of the following items:
Item 1.) RADIX Super J Braidless Silicone High Voltage Lead Wire

Item 2.) Alternate steel bracing that will strengthen the existing roof

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of the
Board for consideration and approval.

APPROVED:

(A,

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc:
Daniel Avalos, D. Joseph, Purchasing Department, Legal Department
Eric Labat, Frank Fromherz



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

Contract #__ 30102 CO#__Change Order No. 2 Date: 8/20/19

Project Name: _ DPS 17/Station D Structural Repairs lob/Project # 30102

Reason for Change Order: _Relocation of resistor bank and alternate structural steel design.

Change Order Amount:__ 5153,368 (Credit) Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $9,472,272.00
Original Contract Amount: $8,766,710.00 Total Spent to Date: ___$5,445,340.30

PW#: 11317 Vendor: The McDonnel Group, LLC.

C.P.ftem # 511 /100 % C.P. tem # / % C.P.ltem # / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: N/a Bonds: $ FEMA: Anticipated FEMA:

Total Funding: N/a

FUND Code 511 ORGN Code 3300 ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code 3296

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase S

e Design Phase S

s Testing Phase S

« Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: $617,275

e Construction Contract Value to Date: $9,472,272

* Value of Project Management to Date: S

e Value of other Professional Services to Date: S

e Total Investment to Date: $10,089,547
RECORDATION

»  Isthis change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [_]Yes [X] No

*  Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? [_] Yes [X] No

*  If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

*  Type of Procurement Used: Base Bid

«  Local Vendor: X Yes ] No
»  DBE: Yes [] No.IfYes, %_29.5
ACTION CRITICAL

Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why

Relocating the resistor bank is a necessity as we considered leaving it in place but the risk of endangering critical equipment that assist in power
distribution throughout the city was too great. The alternate steel design was considered during design phase and is now being revisited due to its
many benefits such as: ease of construction, decreased materials, decreased lead abatement and cost savings.

1



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

* | recommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the

previous signatory)
Date:

* level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / /[ _

Date:

*Level One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date:

Date: “Z

s Deppty Director, General Supéfintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department

Requ, eDate: [/ [
m Date:?/;[[?

e  Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:

e  Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: __/ _/

Date:




R-146-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 FOR CONTRACT 30110-
ELECTRICAL IMPROVEMENTS PHASE TWO AT THE EBWWTP

WHEREAS, on March 22, 2018 the Sewerage and Water Board (Board) entered into
Contract 30110 with Walter J. Barnes Co. Inc. in the amount of $969,000.00 for Electrical
Improvements Phase Two at the EBWWTP; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order represents the work associated with the addition of ERMS
to 480 V Switchgear per electrical code, the addition of three conduit support stands
because of change in switchgear location, the addition of 90 calendar days so that project
can advance at a rate that matches the financial funds available, the fabrication of
galvanized steel platform for T7 Transformer due to corrosion, and the correction of
existing wiring for the EBWWTP's bar screens to bring them up to electrical code; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $32,416.68, brings the accumulated
Contract change order total to 3.35 percent of the original Contract value and adds 90 days
to the contract time; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the approval of Change Order No. 1 for
Contract 30110 is hereby approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 30110 - CHANGE ORDER 1 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify Contfract #30110 in the amount of $32,416.68.

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: DBE Vendors: DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL:
Walter J. Barnes Electric | C. Watson Group LLC 13%
Co. Inc.

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $969,000.00

Previous Change Orders Value: $0.00

Current Change Order Value: $32,416.68

Original Contract Duration: 5/1/2018 to 5/1/2019
Time Extensions Authorized 90 days

Additional time Requested: 0 Days

No. of Option Years in Contract: N/A

Total Revised Value of Contract: $1,001,416.68

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:
The Original SOW was upgrades the MCCs and switchgear at the EBWWTP.
Reason for Change Order:

ltem 1.) Addition of ERMS to 480 V Switchgear per electrical code 2.) Addition of
three conduit support stands because of change in switchgear location 3.) Addition of 90
calendar days so that project can advance at a rate that matches the financial funds
available 4.) Fabrication of galvanized steel platform for T7 Transformer due to corrosion



5.) Correction of existing wiring for the EBWWTP's bar screens to bring them up to
electrical code

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: $1,001,416.68
Cumulative Contract Spending: $1,001,416.68

Contractor’s Past Performance:
Not applicable for this contract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 30110
Construction

Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE participation

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Program Department: WWTP Operations
348
System: Sewer Department Head: Felicia Bergeron

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User Share% Dollar Amount
Sewer 100% $32,416.68
Water
Drainage

Grant — 404 HMGP

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF $32,416.68
Change Order

M%WW/W/

M. on Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Page | 2




Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  August 20,2019

From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E.
Chief of Engineering

Via: Bob Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re: Contract Number 30110 — Electrical Improvements Phase Two at the EBWWTP

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 1 for the above contract.

The awarded construction cost for this Contract was $969,000.00 and construction
commenced upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated May 1,
2018. This change order adds 90 calendar days and that makes the Substantial
Completion date June 30, 2020. The required DBE participation on this Contract is 13%
and the current participation is 42%.

This Change Order in the amount of $32,416.68 represents 3.35% of the original bid
amount. Funds for this Change Order are available through the Sewer System Fund.

This Change Order is comprised of the following items:

Item 1.) Addition of ERMS to 480 V Switchgear per electrical code

Item 2.) Addition of three conduit support stands

Item 3.) Addition of 90 calendar days

Ttem 4.) Fabriqation of galvanized steel platform for T7 Transformer due to
corrosion

Correction of existing wiring for the EBWWTP's bar screens to bring

Item 5.) them up to electrical code

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.



APPROVED:

A

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc:
Felicia Bergeron
D. Joseph
Purchasing Dept

Eric Labat

Legal Dept



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

Contract#___ 30110 co#__1 Date: 8/8/19

Project Name: _ Electrical Improvements Phase Two at the EBWWTP Job/Project # 30110

Reason for Change Order: _ Bringing wiring up to electrical code, replacement of platform due to corrosion, and days due to available financial

funds.

Change Order Amount:__ $32,416.68 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: N/a

Original Contract Amount: $969,000.00 Total Spent to Date: _ $919,646.25

PW#: NA Vendor: Walter J. Barnes Electric Co. Inc.

C.P.ltem# 348 /100 % C.P.item# / % C.P.Item # / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: $32,416.68 Bonds: $ FEMA: Anticipated FEMA:

Total Funding: $ 1,001,416.68

FUND Code 348 ORGN Code 3300 ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code 3296

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase S

e Design Phase S

e Testing Phase S

= Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: $275,230.00

* Construction Contract Value to Date: $969,000.00

» Value of Project Management to Date: )

e Value of other Professional Services to Date: S

s Total Investment to Date: —$_1 ,244,230.00

RECORDATION

. Is this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? []Yes X No

. Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? ] Yes [X] No

. If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

*  Type of Procurement Used: Base Bid

«  Local Vendor: Xyes [ No
«  DBE: X ves [] No.If Yes, %_13
ACTION CRITICAL

Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. If none, explain why



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order Approval 2019
Form

* Irecommend approval for the above project (If not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the

previous signatory)
Date:

®  Level Two (2) Project Manager, S&WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / [/

Date:

*Level One (1) Manager, S&WB, Engingering Department

REW/%ME: U 74/i8 M/L Date: Ji//'l// f

te
° Depué Director, General Superintgndent, S&WB, Engineering Department

Req nse Date: _/ [/
Date: ?/3/)?

»  Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _ / _/

Date:

° Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:




R-143-2019

RATIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 7 FOR CONTRACT 6249 — HAZARD
MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT - DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 6249 with Grady Crawford
Construction Co., Inc in the amount of $27,798,386.73 for HMGP FEMA funded Design Build
Retrofit Power Distribution Network at the Carrollton Water Purification Plant, and;

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 1 (R-088-2017) increased the contract value by
$286,171.77; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 2 (R-089-2017) increased the contract value by
$86,929.40; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 3 (R-146-2018) increased the contract value by
$156,102.92; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 4 (R-017-2019) increased the contract value by
$655,667.24; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 5 (R-099-2019) increased the contract value by
$319,498.68; and,

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order No. 6 (R-105-2019) increased the contract value by
$148,779.68; and,

WHEREAS, this change order represents two (2) work items, Field Change Orders 26 through
27, consisting of grounding existing manholes and the final deductive Change Order; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $3,315.71, brings the accumulated Contract
change order total to $29,454,872.13, or 5.96% of the original Contract value; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that approval of Change Order No. 7 for Contract
6249 is approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 6249 - CHANGE ORDER 7 - RATIFICATION

Approval to ratify contract #6249 in the amount of $3,315.71.

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION
GOAL:
Grady Crawford Baker Ready Mix, LLC 2.00%
Construction Co., Inc. Balthazar Enterprises 17.0%
Three C's Properties, Inc. 4.00%
Landriev Concrete & Cement Industries | 0.37%
Traffic Control Products of Louisiana 0.19%
Purnell Construction 0.43%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value:
Previous Change Orders Value:
Current Change Order Value:
Original Contract Duration:
Time Extensions Authorized
Additional fime Requested:

No. of Option Years in Contract:
Total Revised Value of Contract:

$27,798,386.73

$1.653,169.69

$3.315.71

6/15/15 to 8/14/19 (1,521 Days)
0 Days

0 Days

N/A

$29,454,872.13




Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

Contract 6249 HMGP Design Build Retro-fit Power Distribution Network. The
completed Work will provide Owner with the design and construction of new power
distribution feeders, and includes all services, materials, labor and equipment necessary
to complete the design, permitting and construction of feeders as specified.

Reason for Change Order:

This Change Order consists of compensation to the contractor for fime & material
associated with mobilizihg and grounding an existing manhole lid. The work is for installing
a 4/0 ground wire from either an existing ground rod or a new ground to the manhole
frame. The time and material pricing is based on GCCCI having to mobilize the manhole
in need of grounding for the sole purpose of grounding the manhole frame. The
grounding would be considered extra work outside the scope of our contract. The prices
include the fime for de-energizing feeders, mobilization and demobilization, pumping out
the manholes, and traffic control if applicable. Feeder 416 = 12 MHs - Feeder 404=6 MHs —
Feeder 202 = 11 MHs and the final deductive change order to close out and is also the
last monetary change order for 6249 project. The deductive change order includes Beta
Testing for re-work, SWBNO re-phasing of the 506 Feeder, a credit for FCO-009 Feeder 404
CLX which was approved but will not be performed due to the redesign of Feeder 404.

Spending Previous Years:
Cumulative Contract Value: $29,454,872.13
Cumulative Contract Spending: $29,454,872.13

Contractor’s Past Performance:
Not applicable for this confract at this time.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: Base Bid Award Based On: Lowest Competitive bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract Number: 6249
Construction

Contractor Market: | Public Bid with DBE parficipation

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Program Department: Electrical
676 Engineering

Page | 2



System: 100% FEMA Funded

Department Head: James Vincent

ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User

Share% Dollar Amount

Sewer Bonds

Water Bonds

Drainage Bonds

Grant - FEMA HMGP

$3.315.71

Other

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
Change Order

$3.315.71

Wt %ﬁm

M. l‘lon Spooner

Chief of Engineering
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 3



Sewerage & Water Board

Inter-Office Memorandum

Date:  August 26, 2019
From: M. Ron Spooner, P.E. é

Chief of Engineering

Via: Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

To: Ghassan Korban, P.E.
Executive Director

Re:  Hazard Mitigation Grant Contract 6249 — DESIGN BUILD RETROFIT POWER
DISTRIBUTION NETWORK

Enclosed please find a recommendation from the Chief of Engineering for approval of
Change Order No. 7 for the above contract.

The awarded Construction cost for this Contract was $27,798,386.73 and Construction
commenced upon the date of the “Commencement of Contract Time” letter dated June
15, 2015; the projected Substantial Completion date is July 26, 2019. The required DBE
participation on this Contract is 15.0% and the current participation is 18.4%.

This Change Order is in the amount of $3,315.71 represents 0.01% of the original bid
amount and brings the cumulative total Change Orders to $1,656,485.40. Funds for this
Change Order are available through the Hazard Mitigation Grant.

This change order is comprised of the following five field change orders:

FCO Number Description Amount
26 Grounding Existing Manholes $36,977.55
27 Deductive Change Order ($33,661.84)

I would appreciate you forwarding this to the attention of the appropriate committees of
the Board for consideration and approval.



APPROVED:

/-

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent

cc: Christopher Bergeron
Purchasing Dept

Rosita Thomas
Legal Dept



Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

Contract # 6249 P/O# Date: _8/26/19
Project Name: Hazard Mitigation Grant Project - Retrofit Power Distribution Network Design Build lob/Project# 6249

Reason for Change Order: _Change Order #7 consist of two work items, Field Change Orders FCO-026 to FCO-027

Change Order Amount:__ $3,315.71 Contract Amount Prior To Change Order: $29,451,556.42
Original Contract Amount: $27,798,386.73 Total Spent to Date: $28,890,374.06
PW#: GRANT DR-1603-LA Vendor: GRADY CRAWFORD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.

C.P.Item# / % C.P. ltem # / % C.P.Item # / %

Source of funding for Change Order:

System Funds: S Bonds: $ FEMA: $ Anticipated FEMA:

Total Funding: $

FUND Code ORGN Code ACTIVITY Code OBJECT Code

Total Project Investment to Date: (Place total amount of contracts on projects)

e Survey Phase SNAA
¢ Design Phase S 1,657,809
e Testing Phase S N/A
e Value of A/E Contract for this work to Date: S 320,764 (Bidding Services)
e Construction Contract Value to Date: $ 29,013,833
» Value of Project Management to Date: $ 466,737
* Value of Construction Admin to Date: S 250,954
* Value of other Professional Services to Date: $ 731,890 (Inspection)
e Total Investment to Date: $32,442,017
RECORDATION

. Is this change order more than 10% of the original contract and more than $100,000? [_]Yes [X] No

. Does this change order put the total % of change orders above 20% of the original contract and is it more than $100,000? [_] Yes [X] No

. If the answer is yes to either one of these questions recordation is required by state law within 30 days. If the original contract and/or previous
change orders have not yet been recorded they must be recorded at this time.

VENDOR SELECTION AND DBE INFORMATION

*  Type of Procurement Used: [®#Should always be RFP for amendments. o]
«  Local Vendor: Bdvyes [ No
*  DBE: B4 Yes [] No.If Yes, %_15




Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans: Change Order | 2019
Approval Form

ACTION CRITICAL
Objective consideration of alternatives: Describe other actions considered. [f none, explain why

* | recommend approval for the above project (if not recommending for approval, please indicate a reason below, and return this to the
previous signatory)

Date:

® Level Two (2) Project Manager, S& WB, Engineering Department
Requested Response Date: _ / _/

Date:

217

e  Deputy Director, General Séperintendent, S&WB, Engineering Department

Requ nse Date: _/ /
% Date: ?/3;//?

e James Annaccone, Fiscal Manager, PDU
Requested Response Date: _ / [/

Date:

e  Director of Procurement, S&WB
Requested Response Date: _ / /

Date:




SCOPE OF CHANGES
HAZARD MITIGATION GRANT PROJECT
CONTRACT 6249
(Change Order NO, 7)

ADDITIONAL ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO CONTRACT

% OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT

Ths g Ordes 075 ]

*

Previows Clmnge Oder
TOTALTODATE[ 596% |

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT| § 20,454 87213

Wl rder D
Contract Finol Completion Date] #4201 |

Toem # FCOR Dutadléd Deveription Unies Unit Price Quaniity Amnunt Dhays Commenes

1 26 |Grounding Existing Manholes 1 $36,977.55 1 $36,977.55 0 Eligibility - zc ‘;gmnmcd by

2 27  |Final Deductive Change Order 1 (833.661 84) 1 (533,661 84) 0 Eligibility “;z"“‘;;“"“‘“"d by

TOTAL $3.315.71 0
Contruct 15.0% BASE
DBE % Geal Original $27,798,386.73 Original Contract Dayy 1095
Turrent attmined i Amount nf previons Change Onlers| § 1,633,169 6% Days Previously Added| 426
DBE% e Amount this Change Order, $3315:71 Days this Change Orier

Change Orders to date| § L656.485.40 Days Added to thite 426

REVISED CONTRACTDAYS| 1521 |

T in mutaally ugrecd o parform and aceept the abave revisions in accordimoe with the ariginal contract and spplicable specifications for the above priee. 1L is further agrece that the Contract DBE?& will be maintained throughout this Change Order. This Chunge Order conalitutes a full and complete settiament of the
‘malters set forth herein; including all direcl and indirect coats for cquipment, manpows, overhead, profit mnd delay. This selllement also is limited to and applica o any claims arising out of of in oecount of the meters deseribed and set forth in this agroement

5 7 AA

AL
17>=>

mwz/( r/— o) ﬁs//?

Cirmdy Cruwion Congliztion Cump: e,

L by _ 7

M Rr Spoonce, SEWH Chicl of Engincering /

5_6249 C0O-07 SOCxlsx




R-152-2019

CONTRACT YW 19-0003 — CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - FURNISHING LIMESTONE
MATERIAL

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract YW 19-0003 with MST
Enterprises, LLC in the amount of $198,000.00 for furnishing limestone material to the Sewerage
and Water Board (S&WB) to be utilized by various S& WB maintenance crews in association with
its daily maintenance activities; and,

WHEREAS, the current contract quantity was expended as a result of the S& WB maintenance
crews constructing an extensive roadway at the S& WB’s Michoud Dump Site as well as utilizing
this material on more in-house maintenance repairs; and,

WHEREAS, this Change Order, in the amount of $198,000.00, brings the accumulated Contract
change order total to $396,000.00, or 100% of the original Contract value; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that approval of Change Order No. 1 for Contract
YW 19-0003 is approved by the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

KT E
WATER METER
AP

L * j &)
< IRLEAN

ACTION REQUESTED
CONTRACT YW19 - 0003 Change Order No. 1
Support Services Department

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION
GOAL:
MST Enterprises, LLC. Trucking Innovation, LLC 20%

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Contract Value: $198,000.00

Previous Change Orders: $ 0.00

Change Contract Value: $198,000.00

Criginal Contract Dates: 5/1/2019 to 5/1/2020
Time Extensions Authorized: Zero

Additional Time Requested: Lero

No. of Option Years in Contract: 1
Total Revised Value of Contract: $396,000.00

Purpose and Scope of the Contract:

The purpose of this contract is to supply #57 limestone to the Sewerage & Water Board of
New Orleans. The zones utilize imestone to dress up (fill) holes on repair jobs.

Reason for Change Order:

This change order is requested to add more limestone and funds to the current confract
due to unforeseen circumstances. The roadway at the Michoud Dump Site had o be



rebuilt by zone 5. The zones are using more limestone to dress up (fill) more repairs than

usual.

Spending Previous Years:

Cumulative Contract Value:
Cumulative Contract Spending:  $165,160.00

Contractor's Past Performance:

$207,538.50

The contractor's performance has been satisfactory to date.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type:

Base Bid

Award Based On:

Lowest Competitive bid;

Commodity:

#57 Limestone

Contract Number:

YW19-0003

Contractor Market:

Public Bid with DBE participation

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Revolving Fund Department: Support Services
Warehouse

System: Department Head: John H. Wilson Il
ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User Share% Dollar Amount

Sewer

Water

Drainage

Grant — FEMA HMGP

Other - O&M 100% $198,000.00

Page | 2



TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
Change Order

$198,000.00

pZ

Robert Turner, P.E.
General Superintendent
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 3



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

CONTRACT CANCELLATION



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
BOARD OF DIRECTORS CONTRACTOR FACT SHEET

ACTION REQUESTED

CONTRACT 2127 - CANCELLATION OF CONTRACT

Recommendation to cancel Contract 2127 per Spec Section 15.03 — Owner May
Terminate For Convenience

CONTRACTOR/SUB/VENDOR INFORMATION (FROM ORIGINAL BID)

PRIME: SUBS: DBE PARTICIPATION
GOAL:

Fleming Construction | Various 15.06%

Company, Inc.

DESCRIPTION AND PURPOSE

Original Confract Value: $245,940.00
Change Order Value: $ 17,000.00
Current Contract Value: $262,940.00
Less Previous Payments: $ 36,324.00
Final Invoice Amount related to

Cancellation: $ 24,577.92

Scope of the Contract and Reason for Cancellation:

The original scope of work was for the replacement of an existing 12" water
main located under the Algiers Lock Forebay of the infracoastal Waterway. The
existing 12" water main was damaged by a maritime vessel and this project
involved the installation of a new 12" water main via the horizontal directional
drilling method. The original engineering design was reviewed and approved by



the Corps of Engineers in November 2017 and the S&WB awarded a confract to
Fleming Construction in February 2018 to replace the 12’ water main.

Part of the requirements of the approved Corps permit was for the contractor
to submit its directional driling methodology to the Corps for review and approval.
During this review period, the Corps informed the S&WB that the permit
requirements were updated which required additional performance parameters
relative to the drilling operations which were not part of the original Corps permit.
This constituted a change of scope of the original contract requirements and the
contractor was requested to submit a request for change for the additional work.

The contractor’s proposal for the additional work tasks increased the overall
project cost from $245,940.00 to $866,790.00. After a thorough review of the
proposal by Board staff, it is recommended that the S&WB purchase the HDPE pipe
material and pay for the confractor’s incurred costs in accordance with the
contract specifications. The total amount of incurred costs is $60,901.92. This
installation of the new 12" water main will be re-bid under a new contract and the
purchased 12" HDPE pipe material will be provided as Government Furnished
material by the S&WB under the new confract.

PROCUREMENT INFORMATION

Contract Type: | Base Bid Award Based On: | Lowest Competitive
bid;
Commodity: Public Works Contract 2127
Construction Number:
Contractor Public Bid with DBE parficipation
Market:

BUDGET INFORMATION

Funding: Capital Program | Department: Engineering
214
System: Drainage Department Ron Spooner
Head:

Page | 2



ESTIMATED FUND SOURCE

User
Amount

Share%

Dollar

Sewer

Water

$24,577 .92

Drainage

Grant — 404 HMGP

Other — FEMA Funded Public Assistance

TOTAL ESTIMATED DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
CONTRACT CANCELLATION

$24,577 .92

W%mﬁ/ﬂm

Ron Spooner, P.E. {

Chief of Engineering
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans

Page | 3



R-141-2019

CANCELLATION OF CONTRACT 2127 - ALGIERS LOCK FOREBAY
WATERLINE REPLACEMENT

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans has two 12-inch water mains
crossing the Intracoastal Waterway in the Algiers Lock Forebay to supply clean water
along with providing a redundancy water supply source for S& WB customers located in
Lower Coast Algiers; and

WHEREAS, on January 31, 2016, the Sewerage and Water Board (Board) solicited the
service of Linfield, Hunter & Junius, Inc. to assist the Board in designing and obtaining
permits from the U.S. Army Corp of Engineers (Corps) and other agencies for permission
to replace one of the two 12-inch water mains crossing the Intracoastal Waterway due to
damages to one of the 12-inch water mains located within the Algiers Lock Forebay area;
and

WHEREAS, Linfield, Hunter & Junius requested a waiver in lieu of a permit from the
Corps allowing for the installation of the replacement of the 12-inch water main crossing
the Intracoastal Waterway Algiers Lock Forebay via the horizontal directional drilling
method; and

WHEREAS, on February 24, 2017, Fleming Construction Co., LLC, was the lowest bidder
for Contract 2127 to replace the damaged 12-inch waterline via horizontal directional
drilling in the Intracoastal Waterway in the Algiers Lock Forebay on the flood side of the
Mississippi River Levee; and

WHEREAS, on November 29, 2017, the Corps emailed a Letter of No Objection (LNO)
for Contract 2127 after receiving and approving the new slope stability line which
authorized the Algiers Levee District (ALD) to issue a permit for the proposed replacement
of the 12-inch water main on December 1, 2017; and

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2018, the Board authorized Fleming Construction Co,. LLC,
to expedite shipment of the 12-inch (HDPE) water main for Contract 2127 as there was a
long lead time to receive this piping material due to a nationwide shortage; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2018, a Notice to Proceed Letter was given to Fleming
Construction Co., LLC, to start construction on Contract 2127 to start work on Contract
2127; and

WHEREAS, in June 2018, a Progress Meeting was called with Fleming Construction Co.,
LLC, its subcontractor for the directional drilling portion of work, the Corps, Linfield,
Hunter & Junius, Inc. and Board staff to discuss the Corps updated permit requirements ad
its affects on this project; and

WHEREAS, the Corps advised that the updated permit guidelines required additional
grouting of the entrance and exit bore pits to a depth of fifty feet minimum as well as
contingency items relative to hydrofracturing during directional drilling operations;



WHEREAS, the grouting requirement was not referenced in the Corps original permit
requirement; this constituted a change of scope of the original contract requirements; the
contractor was requested to submit a request for change for the extra work and additional
time to involved to comply with the new grouting requirement; and

WHEREAS, Fleming Construction Co., LLC submitted the additional information and
cost breakdown for this additional scope of work; the overall cost of the project increased
from $245,940.00 to $866,790.00; and

WHEREAS, after thorough reviewing the contractor’s revised scope of work and
associated costs in relation to the updated Corps permit requirements, Board staff has
recommended to purchase the HDPE pipe material, pay for the contractor’s incurred costs
from the NTP and terminate Contract 2127 in accordance with the contract specification;
and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans that Contract 2127 is hereby cancelled for convenience in accordance with the
contract specifications.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



JOHNSON, Mark

From: Luis F. Sosa <Ifsosa@lhjunius.com>

Sent: Wednesday, July 3, 2019 11:59 AM

To: Swayze, Robert L Il CIV USARMY CEMVN (US)

Cc: Correspondence File; Luis F. Sosa; Robert Nockton; JOHNSON, Mark
Subject: RE: 12" Waterline Replacement at Algiers Lock Forebay
Attachments: COEPermit.pdf

Sent Items, Inbox
Monday, September 24, 2018 11:16 AM

Mr. Robert Swayze, PE

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
New Orleans District
Operations Division - ICW
504-862-2060

Dear Rabby,

Attached is the COE permit for the above work which was Emailed to us on 11/29/17. Due to high river, and the cost of
the additional Geotech requirements, the S&WB cancelled Fleming Construction Co.'s Contract for the waterline
replacement because of the large cost increase. The S&WB would like to re-bid the project and would like to meet with
the COE in the next 10 days to discuss the COE's Geotechnical requirements so they can be incorporated into the project
base bid.

Please advise as to your availability, and meeting location preference so we may set up a meeting date, time and place. 1
am available any day up to July 17th.

Additionally, please advise of any special requirements nneded to extend the current COE permit through the new project
bid date and construction period to replace the waterline. The S&WB will now supply the 12" pipe, as it was purchased
by the previous Contractor. Other requirements will remain subject to the revised COE Geotech's requirements.

Sincerely,

Luis F. Sosa, P.E.

Linfield, Hunter & Junius, Inc.

3608 18th Street, Metairie LA 70002
Phone: 504-833-5300

Fax; 504-833-5350



LINFIELD, HUNTER & JUNIUS, INC. Ralph W. Junius, Jz., PE, Daiel F, Bobeck, P.E,

pROFESSION AL ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, Nnth:m ]. ]lu'lill!i. P.E. P-L.S. Benjamin N.Chadwick, AIA
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS AND SURVEYORS Sergio J. Gitau, PB, Wesley R.Eustis, P.E.

3608 18th Strect / Suite 200 Anthony F. Goodgion, P.E. Danicl A. Flores, PE.

Metairie, Lonisiana 70002 J. Greg Conteell, PLA Casey M, Genovese, PE,

(504) 833-5300 / (S04) 833-5350 fax Chatles T. Knight, P.E. Jedidiah S. Hellmich, PE.
lhj@lhjunius.com Robert E. Nockron, P.E. Bryan K. Parks, PLA

Mark K. Annino Timothy J. Roth, P.E.

Luis E. Sosa, P.E.

December 21, 2018 Richard A.VanWootten, PE.

Via Email — mjohnson3@swbno.org
Original Via U.S. Mail

Mr. Mark Johnson

Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
8800 S. Claiborne Ave

New Orleans, LA 70118

Re:  Algiers Lock Forebay Waterline Replacement
S&WB Contract 2127
Our file No. 16-101

Dear Mr. Johnson:

Per our recent conversation and as per discussions with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
(USACE) we understand that the USACE will require a 50-foot grout plug at the entry and exit
bore locations for the referenced project. This is a new requirement from the USACE not
referenced in their Letter of No Objection (LNO) for the project (copy attached).

The USACE emailed a Letter of No Objection (LNO) for the project on November 29, 2017,
which authorized the Algiers Levee District (ALD) to issue a permit for the proposed work
(issued on December 4, 2017). A copy of the ALD permit is attached. This grouting
requirement was not referenced in the ALD permit. At a subsequent meeting with the USACE
beld in July 2018, the USACE’s Geotechnical representative advised that the USACE will
require that the annulus be grouted at the entrance and exit bores to a depth to be determined
subsequently. The USACE recently advised that the depth of this grouted annulus be a minimum
of 50 feet on both the entry and exit bores.

We understand that the Contractor is requesting a contract change for the extra work involved on
their part to comply with this new grouting requirement. Based on the above, we find this
request to be reasonable.

If you have any questions, or if we can be of further assistance with this matter, please advise.

Yours very truly,

Enclosures



State of Louigiana

December 1, 2017 JOHN BEL EDWARDS
GOVERNOR
Algiers Levee District
7001 River Road
Marrero, LA 70072
Attention: Mr. Jerry Lee Strong
PERMIT REQUEST
FORM OF NO OBJECTION

This Letter of No Objection is not a regulatory permit and does not authorize the implementation of any project without
documented approval from all appropriate regulatory authorities.

Permit Applicant: Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans

Date of Request: 11-30-2017
Agent: Linfield, Hunter & Junius, Inc.

Applicant's Request: Approval to replace a damaged 12-inch diameter waterline via horizontal directional drilling
under the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway at the Algiers Lock Forebay and install a warning sign on 12-inch diameter treated
timber pilings. This will require two bore assist pits measuring 6'L x 8'W x 8'D at each end of the boring. The existing
waterline is to be removed. It will also require a trench measuring 3'W x 4'D for tie in to the existing water lines. The
closest work location is approximately 50-feet from the toe of the levee.

11/30/17 Received via email
Project No. 16-101

Project Location:  All work to occur on floodside of the right descending Mississippi River levee, vicinity of second
order levee stations 367+00 and 405+00, at Algiers,
Louisiana, in Orleans Parish.

Project COOTALNALEB 2 ¢t v o s wmis p smis s s va e sivs o snu o s e s sseesssesses 29° 55' 08.270" , -89° 58' 05.840"

The above referenced request has been examined by Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority, and no
objection is proffered for this request, provided:

1. This Letter of No Objection is only for stated work within or in the vicinity of the Levee District right-of-way,
and must be accomplished in accordance with the details set forth in the applicant's request and the
conditions contained herein. Any changes to the limits or scope of the proposed work must be submitted for
additional review. The Levee District must be contacted in writing prior to commencement and at the end of
activities. The applicant is responsible for obtaining and providing copies of any permits or lease agreements
necessary from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, the U.S. Coast Guard, the Louisiana State Land Office,
the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development, the Louisiana Department of Natural
Resources - Office of Coastal Management, the Louisiana Department of Wildlife and Fisheries, the Parish
Government and/or any other applicable agencies, as well as documented approval from the area
landowner(s) prior to the initiation of the work. The applicant is responsible for adhering to the provisions of
any existing permits. The proposed work must not restrict the Levee District's maintenance operations, or any
potential flood fight activities at the levee, nor shall it obstruct or impede drainage, or create areas of standing
water on the levee batture. The applicant must employ and maintain suitable erosion protection measures at
the project site to the satisfaction of the Levee District. The applicant or owner must immediately notify the
Levee District of any seepage or sand boils that occur during high water conditions. All materials associated
with the proposed work must be removed from the area upon completion of the project and the area must be
returned to its original state of existence or better. Any damage done to the levee, floodwall or other flood

Post Office Box 44027 = Baton Rouge. Louisiana 70804-4027 @ 150 Terrace Avenue e Baton Rouge. Louisiana 70802
(225) 342-7308 » [ax (225) 342-9417 & http://www.coastal.la.gov
An Equal Opportunity Employcr



2017-12-01

Page 2

10.

11.

control structure, revetment, or surrounding project area, resulting from the proposed work must be repaired
or replaced by the applicant. Should any change in the location of the existing levee, river, floodwall, drainage
canal, waterway, or generally prevailing conditions in the vicinity, or should any changes in the area be
required in the future, in the public interest, the applicant shall make such changes in the project as
necessary. Any required changes or repairs shall be at the applicant expense. This letter of no objection is
offered with no opinion or approval of the design or engineering feasibility of the work.

Failure to abide by the conditions and requirements set forth in this Letter of No Objection may constitute non-
compliance with the State of Louisiana comprehensive master coastal protection plan and may subject the
levee district and/or the applicant/agent to any and all procedures and actions by CPRA or the CPRA Board
pursuant to La. R.S. 49:214.5.2(A)}(6) and as may be necessary to ensure compliance with such
comprehensive master coastal protection plan.

That the proposed activities occur and are completed prior to or after high water stages or hurricane
conditions such that no operations are conducted at saturated levee systems. Authorization for work periods
will be determined at the discretion of the levee district.

That all subsurface work is performed and backfilled prior to the Mississippi River attaining or exceeding +
11.0 feet NGVD, on the Carrollton Gage at New Orleans, unless the applicant receives documented approval
to the contrary from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers-New Orleans District.

That there is no penetration, excavation, disturbance, or placement of structures within the theoretical levee
design section.

That within thirty days of project completion, "as built" drawings certified by a professional engineer registered
in Louisiana shall be furnished to this office. The drawings must show the actual location and profile of the
features for the project in relation to the levee centerline. Certification by the professional engineer that the
installation does not exceed the limits shown on the approved plans must also be furnished.

That no equipment, vehicles, or materials of any kind are parked or stored on the levee or on its slopes
without prior approval from the levee district.

That the top of the pipeline, cable, or conduit is installed a minimum of ten feet below the design bottom or the
existing bottom which ever is lower, and side slopes of any waterways crossed.

That the applicant adheres to all of the requirements of the New Orleans District U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers Special Public Notice entitled "General Criteria for Pipeline and Utility Line Burial in Waterways
within the New Orleans District, Corps of Engineers" dated May 31, 2010.

That signs are posted and maintained at all levee and/or canal crossings. The applicant must maintain the
signs for the life of the line. The applicant must coordinate sign placement locations with the levee district so
that the signs do not create a grass maintenance problem. These signs should indicate the owner's name,
address, phone number, and type of material transmitted in the conduit.

That all directional drilling activities must be coordinated and performed with the approval and monitoring of
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

Than the directional drilling entry, exit, or installations will be no closer that 40-feet from the floodside levee
toe, and 100-feet from the protected side levee toe.



2017-12-01

Page 3

12.

13.

14.

185.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

That should the total depth of the directionally-drilled submarine crossing be no deeper than 25-feet below
water bottom, and does not penetrate through any area groundwater aquifers, the annular space of the
submarine crossing shall be completely sealed with heavy drilling mud. Should the anticipated depth to cross
beneath the channel section at a depth greater than 25-feet below water bottom, the applicant must submit
documentation proving that no groundwater aquifers will be adversely impacted by the proposed directionally-
drilled installation, or utilize the pressure grout method to completely seal the annular space of the submarine
crossing with an accepted cement-bentonite slurry mix or neat cement as described in the State of
Louisiana's "Water Well Rules, Regulations and Standards" (November 1985) in Chapter 2, Section 2.6.1.0. ,
ltem A.

That if an existing pipeline is being replaced, and will not serve any future use, it must be immediately
removed or properly abandoned. Any voids resulting from abandonment of the pipeline section in the area
located within 40-feet of the floodside levee toe, and 15-feet of the protected side levee toe, must be
completely sealed with cement-bentonite slurry in accordance with the slurry description specified in the State
of Louisiana's "Water Well Rules, Regulations and Standards” (November 1985} in Chapter 2, Section
2.6.1.0, ltem A.

That the directional drilling shall maintain a depth of ten feet below the revetment, sideslopes, and
waterbottom, unless dictated otherwise by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers.

That the work is to be completed according to the recommendations provided in the geotechnical report
prepared by Ardaman & Associates, Inc., on 18 October 2017. If any change is made to these assumptions, it
is the responsibility of the applicant to submit this information to CPRA for further review.

That no excavation is allowed within 15-feet of the protected side levee toe or 40-feet from the floodside
levee toe.

That no stockpiling of material is allowed on the levee/floodwall system or within 15-feet of the protected side
levee toeffloodwall, or within 40-feet of the floodside levee toe/floodwall. Note: The berm is considered part
of the levee/floodwall system.

All excavations are backfilled with clay that meets the following criteria. Fill must have an organic content of
no greater than 9%, as determined by ASTM D2974, Method C. The plasticity index of the new fill must be 10
or more by Atterberg Limits by ASTM D4318, and the material is classified as either a CH or CL by ASTM
D2487, with less than 35% sand retained on the No. 200 sieve by ASTM D1140. Levee fill material is to be
added in 8-inch lifts and compacted according to ASTM D698 (90% of maximum dry density).

That the installation will not damage the floodwall, floodgate, or levee and must not obstruct the operation of
these structures.

That all earthwork fill is properly compacted, and the finished siopes fertilized and seeded, all to the
satisfaction of the levee district.

That the applicant is responsible for maintaining the existing level of flood protection at all times to the
satisfaction of the levee district.

Yours very truly,



2017-12-01
Page 4

16523/bw/rd/tj
cc:
U.S. Army Corps Of Engineers-Levees

Office Of Coastal Management
Mr. Billy Wall

for Ignacio Harrouch, Operations Division Chief
Coastal Protection and Restoration Authority of Louisiana



JOHNSON, Mark

From: Robert Nockton <rnockton@lhjunius.com>

Sent; Friday, November 3, 2017 1:30 PM

To: JOHNSON, Mark

Subject: Algiers Forebay Waterline Crossing - Geotechnical Report
Attachments: 17-2831 Report.pdf

Mark,

As requested, attached is an electronic copy of the geotechnical report that was furnished to the Corps. This report
includes a revised stability control line that the Corps has indicated they will accept for the project.

Very truly yours,

Robert E. Nockton, P.E.

Vice President

LINFIELD, HUNTER & JUNIUS, INC.

Professional Engineers, Architects and Land Surveyors
3608 18™ Street / Suite 200

Metairie, LA 70002

(504) 833-5300 / (504) 833-5350 fax



Klarene Fowler

From: Luis F. Sosa

Sent: Monday, September 24, 2018 11:34 AM

To: Correspondence File

Subject: FW: No Objection for LHJ obo S&WB (17-128) Our File 16-101

From: Swayze, Robert L lHi CIV USARMY CEMVN (US) [Robert.L.Swayze @usace.army.mil]

Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2017 4:04 PM

To: John Monzon; Permits@slfpaw.org; Gary Bergeron

Cc: Luis F. Sosa; 'CPRA Request'; Powell, Amy E CIV USARMY CEMVN (US); Morgan, Robert W CIV USARMY CEMVN (US);
Landry, Victor A lll CIV USARMY CEMVN (US)

Subject: No Objection for LHJ obo S&WB (17-128)

All,

We received a letter request dated January 31, 2016 from Linfield, Hunter and Junius, Inc. (LHJ) on behalf of the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans concerning permission to replace a damaged 12-inch waterline via
horizontal directional drill under the Guif Intracoastal Waterway at the Algiers Lock Forebay on the floodside of the right
descending Mississippi River levee, vicinity of second order levee stations 367+00 and 405400, at Algiers, Louisiana, in
Orleans Parish.

The applicant's consultant was advised via phone conversations and meetings to provide additional design information
that meets our criteria for drilling near levees. Subsequently, by letter dated October 23, 2017 and accompanying
revised geotechnical report dated October 18, 2017, the applicant submitted the requested design information that has
been reviewed and approved. Therefore, we have no objections to Algiers Levee District issuing a permit for the
proposed work provided:

a. The work is performed in accordance with the letter dated October 23, 2017 and accompanying revised geotechnical
report dated October 18, 2017.

b. When the proposed pipeline entry and/or exit point, are located on the batture (riverward of the levees), the entry
and/or exit points should be positioned such that the pipeline is: (1) landward of the projected 50-year bankline
migration; (2) at least 20 feet riverward of the levee stability control line. The pipeline shall be a minimum of 20 feet
flood side of the levee stability control line, based on the applicabie project factor-of-safety, at all points; and (3) at least
20 feet landward of the existing revetment. The purpose of this restriction is to avoid the inclusion of a potential source
of seepage any closer to the levee than the levee stability control {ine, and also to help assure the pipeline retains
adequate cover.

c. The pilot hole cutter head must not be advanced beyond/ahead of the wash pipe more than a distance such that
return flow would be lost. Also, the wash pipe ID should be sufficiently greater than the OD (cutting diameter) of the
pilot cutter head such that return flow is enhanced. The applicant should directly address the methodology, which he
plans to employ in his efforts to keep the return of flow up the drill hole during his entire operation. These
requirements are to assure that blockage of the annular space between the wash pipe and drill pipe and associated
pressure build-up do not occur.

d. Drilling mud must be of sufficient non-colloidal lubricating admixtures to (1) assure complete suspension and removal
of sands and other "solids" cuttings/materials; and (2) provide adequate lubrication to minimize bridging by cohesive
materials thereby facilitating surface returns flow along the annular space.



e. The fly cutter used in the prereamer run must have an OD (cutting diameter) sufficiently greater than the OD of the
production pipe such that the hole diameter remains adequate to minimize hang-ups of the production run and thereby,
associated stresses on surrounding soils. The applicant must at the same time address the increased seepage potential
caused by this annular space developed during drilling.

f. Prereamer runs must be a continuous operation at least through the down-slope and up-slope cutting sections to
prevent undue stress on the surrounding soils during re-start operations.

g. Atleast 1 month prior to commencement of HDD operations, the Driller, 3rd party mud engineer, 3rd party
geotechnical representative, grout contractor and Corps inspector must meet to go over the monitoring plan.

h. Calculations have been provided assuming a drill path, bore size, pump rates, and rheological mud properties, if HDD
contractor plan differs, new calculations must be provided, such as change to intersect drilling method, different drill
angles, etc. The Corps shall be notified of any changes even if calculations have already been submitted for the changes.
Recommendations outlined in the soils report must be adhered to and are considered permit requirements.

i. Open excavations must be backfilled and drilling operations ceased 5 days prior to anticipated landfall of any high
river event, tropical storm or hurricane. A high river event is defined by a Carrollton gage reading of +11 or higher.

j. Reaming advancement will be limited to 1.5 feet per minute and calculated annular solids must be kept to less than 20
percent. If annular solids exceed 20 percent, forward movement must stop and annular space cleaned out.

k. A secondary survey monitoring system such as Tru Tracker or ParaTracker shall be employed to verify the drill bit
location.

I. Any required safety equipment required to enter the site must be provided to Corps personnel when visiting the site.

m. The applicant's drawings 4 and 5 have errors in the vertical scale provided. Based on the navigation project
dimensions, the required top of pipe elevation would be elevation -32 feet. While the notes on drawing 4 of 5 indicate
adherence, the vertical scale should be corrected to match those notes in the construction drawings and submitted to
the Corps for inclusion in the permit file.

n. The abandoned waterline(s) are removed entirely from the channel.

o. Any damage to the levee(s), batture(s), bank(s), channel, lock and/or lock guide wall resulting from the applicant's
activities is repaired at the applicant's expense.

This letter of no objection is based upon engineering criteria and potential impacts to the flood risk reduction system
only, and no interpretation or comments regarding local drainage or traffic issues, local laws, zoning, or ordinances
concerning property rights, etc., have been made. Please be advised that the proposed project may require a
Department of the Army (DA) permit under Section 10 of the Rivers and Harbors Act and/or Section 404 of the Clean
Water Act. If a DA permit is required, it is the applicant's responsibility to obtain such permit from the New Orleans
District Regulatory Branch prior to the commencement of any work. The USACE point of contact in the New Orleans
District Regulatory Branch is Mr. Brad Guarisco at 504-862-2274 or Brad.A.Guarisco@usace.army.mil. This letter of no
objection does not constitute a response to a Section 404/10 permit application, if required.

Our file number for this is 17-128.
The applicant should contact me regarding setting up the required meeting in stipulation "g".

Also, if anyone has any questions, feel free to contact me.

Thanks,



Robby

Robby Swayze, PE

USACE, New Orleans District
Operations Division - ICW
504-862-2060



GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT’S
RECOMMENDATIONS

CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE



REPORT ON CONTRACT FINAL ACCEPTANCE

PROPOSAL:

1. R-061-2019 — Contract 1378 — Hurricane Related Repairs to Boilers, Ducts,
Elevators at the Carrollton Water Purification
Plant — Power Complex

2. R-101-2019 — Contract 1393 — Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian
Isles

3. R-138-2019 — Contract1406 — Sycamore Filter Gallery Structural and Filter
Rehab at Filters #13, 15, 18 and 27

4. R-147-2019 — Contract 30110 — Electrical Improvements Phase Two at the
EBWWTP

5. R-151-2019 — Requisition CO 17-0014 — Emergency Repair services for
Turbine No. 5

EVALUATION:

Contract 1378 — Plant N Power Services — Hurricane Related Repairs to
Boilers, Ducts, Elevators at the Carrollton Water Purification Plant — Power
Complex. Total Contract Bid $15,928,241.00. Total Contract Expenditure
$16,703,648.26. Date Work Order issued December 15, 2014. Date work
accepted January 30, 2019.

Contract 1393 — Cycle Construction Co., LL.C — Secondary Chlorination
Station at Venetian Isles. Total Contract Bid $891,300.00. Total Contract
Expenditure $976,793.63. Date Work Order issued May 1, 2017. Date work
accepted October 31, 2018. The DBE Participation Goal is 15%. The DBE
Participation achieved is 15%.

Contract 1406 — Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. — Sycamore Filter
Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters #13, 15, 18 and 27. Total Contract
Bid $2,402,950.00. Total Contract Expenditure $2,379,145.05. Date Work
Order issued October 1, 2018. Date work accepted April 30, 2019. The DBE
Participation Goal is 20%. The DBE Participation achieved is 24%

Contract 30110 — W J Barnes Electric - Electrical Improvements Phase Two at
the EBWWTP. Total Contract Bid $969,000.00. Total Contract Expenditure
$1,001,416.68. Date Work Order issued May 1, 2019. Date work accepted
July 30, 2019. The DBE Participation Goal is 35%. The DBE Participation
achieved is 42%.



Requisition CO 17-0014 — General Electric — Emergency Repairs for Turbine 5.

Total Contract Bid $1,200,000.00. Total Contract Expenditure $2,650,000.00.

Date Work Order issued August 2, 2017. Date work accepted June 30, 2018.
RECOMMENDATION:

The above contracts are recommended for acceptance.



R-147-2019

CONTRACT 30110 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF ELECTRICAL
IMPROVEMENTS PHASE TWO AT THE EBWWTP

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract No. 30110
with Walter J. Barnes Electric, Inc. for phase 2 electrical improvements
at the EBWWTP; and

WHEREAS, Contract 30110 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water Board
of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this
contract receive final acceptance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize final
acceptance of Contract 30110 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
1s a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: 8/1/2019
FROM: Richard F. Leidy, P.E., Veolia CPM

TO: General Superintendent
RE: Contract No: 30110
CC: Hadi Amini, Ron Spooner, Felicia Bergeron

TITLE: Electrical Improvements Phase Two at the East Bank WWTP

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the Contract is

recommended.

CONTRACTOR:
LUMP SUM BID:
UNIT PRICE BID:
TOTAL CONTRACT BID:
UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT:
NO. CHANGE ORDERS:
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:
(Do not include uit price work in Change Orders)
TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE:
CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL:
DBE PARTICIPATION REQUIRED:
DBE PARTICIPATION ACHIEVED:
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED:
DATE WORK ACCEPTED:
CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DUE TO S8WB:
RETAINAGE INCLUDING FINAL CHANGE ORDER DUE TO CONTRACTOR:
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO CONTRACTOR:

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT:

SOURCE OF FUNDS: $100m Loan Revolving Fund

Bl Tl Wm ﬁjﬂ%/xﬁ

WJ Bames Electric

$969,000.00
$0.00
$969,000.00

$0.00
5

$32,416.68

$1,001,416.68

3.24%

35%

42%

May 1, 2019
July 30, 2019
$0.00
$55,608.08
$55,608.08

$0.00

Richard Leidy, PE. > M./Ron Spooner, P.E.>-/
Veolia Program Manager CHief of Engineering
elicia Bergeron, P.E.

rogram Manager

e



R-138-2019

CONTRACT 1406 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF SYCAMORE FILTER
GALLERY STRUCTURAL AND FILTER REHAB AT FILTERS #13, 15,
18, AND 27

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract No. 1406
with Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. to rehabilitate four filters
at the Sycamore Filter Gallery; and

WHEREAS, Contract 1406 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water Board
of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this
contract receive final acceptance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize final
acceptance of Contract 1406 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: August 19, 2019

FROM: Hadi Amini, P.E., Construction Administration & Inspection Engineering

TO: Robert Turner, P. E., General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.: 1406
CC: Matthew Movahed

TITLE: Sycamore Filter Gallery Structural and Filter Rehab at Filters #13, 15, 18, and 27

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the Contract is

recommended.

CONTRACTOR: Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
LUMP SUM BID: $2,402,950.00

UNIT PRICE BID: $0.00

TOTAL CONTRACT BID: $2,402,950.00

UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT: 0
NO. CHANGE ORDERS: 2
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: ($23,804.95)
(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)

TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE: $2,379,145.05

CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL: -0.99%
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED: 1-Oct-18
DATE WORK ACCEPTED: 30-Apr-19
INCOMPLETE PUNCHLIST ITEMS CREDIT DUE TO S&WB: $0.00

CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DUE TO S&WB: $0.00

RETAINAGE: $118,957.25

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO S&WB: $0.00

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT: N/A

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT:; N/A

SOURCE OF FUNDS: M  Water Funds
DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL 20%
DBE PARTICIPATION ACHIEVED 24%

Hadi Amini, P.E. M. Ron Spooner, P. E:
CA&I Chief of Engineering




R-061-2019

RATIFICATION OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF CONTRACT 1378 -
HURRICANE RELATED REPAIRS TO BOILERS, DUCTS, AND ELEVATORS
AT THE CARROLLTON WATER PURIFICATION PLANT - POWER
COMPLEX

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Contract 1378 with Plant N
Power to repair boilers, ducts, and elevators at the Carrollton Water Purification Plant —
Power Complex; and,

WHEREAS, Contract 1378 is ready for Final Acceptance by the Sewerage & Water Board
of New Orleans; and,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, Contract 1378 is ratified by the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans and Recognition of Final Acceptance is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -
DATE: 9-Aug-19

FROM: Kevin Braxton, Project Manager

TO: Robert Turner, General Superintendent
RE: Contract No.: 1378
CC: Hadi Amini, Ron Spooner

TITLE: Contract 1378 — Hurricane Katrina Related Repaird to Boilers, Ducts, and Elevators at
the Carroliton Water Purification Power Complex

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the
Contract is recommended.

CONTRACTOR: Plant N Power Services
ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM: $15,928,241.00
LUMP SUM BID: $0.00
UNIT PRICE BID: $0.00
TOTAL CONTRACT BID: $15,928,241.00
UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT: 0
NO. CHANGE ORDERS: 6
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT: $775,407.26
(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)
TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE: $16,703,648.26
CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL: 4.87%
DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED: 15-Dec-14
DATE WORK ACCEPTED: 30-Jan-19
RETAINAGE INCLUDING FINAL CHANGE ORDER DUE TO CONTRACTOR: $835,182.41
CONTRACT DBE Participation goal: 20.0%
CONTRACT DBE Participation achieved: 15.6%
SOURCE OF FUNDS: M FEMA Public Assistance Program Reimbursement
N/ A
Kevin Braxton, P.E. M Ron Spooner

Program Supervisor Chlef of Enguneerm



R-101-2019

CONTRACT 1393 - FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF SECONDARY
CHLORINATION STATION AT VENETIAN ISLES

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board entered into Sewerage and Water
Board Contract No. 1393 with Cycle Construction Co., LLC to install a
chlorine booster station to maintain water quality in Venetian Isles; and

WHEREAS, Contract 1393 is ready for Final Acceptance by Sewerage & Water Board
of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this
contract receive final acceptance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize final
acceptance of Contract 1393 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing
is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted
at the Regular Meeting of said Board,
duly called and held, according to law, on
September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: August 19, 2019

FROM: Hadi Amini, P.E., Construction, Administration & Inspection Engineering

TO: Robert Turner, P. E., General Superintendent

RE: Contract No.: 1393

CC: Matthew Movahed

TITLE: Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian Isles

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the Contract is

recommended.

CONTRACTOR:

LUMP SUM BID:

UNIT PRICE BID:

TOTAL CONTRACT BID:

UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT:
NO. CHANGE ORDERS:

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:

(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)
TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE:

CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL:

DATE WORK ORDER ISSUED:

DATE WORK ACCEPTED:

INCOMPLETE PUNCHLIST ITEMS CREDIT DUE TO S&WB:
CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DUE TO S&WB:
RETAINAGE:

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE TO S&WB:

TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT:
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT ELIGIBLE FOR FEMA REIMBURSEMENT:
SOURCE OF FUNDS: M Water Funds

Cycle Construction Co, LLC

$891,300.00
$0.00
$891,300.00
0

9

$85,493.63

$976,793.63
9.59%
1-May-17
31-Oct-18
$0.00

$0.00
$48,839.68
$0.00

N/A
N/A

DBE PARTICIPATION GOAL 15%
DBE PARTICIRATION ACHIEVED 15%\ Q/éw /2()/
Ko d«-—" ' 4 s

Hadi Aminii, P.E. M. Ron Spooner, P.E.,
CASlI Chief of Engineering



R-151-2019

FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF REQUISITION CO 17-0014 - EMERGENCY REPAIR
SERVICES FOR TURBINE §

WHEREAS, Requisition CO 17-0014 was awarded to General Electric, Inc. under emergency
procurement; and

WHEREAS, Requisition CO 17-0014 is ready for Final Acceptance by the Sewerage & Water
Board of New Orleans; and

WHEREAS, the General Superintendent in his report has recommended that this contract
receive final acceptance; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sewerage and Water Board of New
Orleans that the recommendation of the General Superintendent to authorize final acceptance of
Requisition CO 17-0014 is hereby approved.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true
and correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on September 18, 2019.

Ghassan Korban,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

- FINAL ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT -

DATE: 2-Sep-19
FROM: M. Ron Spooner P.E., Chief of Engineering

TO: Bruce Adams, P.E., Interim General Superintendent

RE: Contract No.:  CO-17-0014

TITLE: Emergency Repairs for Turbine 5

This is to advise that all work on the above-captioned Contract is now completed and acceptance of the

Contract is recommended.

CONTRACTOR:

LUMP SUM BID:

UNIT PRICE BID:

TOTAL CONTRACT BID:

UNIT PRICE EXTENSIONS TO CONTRACT:
NO. CHANGE ORDERS:

TOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT:

(Do not include unit price work in Change Orders)
TOTAL CONTRACT EXPENDITURE:

CHANGE ORDERS AS PER CENT OF LUMP SUM AND UNIT PRICE BID TOTAL:

DATE NTP ISSUED:

DATE WORK ACCEPTED:

INCOMPLETE PUNCHLIST ITEMS CREDIT DUE TO S&WB:
CONTRACT LIQUIDATED DAMAGES DUE TO S&WB:
RETAINAGE DUE:

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE CONTRACTOR:

General Electric

$1,200,000.00
$0.00
$1,200,000.00
0

2
$1,450,000.00

$2,650,000.00
120.83%
2-Aug-17
30-Jun-18
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$376,614.25

M. Ron Spooner, P. E.
Chief of Engineering

Chris Bergeron, P.E.
Project Manager



R-163-2019

COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE ERNEST N. MORIAL

NEW ORLEANS EXHIBITION HALL AUTHORITY, THE SEWERAGE AND WATER

BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, RIVERSPHERE ONE,
LLC, AND THE PORT OF NEW ORLEANS

WHEREAS, Atrticle 7, Section 14 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974, as amended, permits
public bodies to enter into cooperative endeavor agreements to serve valuable public purposes;
and

WHEREAS, the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans (“the Board”) is the provider of
water, sewer and drainage for the City of New Orleans (the "City"), including the New Orleans
Ernest N. Morial Convention Center (the "Convention Center™) which is owned and operated by
Ernest N. Morial New Orleans Exhibition Hall Authority (the “Authority”); and

WHEREAS, the Board is experiencing financial challenges which are restricting its ability to
provide improvements that will enhance the ability of the Board to continually provide water,
sewer and drainage services, especially during hurricane season, to the City without interruption;
and

WHEREAS, it is critical for the Authority to have appropriate basic water, sewer and drainage
for the Convention Center for visitors and staff in order to stay competitive, provide a positive
experience at conventions, and continue to increase revenues and taxes for the Authority and the
City and the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Authority and Board also desire to work together to enhance the facilities
provided by the Board to the citizens of the City of New Orleans in order to ensure the City and
Authority remain competitive as a premier tourist and convention destination; and

WHEREAS, the Authority desires to enhance property it owns to attract additional visitors and
conventions to the City, which will have a positive impact on the Authority and the City’s
overall economic development; and

WHEREAS, the Authority will contribute a total of $28,000,000 (the "Total Amount™) to the
Board for the purpose of providing or reimbursing the cost of improvements to the water, sewer
and drainage facilities of the Board; and

WHEREAS, of the Total Amount, $20,000,000 will be issued to the Board on the date the
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement is fully executed and the remaining $8,000,000 will be issued
upon the City’s transfer of certain portions of Race Street to the Authority, as required under
Cooperative Endeavor Agreement; and



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Sewerage and Water Board be authorized to
enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the Ernest N. Morial New Orleans Exhibition
Hall Authority, the City of New Orleans, Riversphere One, LLC, and the Port of New Orleans to
receive funds that will enhance Sewerage and Water Board facilities and operations for the purpose
of providing adequate water, sewer, and drainage services that will positively impact the overall
economic development for the City of New Orleans.

I, Ghassan Korban, Executive Director,
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans, do hereby
certify that the above and foregoing is a true and
correct copy of a Resolution adopted at the Regular
Monthly Meeting of said Board, duly called and held,
according to law, on September 18, 20109.

GHASSAN KORBAN, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS



MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
July 2019

As of the end of July 2019, with only 7 months of the fiscal year completed, we are on track
with budgetary expectations. Revenues have surpassed the anticipated amount by 16% and
operating expenditures are below budget. A summary analysis of the financial results and

other performance goals is attached for your further review.

-

B On-Target
[] Caution
Bl Under-Target

Capital
Sources

Revenues
(Receipts)

Operating
Expenditures

Capital
Disbursements

(in millions)
YTD Variance Actual/YTD
Budget  Budget Actual Favorable/(Unfavorable)  Budget %
Revenues (Operating) $233.2 $136.0 $146.8 $10.8 107%
Ad Valorem $66.6 $38.8 $56.8 $18.0 146%
Expenditures $301.6 $1759 $147.4 $28.5 84%

YTD = Year to Date

Water Sewer Drainage

Days of Cash o3 I 3 B w7 =

)

Water Sewer
2018 (A) 2019(B) 2018 (A) 2019(B)
1.70 1.68 1.59 1.58

Debt Service Coverage Ratios

A = Actual B = Budget

Drainage

N/A




MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT {JULY)

Actuals as % of

OPERATING BUDGET REVENUES Budget (MT2) Actual (MTD) 2019 Budget YTD  Actual {YTD) Prior Year YTD YTD Budget

Water Service S 8,699,383.42 $ 9,548,859.00 S 60,895,683.92 $ 63,488,775.00 $ 47,825,351.00 104.26%
Sewer Service S 10,647,153.92 $ 11,815,854.00 $ 74,530,077.42 $ 80,478,146.00 S 60,701,039.00 107.98%
Non-Operating Revenue (Ad Valorem) S 5,554,889.25 S 240,667.00 $ 38,884,224.75 $ 56,890,493.00 $ 53,743,991.00 146.31%
Misc Revenues S 91,002.92 $ 59,915.00 S 637,020.42 S 2,503,834.00 S 1,886,346.00 455.85%
Total Revenues S 24,992,429.50 $ 21,665,295.00 S 174,947,006.50 $203,761,248.00 $164,156,727.00 116.47%

OPERATING EXPENSES

Water Service $ 8,553,267.83 $ 7,469,791.00 $ 59,872,874.83 $ 53,069,260.00 $ 47,825,351.00 88.64%
Sewer Service $ 9,831,054.00 $ 9,899,539.00 $ 68,817,378.00 $ 57,228,250.00 $ 57,214,653.00 83.16%
Drainage Service $ 6,751,998.67 $ 5,962,615.00 S 47,263,990.67 § 37,103,038.00 $ 44,961,477.00 78.50%
Total Expenses $ 25,136,320.50 $ 23,331,945.00 $ 175954,243.50 $147,400,548.00 $150,001,481.00 83.77%
Adjustment for Non-Cash Expenses $ (5,316,098.00) $ (6,281,764.00) $ (37,212,686.00) $(39,036,029.00) $ (35,896,895.00)
Adjusted Total Expenses $ 19,820,222.50 $ 17,050,181.00 $ 138,741,557.50 $108,364,519.00 $114,104,586.00
Net Operating Income $ 5,172,207.00 $ 4,61511400 $ 36,205449.00 $ 95,396,729.00 $ 50,052,141.00

Variance Analysis for Major Reported Items

Revenues:

The year to date revenues are up compared to budget by $28.8 million or 16%. These higher

revenues are primarily due to receipt of 2019 ad valorem taxes

higher than the budgeted amount by $5.9 million or 8%.

$90,000,000.00
$80,000,000.00
$70,000,000.00

Revenues

. Also, Sewer Revenues are

$60,000,000.00 " T

$50,000,000.00 I : | ¥
W -
$40,000,000.00 5 ‘.1-
$30,000,000.00 £ 1[ I j
e

$20,000,000.00 ) s
=11 o
$10,000,000.00 f 4 "-_ ‘
. N

$0.00 — ” — = =

Prior Year YTD 2019 Budget YTD Actual (YTD)

" Water Service

Sewer Service

m Non-Operating Revenue (Ad Valorem)

m Misc Revenues



MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

2019 YTD REVENUE MIX

B Water Service m Sewer Service m Non-Operating Revenue (Ad Valorem) Misc Revenues

Expenses:

Expenses through July are below the budgeted straight-line amount by 16%. However,
hurricane season has begun and expenses such as overtime and materials and supplies may
increase. Also, there are energy related invoices that are anticipated but not finalized. Finally,
we are anticipating on reducing or reallocating the budget by $14.5 million or 6% due to
conservative spending.

Operating Expenses by Category

$120,000,000.00
$100,000,000.00
$80,000,000.00
$60,000,000.00
$40,000,000.00
$20,000,000.00 I I
5- - —
Personnel Services Services and Material and Special Current Furniture and
Utilities Supplies Charges Equipment

® Budget ® Actual



MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

2019 YTD EXPENSE MIX

B Water Service M Sewer Service M Drainage Service

Capital

2019 CAPITAL DISBURSEMENTS (As of 7/31/19)
Actual Expenditures

Budgeted YTD Remaining

Funded Projects (FEMA/HMGP) $ 38,698,7838.00 S 17,688,001.70 S 21,010,786.30
Ongoing (Unfunded) $ 26,225,268.00 S 2,796,903.49 S 23,428,364.51
Anticipated $101,741,674.00 S 1,678,528.71 $100,063,145.29
Total $ 166,665,730.00 $ 22,163,433.90 $ 144,502,296.10

The state revolver account for the Board was dissolved and $7.65 million was made available for capital
projects.

Federal Grant/Funding Status

Federal Grant/Funding Status (As of 7/31/19)
Authorized Obligated Expended Reimbursed

Hurricane PA Projects $  545001,077.71 $547,154,890.34 438,998,745.00 $ 460,456,001.54
HMGP Projects $  217,955,728.00 $130,180,905.00 170,630,886.00 $ 126,690,562.00
JIRR Projects $  268,448,968.15 $ 268,448,968.15 6,340,442.77 $ 3,591,211.46

$  1,031,405,773.86 $945,784,763.49 615,970,073.77 $590,737,775.00

Ww» | N n

Totals



MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Customer Experience:

In July 2019, a total of 44,439 customers were served via the call center, walk-in centers, IVR or
emails. This does not include actions and responses related to investigations. The following
charts provide a summary of the benchmarks related to phone calls from customers to the call
center, the emergency phone center and visits to our walk-in centers.

Call Center
Total # Calls Total calls Total Dropped | Average Call | % Answered
Answered Calls Wait
28,182 22,611 5,571 5 mins. 12 sec | 80%
Total Customers Served
50,000
40,000
30,000
20,000
10,000
0
January February March April May June July
Administrative
Payment Arrangements Shut-Offs
1,509 1,196

Walk-In Customers E-mails Received

6,055 3,281




MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Customer Service Outcomes

2,500
2,000
1,500
1,000 —
a i HN
0
January February March April May lune July
s Payment Arrangements Entered mmmm Accounts Su bject to Shutoffs
Reconnections Accounts Disconnected
Billing Accuracy

The billing and collections division is responsible for the creation and distribution of accurate
customer bills, resolving all billing complaints, interfacing with large non-residential customers
and ensuring successful collections efforts to ensure the financial solvency of SWBNO. In order
to provide for the accuracy of the customer bills, it is necessary to measure and report the
actual water use of each customer and ensure the integrity of the system by coordinating
account investigations as necessary from either customer inquiries or from staff initiated
queries. The following metrics are monitored to help management measure and improve the
bill accuracy, improve the customer response time and implement best practice collection
activity.

JULY 2019 Metrics*

July

# of Estimated Bills 41,522 9,944
# of Actual Bills 102,833 130,818
# of Meters Read 72,428 75,741
# of New Investigation Requests 1,494 1,245
# of Completed Investigation Requests 1,391 1,391
Avg # of Days to Complete Investigation Requests 117 112
Avg # of Days for New Account Requests (Transfers) 8 8

*Due to billing cycles, information on the number of estimated bills and number of meters read may
overlap months causing some information to be reported in the following month’s data.



MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT

Collections

A total of 92,824 payments were received in June. These payments are received via mail, walk-
ins, online payments, and IVR.

Total Payments Received

100,000

90,000
80,000
70,000 | I
60,000

January February March April June July

Active Accounts

CUSTOMER ACCOUNT AGING REPORT

[As of July 31, 2018}

CUSTOMER CATEGORY TYPE  TOTAL NUMBER OF ACCOUNTS TOTAL NUMBER OF DELINQUENCIES 60+ DAYS PAST DUE TOTAL NUMBER OF ACCOUNTS IN DISPUTE

Residential 118,909 2,493 $ 25,586,268.77 3314

Multi-Family 4,587 7S 2,175,861.64 187

Commercial 12,809 1,460 § 6,222,645.64 368

Industrial 2 75 4,116.41 1

TOTALS 136,337 26,687 $ 33,988,892.46 3870
|# of Disconnect Notices SentI 6,@

Inactive Accounts

Class Count Sum of Balance Average Per Unit Balance
Row Labels June July June July June July
COMMERCIAL 13 14 15,543.21 16,343.21 1,195.63 1,167.37
HYDRANT 61 52 550,711.45 252,751.43 9,028.06 4,860.60
INDUSTRIAL dl 1 32,641.78 32,641.78 32,641.78 32,641.78
LG COMMERCIAL 115 114 1,099,787.39 1,142,443.63 9,563.37 10,021.44
MULTI FAMILY 939 936 814,888.54 835,657.09 867.83 892.80
RESIDENTIAL 38,549 38,368 23,367,969.32 23,876,682.92 606.19 622.31
SM COMMERCIAL 1,589 1,541 1,891,726.39 1,878,796.96 1,190.51 1,219.21

Grand Total 41,267 41,026 27,773,268.08 28,035,317.02



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

September 11, 2019

Finance and Administration Committee
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
New Orleans, Louisiana

Unaudited Financial Results through July 2019

Attached are the Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position with budget and prior year
comparisons for the water, sewer, drainage and total systems through July 2019. The Variance Indicators for
Financial Results through July 2019 is also attached. Also, attached is the Unrestricted Cash in days through
July 2019.

Operating Revenues:
Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 5) July 2019 MTD operating revenues of $9,778,882 is
$1,032,412 (or 11.8%) more than budgeted and $2,531,944 (or 34.9%) more than July 2018 MTD.
July 2019 YTD operating revenues of $65,593,162 is $4,367,867 (or 7.1%) more than budgeted and
$16,648,767 (or 34.0%) more than July 2018 YTD.
Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 5) July 2019 MTD operating revenues of $11,875,769 is
$1,184,699 (or 11.1%) more than budgeted and $2,641,871 (or 28.6%) more than July 2018 MTD.
July 2019 YTD operating revenues of $81,259,667 is $6,422,180 (or 8.6%) more than budgeted and
$19,887,199 (or 32.4%) more than July 2018 YTD.
Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 5) July 2019 MTD operating revenues of -$2,435 is
less than budgeted and is $5,330 (or 184.1%) less than July 2018 MTD. July 2019 YTD operating
revenues of $17,926 more than budgeted and is $77,947 (or 81.3%) less than July 2018 YTD.
Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 5) July 2019 MTD operating revenues of $21,652,216 is
$2,214,676 (or 11.4%) more than budgeted and $5,168,486 (or 31.4%) more than July 2018 MTD.
July 2019 YTD operating revenues of $146,870,755 is $10,807,973 (or 7.9%) more than budgeted
and $36,458,019 (or 33.0%) more than July 2018 YTD.

Operating Expenses:
Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 18) July 2019 MTD operating expenses of $7,469,791 is
$1,083,477 (or 12.7%) less than budgeted and $629,550 (or 9.2%) more than July 2018 MTD. July
2019 YTD operating expenses of $53,069,260 is $6,803,615 (or 11.4%) less than budgeted and
$3,013,829 (or 6.0%) more than July 2018 YTD.
Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 18) July 2019 MTD operating expenses of $9,899,539 is
$68,485 (or 0.7%) more than budgeted and $212,271 (or 2.1%) less than July 2018 MTD. July 2019
YTD operating expenses of $57,228,250 is $11,589,128 (or 16.8%) less than budgeted and $13,597
(or 0.0%) more than July 2018 YTD.
Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 18) July 2019 MTD operating expenses of $5,962,615
is $789,384 (or 11.7%) less than budgeted and $1,119,390 (or 15.8%) less than July 2018 MTD. July
2019 YTD operating expenses of $37,103,038 is $10,160,953 (or 21.5%) less than budgeted and
$7,858,439 (or 17.5%) less than July 2018 YTD.
Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 18) July 2019 MTD operating expenses of $23,331,945 is
$1,804,376 (or 7.2%) less than budgeted and $702,111 (or 2.9%) less than July 2018 MTD. July 2019
YTD operating expenses of $1 47,400,548 is $28,553,695 (or 16.2%) less than budgeted and
$4,831,013 (or 3.2%) less than July 2018 YTD.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Non-Operating Revenues:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 28) July 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of $270,561 is
$53,394 (or 24.6%) more than budgeted and $234,384 (or 647.9%) more than July 2018 MTD. July
2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $632,326 is $887,841 (or 58.4%) less than budgeted and
$325,235 (or 105.9%) more than July 2018 YTD.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 28) July 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of $240,667
is $9,493 (or 4.1%) more than budgeted and $231,943 (or 2658.6%) more than July 2018 MTD. July
2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $628,662 is $989,555 (or 61.2%) less than budgeted and
$478,239 (or 317.9%) more than July 2018 YTD.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 28) July 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of
$2,277,860 is $2,828,689 (or 55.4%) less than budgeted and $1,392,022 (or 157.1%) more than July
2018 MTD. July 2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $55,629,506 is $19,883,664 (or 55.6%) more
than budgeted and $2,343,029 (or 4.4%) more than July 2018 YTD.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 28) July 2019 MTD non-operating revenues of $2,789,088
is $2,765,802 (or 49.8%) less than budgeted and $1,858,349 (or 199.7%) more than July 2018 MTD.
July 2019 YTD non-operating revenues of $56,890,493 is $18,006,268 (or 46.3%) more than
budgeted and $3,146,502 (or 5.9%) more than July 2018 YTD.

Income Before Contributions in Aid of Construction:

Water System Fund (pages 7 and 8, line 29) July 2019 MTD income before contributions of
$2,579,652 is $2,169,282 (or 528.6%) more than budgeted and $2,136,778 (or 482.5%) more than
July 2018 MTD. July 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $13,156,227 is $10,283,641
(or 358.0%) more than budgeted and $13,960,172 (or 1736.5%) more than July 2018 YTD.

Sewer System Fund (pages 13 and 14, line 29) July 2019 MTD income before contributions of
$2,216,897 is $1,125,708 (or 103.2%) more than budgeted and $3,086,085 (or 355.1%) more than
July 2018 MTD. July 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $24,660,078 is $17,021,752
(or 222.8%) more than budgeted and $20,351,840 (or 472.4%) more than July 2018 YTD.

Drainage System Fund (pages 19 and 20, line 29) July 2019 MTD income before contributions of
-$3,687,190 is $2,041,740 (or 124.1%) less than budgeted and $2,506,083 (or 40.5%) more than July
2018 MTD. July 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $18,544,394 is $30,062,543 (or
261.0%) more than budgeted and $10,123,521 (or 120.2%) more than July 2018 YTD.

Total System Funds (pages 1 and 2, line 29) July 2019 MTD income before contributions of
$1,109,359 is $1,253,250 (or 871.0%) more than budgeted and $7,728,946 (or 116.8%) more than
July 2018 MTD. July 2019 YTD income before capital contributions of $56,360,699 is $57,367,936
(or 5695.6%) more than budgeted and $44,435,534 (or 372.6%) more than July 2018 YTD.



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

The balances of funds from the Series 2014 bond proceeds available for capital construction as of
July 31, 2019 are:

Water Sewer To@
Original Balance $ 44.926.42 - $ 44,926.42
Less Disbursements - -
Plus Reimbursements = - 5
Plus Income 38.16 - 38.16
Ending Balance $ 44,964.58 - $ 44,964.58

The balances of funds from the Series 2015 bond proceeds available for capital construction as of
July 31, 2019 are:

Water Sewer Total
Original Balance $ 3,464.32 $ 5,954.26 $ 9,418.58
Less Disbursements - z o
Plus Reimbursements - = .
Plus Income 2.94 4.05 6.99
Ending Balance $ 3,467.26 $ 5,958.31 $ 9,425.57
Total $48,431.84 $5,958.31 $54,390.15 |

The days-of-cash at July 31, 2019 were 93 days for the water system, 37 days for the sewer system, 287 days
for the drainage system and 97 days for the total systems. Combined the total system results were below the
minimum policy target of 180 days. Individually, water and sewer systems did not meet its policy target of 180
days, where as drainage did meet its policy target of 180 days. However, cash on hand meets the 90 day bond
convenant for water, but not sewer.

SWBNO has a debt service target of 1.50 times for both the water and sewer systems. The bond
covenant minimum coverages are 1.25 times for both water and sewer. The 2019 budget meets
both the target and covenant requirements with water budgeted at 1.68 times and sewer at 1.58
times. The debt service coverage has not been recalculated here as it is not a relevant monthly
measure due to the uncertainty of season changes.

Certification. In connection with the accompanying unaudited monthly financial report of the Sewerage and
Water Board of New Orleans for the period ending July 31, 2019, I hereby certify that, to my knowledge, the
preliminary information fgntained in the report presents the financial condition and results of the Board.

> /L_-H-*""f |
5’-6/7/;’{/ / 1 / L pcins,

Rosita Thomas
Finance Administrator




Wd 629 6107/9/6 -paautd

€€
(43

1€
o€
6T

8T
Lt
9
ST
14
€C
w
|14
114

61

- N TN

%8t 166899 901 SO0'CZOLITT  8SOTI6TRIET
955 'E Ops 018'SL Shi 166891 166 |08+ €
%t TL 3¥'858°0€E 0T90£9°TH L9068 €L %8°9911-  99%°£2C 01 (£91°9L8) €0ELYE 6
%y (980°LLSTEL) PSP SOL0E 89¢°8Z1°LL %y ey 0TS 6T PV EPL'S Y6'LEC S
%9TLE PESSEY VY S91°6T6 11 669°09£°95 %8911~ 9v6'8TLL (L85°619°9) 65€°601°1
%6 S 20S°9v1°E 166 €bL'ES €61 06895 %L 661 6vE'8S8'L 6£L°0€6 $80°68L'C
%0°Ls-  (90T7) 9¢ 91 %00 - . =
%00 - = - %00 % - =
%00 TLTL6T - TLTL6T %0°0 = - =
%L 081 817016 158°€0S 690711 %0°7S6 181¥8% 198°0 TosES
%Y 098°F¥6 P8 LY0'ET SOLT66°€T %9191 00L°L09 1+77'69¢ 6'9L6
%Iy THE0E9 106°SLE'ST €v27°900°91 %9191 11F'S0p 9€£°9T LYL1S9
%ST L909€ LY6°S18 Y1 #10°081°S1 %9°9¢1 L90°19€ 8LTY9T SPE'ST
%885~ (0S) 8 43 %L9 (1) (x4 4
%L 86" TE0'68T 1Y (sT8'818°LY) (c6L°675) %8 LL L6S0L8°S (9z'0s¢"L) (6TL6L9 1)
% € (€10°1€8°%) 196°1€2°TST 8¥S00b LY 1 %6'T- (111°20L) 950" vE0' YT SP6'1€EET
%8'€l-  (0SELYT) 159°68L°1 T0E°THS | %ec-  L160°6h) £L5°0TC WY ILL
%86t SETEYY 066°16C'1 STT'SE6'L %86k 168°16 0LS¥81 19%°9LT
%00 - - = %00 - - =
%t'8 6T EVLT pSTSI8 TE £05°855°SE %388 6T EVLT 1L5°060°€ 178°€€8°S
%19 LLS'8T8 0LT'L99'EL LP8°S6¥ Y1 %EvE 196'9CH 688°¢HT 1 058°0L9°1
%T 6" (650°c8t°1) 811°957'8T 6L0°ELL'IT %1'9C 111°8€0°1 S08°086°C 916810°S
%699 SSOP6E6 TETPHOPL L8TBEY'ET %865 PV IvEl $88°1¥CC 69£°€85°¢€
%L Pl SPSLTE 86S°90€°T €01°Y€9°C %6 TE 0L6°L8 YTELIT $67°5S¢E
%0°S SL96EL 880°118°C €9L°056°C %60 SE6'e LY6°ObY 788 b
%1gl-  (18€°6TH'E) LLT VY9 TT 968¥17°61 %S9 (S9LTHI'E) 18£°65S°S SI991HT
%¢Lz-  (690°T79¢°E) 3EPELETL 69€°156°8 %P (LTOLSST) 0EL VIS E T0L°LS6'L
%Z'1s-  (015°58€°0D) $89°167°0C SLI'9066 %e1s-  (878°989°1) 78£'687°C £56°209°1
%0'€E 610°851°9¢€ 9¢L’TIH 0L T SSL'0L8OFI %P 1€ 98%'891°C 0£L7€8+°91 91T TSI
%9 1L PSTHLO'L 9L6'00S°1 0EI'SLS'T %0'vY WOt L¥97€91 689°5€T
%Ly~ (999°9S) 0L£°68€ $0OL'8ZE %e 01~ (996°C) 08L°LS P18°1S
%9°TE LOILLL'61 6€0°10L°09 9r1°8LY 08 %88 6+ 6£9°C 09€°9L1°6 $S8°SI8°11
%8°C¢ yTre99°s1 1S€°6T8'LY SLL'88Y'E9 %8 ¥E 916°T9t'C £P6°S80°L 658°805°6
% UBHIEA ABIX Jol g [enpy % JAuUEEA JBa X dong [enjoy
aix alx alx dLi [(RA 2 aLn
H R) a q a o 4 v
paso]D 6107 AInf

SNOSIIVJAIWOD HVIA OIid HIIM
NOILLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV SIANIATE A0 INTWILV.LS
SANNJ WALSAS TV
SNVITIO MAN 40 QIVOT ALV ANV IOVIIMIS

1834 Jo pud ‘u
1834 Jo SujumBaq ‘woinisod 1N

uoyisod j2u ul d3uey)
suonnqrIuod [epde)
suonngruyuod jeyded 10j3q awoesu]

sanuaAdl Suelado-uou w0y,

sjusa3 soueudjurew pue SuneradQ

asuadxa )sasayu]
awodu] JYIQ
awoduy )53.13)u]
Xe} [[Ju-auIN
Xg} [no-xig
X8} [[Im-22Y
XB) [lu-oM ]
:(asuadx2) sanuaAal Sunsiado-uoN

(ssop) awodui SuneiadQ

sasuadxa Sunelado [810],

SUIIB[ 10] UOISIA0LG

SJUN03IE NYIGNOP 10] UOISIACLJ

uonezyromy

uoneIIdaq

jug(d [BI13UI3 J0 3DUBUIUE

Pa1B[aJ [[01ABg

[812ua3 pue UonEBIISIUIWPY

3J§AL9S JaWO)SN))

SJUNOIDIE J12UW0ISN))

UONNQLI}SIP PUE TOISSIISTEBL],

JuUdWIBAIL,

Suidwind pue Jomog
:sasuadxyg SunsiadQ

sanuaAaa Suneiado jero],
$3NTIAAL 1YPQ

$39J 25ua21| pue uonadsur Swquingg
$33] [P PUE SITIBYD IDIAIIS IFBIIMIG

$39J Juanburap pue J3)EM JO SI|BS
:sonuaAal SunesadQ

€€
[£%

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
91
ST
<4
x4
w
Iz
0T

61

81
LT
91
S
48
€1
7l
Ti
(1]}

o -~ ®©

- T N

| a5eq



A 67°9 6107/9/6 -PajuLd

€€
€

£
0€
6T

87
Lz
9T
§T
VT
€7
(44
1z
114

61

81
LT
91
ST
14
€1
(49
4
o1

o I~

- e tn TN

2469 0£8'90£'08 | 20T H86 L91'L 850 16T 8IET
%S°E 95 0I8'SL Sht'166991'T 166" 108 PP T
%1965~ YOE'96VPL (LET'LOO'T) L90°68F°EL %1'9659-  t61°16t°6 (168°ct1) £OE°LYE6
%00 89¢°8CTI°LI - 89£°8CI'LI %00 Pr6'LET'S = Pr6LETS
%9°5695-  9E6°LIELS (LETLOOD) 669°09€°9S %0148~ 0ST'EST'T (168°c¥1) 6S€°601°1
%€ 9t 892°900'81 STTYRY'8E €61 06895 %86~  (C08'SHLT) 688 755'S 380°68LC
%0001~  (80£'8€9°C) YOr'8€9°T 9¢1 %0001~ (£26'9LE) £T6'9LE -
%00 - 2 . %00 - = =
%y 1L (T96°1¥L) PET6EOT TLTL6T %0001~ (Z9¥'8¥1) (423 -
%00 690 1H°1 ® 690°F1¥°1 %00 THO'SES - o'ses
%L '9S PL6'LLY'S 1ELYIE ST SOL'T66'ET %Ess-  (LL80ITT) 618°L81°C Tv6'9L6
%b'$9 86V 1£€°9 SPLYLY'6 €7T°900°91 %8s~ (09€°0EL) 901°28¢°1 LYL 1S9
%98t €96'796'F 160°L1Z°01 ¥10°081°S1 %TLs  (PETPER) 6LS'6SF'1 SPE‘ST9
%00 93 . 43 %00 ! - 4
%L 86" 899'19€°6€ (o' 168'6E) (€6L°6TS) %S 0L- 506107 (08L7869°S) (62L'6L9'T)
%z 91~  (569°€5S°8D) PrTs6’sLl 8¥S00F LET %L~ (9L£'08°1) [TE9E1°5T SP61EEET
%LTE-  (L96'LYL) 69706CC 10£THS 1 %9 L (00L°SS1) 181°LCE 3Ll
%00 STT'SE6'T - STT'SE6'T %0°0 19¥°9LT - 19%°9LT
%00 - - = %00 - : -
%81 980°9€9 LIVTT6'VE £05'855°6¢E %6'91 ¥06'r8 L16°886F 178°€€8°S
%lsl-  (090°¢85°T) L06°8LO°LT LY8 S6T Y1 %s 16~ (b66'89L) r8°6EY'T 058°0L9°1
%8 €T 600°TS1°S 690°129°1T 6L0ELL'9T %579 761°0€6°1 ¥TL880°E 916'810°S
%eLz-  (T0v°S18°8) 689°€5T°TE LBTBEV'ET %z (10€4T0°D) 0L9°L09Y 69£'€85°€
%s11-  (T60°€rE) 961°LL6'T €01°4€9°C %s91-  (0T0°0L) viE'sty $6T°5SE
%081~ (Ly1'9v9) 016'96S°¢ £9L°056'T %ycl-  (296'89) ¥r8°EIS 788°brY
%957~ (¥8¥°879°9) 18€°€Y8°ST 968v1T°61 %sve-  (96T°SLTT) T16°169°€ S19°914°C
%sge-  (L06°L09°S) 9LT6SS Y1 69£°156°8 %6°'S- (w61°TC1) L68°6L0T T0L°LS6°)
%b7s-  (LS6°H06°01) TEI118°02 SL1°906'6 %L9  (S9¥°0LED) 610°€L6T £$6°709°1
%6'L £L6°L08°01 78L°7909¢1 SSLOLY OF] %11 9L9VITT 0bS LEY 61 91TTs9'IT
%9°508 69L°06T°C 19¢°¥8T 0€1°8LE'T % 08% 990'S61 £29°0F 689°S€T
%89 (5$6°€2) 659°TSE Y0L'8TE %8'C 23d! 08£°0S yI8°IS
%0'8 690°8¥6°S LLOOES YL 9 1°8LY 08 %011 00L°891°1 FS1LYI01 PS8 SIS 1T
%EY 160°€65°T #89°568°09 SLL'88Y'E9 %86 9LY 68 £8£°669°8 658°875°6
% UBIICA uow—:-m jeniy % UBLIEA uow—:—m— lenRvy
arx arx aix Al [LRA L [LRA D
H 9 4 q a o) 1 v
pasolD 610 Ajor

NOILLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNAJXA ANY SIANIATH 40 INIWILVLS

SNOSTIVAWOD LIDANT HLIA

SANNT WALSAS TTV
SNVITIO MAN 4O QUVOd YALVAM ANV IOVIIMIS

1wk jo pua ‘uonpisod JON
1834 Jo SmiumiBaq ‘wonisod 1N

uoisod 1ou uy 23uey)
suonnqriyuod [ende)
suongruod jended 31053q wWodUY

sanuaaal Sunesado-uou jejoy,

sjued3 adueudjurewl pue 3unerdQ

asuadxa 3sa19juy
awoduy YO
wodul Is3INU]
XE} [JIW-3UIN
X8) Jiu-Xig
Xe) [I-2247],
XE} [[IW-0M ],
:(asuadxa) sanuaAal Sunesado-uoN

(sso[) awodu1 SunyesadQ

sosuadxa Supeiado [BloL

Sue]d 10J UOISIAOLJ

S)UNOIIE [NY)qROP 10] BOISIACLJ

uonezIomy

uongeIdaq

juejd [e13uU33 JO IDUBUNUIBIAL

pajelad J[oafeqd

|BI9Ua3 pue UoNEBIISIaImEPY

3D1AI3S 13WOISN)

SJUNOIIE JIWOISN))

wonNQIIISIP PUE UOISSISUBLL

JUIWIBAL],

Suiduind pue 19mog
ssasuadxy SunesddQ

sonuaAdl Junerado jejo],
SINTWIAA J3Y)O

$39) asuad1| pue uonddsur Fuiqunig
529 [9p PuE SIS1BYD IDIAIIS IBLIIMIG

$39) Juanbuljap pue 13184 JO SABY
:sanud4d1 3unesadQ

€€
(4%

1€
o€
67

8T
LT
97
ST
14
€T
w
| ¥4
0T

61

81
L1
91
ST
14!
€1
a
41
(1]}

o ™~

-~ TN

Z o8eqd



W 67:9 610T/9/6 -paulld L 98ed

€€ %b € Fa0' 09181 081 TIS CEE LT TLYESE 1834 Jo pusd ‘uonisod 9N €€
€ %l'S L90°66F 91 16F 01T 1TE 855604 LEE 1834 Jo SmuuiSaq ‘wornisod 1oN 7€
1€ %911 LTOT99°1 689°10¢°t1 91L°796°S1 %901 SLEQIT 899°940°C €K0°€9Z°T uonisod Jou u1 23ueq) |¢
0€ %18 r1'667Cl) $E9°601°ST 68Y°908°C %L'6L1- (cov'oze'1) YL E09'] (609°91¢) suonnqiyuod feyde) 0
67  %S9ELIL- TL1°096°€1 (s¥6°€08) LTTOST1EL %S"T8Y 8LL°9EI'T VLS THY T59°6LST suonnqlyuod [8)ded 310Jaq 3modU] 67
8T %6501 GETSTE 160°L0E 9TETEY %6'LY9 P8EYET LLT'9E 195°0LT sanuaAd1 Supesado-uou [Bj0L, 8T
LT %S Y0T (819) L1E (1€€) %00 - * - sjuead adueuajurem pue Sunesndg L7
97 %00 = = . %00 = - - asuadxa 3saIayu] 97
ST %00 987°Cel = 98T°CEl %00 - - = woduy RYQ ST
YT  %l1'¢9 L65°€61 ¥LLOOE 1LE°00S %6 LY9 P8EVET LLTOE 195°0LT wodul Jsa1duy  $7
€C %00 - - - %00 * ™ = Xg} [IU-SUIN €7
T %00 - * = %00 N ] s Xe) [Iu-x1§ 7T
17 %00 . = - %00 ) = = Xe3 UU-SUgL [T
0T %00 = = - %00 - = = xe} [im-oMl 0T

:(asuadxd) sonuaaal Sunyerodo-uoN

61  %TLTTI- 8E6 PE9EL (9€0'111° D) 106 €ST1 %8°L9Y P6£'T06'1 L6990 160°60£°C (sso) awmoom 3unesddQ 61
8I %09 678°€10°C 1£4°650°08 09T°690°CS %C 6 055°629 1¥T°0v8°9 16L°69%'L sosuadxa Suyesado o, 81
LT %tbel- (69L°66) 19€°T1L 765919 %L T (LEg's1) 67788 £65'89 Swig[o J0j woisiAolg LI
91  %C19 898°01Y 8€8°0L9 90L°180°1 %C'19 $69°8S $£8°66 6TSpS1 SJUNOIDE [NJIqNOp 10} UoIsiA0Lg 9]
ST %00 T = * %00 - - - gonezowy  Sf
P %91C 6L9°199°1 €9L°79T°S ThYYT6'9 %5961~ 6L9°1991 (66v'Sv8) 181°918 uonepaxdaq  ¥I
€1 %tol 19+°669 618°¢8L°9 08T°S8¥'L %66 €LO'6SY Se8'e8y 806°TY6 jueqd je13uad jo RusuAUIE €
U %99S (1L0°T68) [10°6€5°01 0b6°TH6'6 %0'8C L61F1¥ SOV LLY'T 799°168°1 paeu |loiksg 71
IT  %L09 0TS'S10°e S61°1L6'Y v1L°986°L %0'C9 S06'V9Y 6LT0SL $81°6IT1 [e19u33 put uonBHSIMWPY  []
0 %6°¢l 08L°8S1 Teb8el’l TITL6TT %TTE 99€Th IPLLET LOT'vLT NIAIIS JdWOISN) Q1
6 %0°¢ 6STOL I¥9°L6E°T 006°L9F°I %60 96°l 8LE°61T yeelee SJUNOIDE PWOISN) 6
8  %6'EC (905°€€6°0) £98°€8T°C1 LSE0SE6 %boL- (619°9€L°T) £€9°6LS°E $10°cH8 uonnqusIp pue uoissimsusly, g
L %611 wi'6eLs 18168 £T6°0EY’S %S 8¢ TSI°6LT LEO'STL 6817001 juamedly L
9  %LT 996 6TL'SHY'1 S61°68Y°1 %8'C T6Le 80€pEl 660°8€1 Surduind pue romog 9
:sasuadxyf SunesadQ
S  %0¥e L9L°8¥9°91 S6E vV6'8Y 91°865 $9 %6 Ve 6 1€S°T 8€69VC L 788'8LL6 sanuaAa1 Suyjerado [ejoy, S
v %L601 90L¥10°L 6¥6 776 €S9°6£6'1 %V¥'SS 9ETEL So1°ZEL 17E°S0T [SonmRAd 1BWO ¥
€ %lsl- (£9£°67) S60°%6! TELPOL %9¥1- (80T%) 068°8T 89%C 33§ asuadl| pue yondadsuf Juiquinyy €
T %00 - - - %00 - - - $39) |2p puE SODIBYD INAIS IFLIIMIS T
I %8¢ YTh'€99°SI 1S€°6T8°LY SLL'38Y€9 %8'v¢ 916°C9VT £46°680°L 658°815°6 s39) Juanburp pue Jem Josaeg |
:sanuaAdl SuneiadQ
o, JduelIBA 183X Jol1g enpRy o, 3DUBLIBA 183X I011J jenvy
arx alLA aix adLin aLin dliN
H D d a a J q \2
paso|D 6107 AIng

SNOSIIVAINOD dVIA YOrdd HLIM
NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNIIXT ANV SAANIATE 40 INTWILVIS
NN WILSAS HALVAA
SNVATIO MAN 10 @IVOT HILVA ANV AOVIAMIS



Nd 62°9 610T/9/6 -PaIuLd

€€
€

1€
(113
67

8T
LT
9T
ST
144
€T
(44
| ¢4
0T

61

81
Ll
91
18
4}
€1
(4}
1
1]}

LT - ]

- e o

%16 L61°685°6C LLO‘€80'¥TE bLTTLOESE
CAKS L9066+ 91 I6FolTtes $SCH0LLEE
%L SSP 0£1°060°€L 986°TL]T 91L°796°S1 %S ISP €L9°758°1 69€°01¥ £v0°€9C°T
%00 68°908°C E 631'908°C %00 (609'91¢) = (609'91¢)
%0°'85€ 1¥9°€8T°01 986°TL8T LTT9S1€1 %987 78T691°C 69€°01Y T89°6LST
%¥ 85~ (1v8°.88) 991°0¢S'1 97E'TE9 %9 ¥T Y6EES LOI'LIT 196°0LT
%0001~  (0L8°16L) 6£S16L (1¢€) %0001~  (LLOELD) LLOETN -
%070 = - > %00 ¢ - -
%8'18- (17£°968) LT9'8TL 987°TEl %0001~ (060°701) 060701 =
%00 1LE°00S = 1LE°00S %00 195°0LT - 195°0LT
%00 = 2 - %00 - & -
%00 = = 2, %00 - . .
%00 - - < %070 E - <
%00 = g - %00 - : -
%0978 Y ILITL 0Tr'Tsel 106'€Ts'T1 %2 S601 888°C11'C €076l 160°60€°C
%b11- (S19°€08°9) SL8TLY'6S 092°690°€S %L Tl- (LLY'€80°1) 897°€5S'8 16L°69%"L
%9°9C- (£89°€¢T) vLT 0P8 765919 %6 T WLry'1s) 6£0°0C1 £65°89
%00 90L°180°1 - 90L°180°1 %070 625 ¥SI = 675 bS1
%00 - = = %0°0 - - -
%9°$T- (808°€8€°7) 05T'80€°6 6’9 %9'8€- (695°€1S) 0SL'6TE 1 181918
%0°¢- (z8€'2€0) T99°LIL'L 087°S8Y°L %S bi- (s19°651) €25°T0I°L 806°TY6
%P 81 99°€rS’l 9LT'66E'8 0v6°TY6'6 %L'LS 99L°169 L68°661°1 799°168°1
%9°'9C- (L0 106°7) 19L°£88°01 PIL986°L %6 1C- (o12'0%¢) P6ESSS T y81°61T°1
%L 11- (@zp'iLl) $€9°89H°1 TITL6TT %0°L1- (L69°5€) $08°60T LOTPLT
%081~ (1e1°22e) 1€0°06L°1 006°L9+°1 %S €1~ (s6£€) 61L°5ST yee 1T
%0°TT (z5€°5€9°0) 01L°686°T1 LSE0SE6 %8°05" (0£7°698) PreTILl $10°€b8
%C 01~ (0L£°619) £67°050°9 £26°0£F°S %C 91 798°6¢1 3TE Y98 681°%00°T
%CY 01209 S86VTH' 1 S61°s8%°1 %C CE- (0L¥s9) 695°€0T 660°8€E1
%I L L98°L9E Y S6TSTT1Y 791765759 %811 TIv'Ten'l 1LY 9vL'8 T88'8LL'6
%L 6VT1 SP6'S6L L 0LLEPT $69°6¢6' 1 %€ 006 118481 0£5°0T 1v€°50T
%t 11- (691°127) 106681 TELYIT %l'L- (sL8'1) L55°9T 789V
%00 - - - %00 - = z
%EY 160°€65°C ¥89°563°09 GLL'38YE9 %86 9Ly 6¥8 £8€°669'8 658°85°6

% JJUBIIBA aowv-_m [enRy % IUBUIBA «GM—.-_M— enPvy

arx aLx aix [(RRL LN aln
H R) i k! a o q v
Paso[D 6107 AInp

NOILISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV SAANIATE A0 INTWALVIS

SNOSTIVAINOD LIDANd HLIM

aNNJ WALSAS ALV
SNVATIO MAN A0 IVOT YALVA ANV IDVHIAMES

1894 Jo puad ‘uonisod JON
1834 yo Swuuidaq ‘uonisod 12N

uosod 3ou u1 a3uey)
suonnqruuod [epde)
suoynqiiuod [ended 31059q dwodu]

sanudaal Sunesado-nou ejo],

sjueJS sdueuuew puk SunerdQ

asuadxa 3saau
awodu] 13410
uIodui 35AIUY
X Iu-2ulN
Xg) J[lw-Xi§
X®8) [Iu-s2aq],
X8} [Iu-oM],
:(asuadxd) sanudAal Suneiado-uoN

(sso[) awodu1 Sunessdg

sasuadxd uneiado [Blo],

SWILE]) JOJ HOISIAOLJ

$JUNOIIE |NJIQGNOP 10] UOISIA0LJ

uonBZILIoWY

uoyedidag

jugd |B12U23 jo DUBUNUIBIA

pajejad [jodfeg

[eJoual pue uoneSILIWPY

9JIAI3S J2WOISN))

SHUNOIIE I2WOISN))

wonNqLISIP PUE GOISSISUBL],

JUIW)BAL],

Surdwnd pue 1amog
ssasuadxy SuneiadQ

sonuaadl ugelado (8101,
[S3NUAAI I3YI0

$39} 3SUAII| pue wondddsu Juiqunig
$39) [9p pue SIBIBYD DIAIIS IZEIIMIS

539} juanburjep pue J3jem Jo SAeg
:sanuaAdl SunerdQ

€€
(43

1€
ot
67

8T
Lz
9T
ST
VT
€7
w
1z
07

61

81
LT
91
ST
4
€1
(4}
41
(11§

D= )

- TN

g a8eqd



Wd 6T°9 610T/9/6 ‘P3N

€€
(4%

£
0€
6T

87
LT
9T
ST
b4
x4
w
1¥4
(174

61

81
Ll
91
ST
4
€1
(4}
141
o1

o~

- e T

%EE (65 £C8'ST 10€'0L9° 8L 16866518
9%E"| 0CSCe0 01 SLUF6S tLL C69'656 TEL
%E €T 0L0°8SLST 9zI°T8LTI 961°07S'8T %0'19C W86l £92°09L SOSPYLT
%L ¥S- (0LL°€65Y) 888°ELY'8 211°088' %9°LY" (€v8°101°T) 1SY°619°1 L09°LTS
%y TLY 08 1S£°0T 8€T'80EY 8L0°0994C %1°S5E- $80°980°¢ (881°698) £68°912°C
%6LIE 6£T8LY €T 0S| CO9°'§79 %9'859C €V6'1EC ¥eLe L99°0%C
%6586 (224 Sy L8Y %00 - - -
%00 = - - %00 - - -
%00 98691 - 986'¥91 %0°0 € = =
%0'80C 118°C1€ 8LE0S1 681°€9% %9'859T €v6'1€7 yTL'8 L99°0¥T
%00 - - - %00 - - =
%00 - = - %00 s S =
%0°0 < - - %0'0 = 2 s
%00 . ¢ - %00 x - -
%0 SLY T09°EL8761 SISLSTY 9IY 1€0°%T %1'STE- IS8T (T16°LL8) 0£T9L6T
%00 L6S°€EL €S9PITLS 0ST'8TT'LS %I (\Vrardta) 018°111°01 6£5°668°6
%t Tl1- (891°L8) 65L°E0L 165919 %¢t CC (9£9°61) 6CC'88 £65°89
%' LE 89€°TET TS1°179 075°€$8 %t 'LE sel'ee 9£L°38 1€6°121
%00 - s = %00 - - *
%E'S 8L0°9€L IvT8LLEL 61E VIS YI %t LE 8L0°9EL 07£'896'1 86£°P0LT
% |- ($69°S) YTT9EY 8HS60EY %¢g L1~ (¥80'88) 856°60S yL3 1Ty
%9 (651°259) 6££°095°01 081°806°6 %0°LT LLL66E PES LY 119°8L8°1
%l 1L TSE6TEY 91£°260'9 699°1Z¥01 %L 09 0bS 409 195°566 101°009°1
%6€1 18L°8S1 6T '8E1°L 01T°L6T1 % TE 99€°Ty IvL1EL LOYPLL
%0°S 6ST°0L 8€9'L6€°1 L68°LIVT %60 961 8LE'61T yTe 1T
%€ '9- (895°L0S) PILLEO'S b1 0ES’L %S 1T (P19°¢¥e) 101°265°1 L8V ESTT
%8°TS" (11T1%6°¢) LS9 I9VL 9Py 0TS e %8°$9- (081°9¢8°1) £69°68L°T £15°€S6
%6°8" (orr'TL) $91°190°€ STL88LT %P 501 ObELST 65T 665105
% CE 661°L88°61 89V TLE'19 199°65T 18 %9'8C [L8°T¥9T L68°€ET6 69L°SL8'I1
%9'8C S6E°LET pSI 08y 67SL19 %t b1 Sely L¥9'8T €8LCE
%E Y1- (c0£°LD) SLT161 TL6°E91 %1°9- (85L°1) 068°8C TET'LT
%9°TE LOTLLL'6L 6£0°10L°09 9p1°8LT 08 %88 P61 6£9°C 09£°9L1°6 PS8°518°11
%00 - - - %00 = = -

% AUEIBA JBajx 1014dg [envy % QUBLIBA 1B X J0L1g ey

aLx (R 9.9 aix (AR [LRAD ain
H B) 4 | a o} q v
paso) 6107 AN

SNOSRIVAWOD HVIA JOIdd HLIM

NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNAIXT ANV SANNIATE 40 INAWIALVLS
ANNA WALSAS HIMES

SNVATIO MAN 40 MIVOd YALVM ANV DVIIAMIS

1834 Jo pud ‘uonyisod N
1834 Jo SmuuiSaq ‘wonrsod JaN

uonisod jou wi 33uey)
suonnginuod epnde)
suoingqiayuod [eyided 310)0q dmodu]

sanuaaal Sunyeiado-uou j8jo],

sjuea3 2dueudjurews pus 3unessdQ

asuadxa 3sa1930y
awoduy 13YIQ
3wodul J53I13)u]
X8} [[lm-2uIN
XE) [[1a-XI§
XE) [[la-321q L
X8} Jiu-oM ],
:(osuadxa) sonudada Sunesado-uoN

(sso) awodut 3unesado

sasuadxa Sunesado gjo],

SWIB|) 10) WOISIACLJ

SJUN0IIE [NJIGNOP 10} UOISIACIJ

uonezRIoWy

uongRAIdaq

juepd [812033 Jo dULBNWEBW

pajejad [jodleq

[€13u23 pue HonEBISIVIWPY

3D1AJ3S J2WOISN)

SJUNOIIE IFWOISN))

UONNQIISIP PUE UOISSIWSUBL],

JUIWIBALL,

Suidwind pue somog
ssasuadxy Sunesadg

sanuaAal Sunelado [Byo],
SINUIAA 1AYIQ

$93} 25UD1| pue noydIdsul Surquunyg
$39J [P PUE SIBIBYD IIAIIS ABLIIMIS

$39) Juanburjap pue 13)8M JO SIBS
ssanudAdl SuneradQ

€1 99eg

€€
€

1€
0€
67

8T
LT
9T
4
b4
€T
w
1T
0T

61

81
L1
91
St
vi
€1
(48
4
(1}

D=2 - -]

- e TN



Wd 679 610T/9/6 -paulld

€€
(43

1€
0€
6T

8T
Lz
9T
ST
14
€T
w
1z
07

-~ TN

%0 06£°L96°0€ 10S'CEC'TRL 168°66'€18
%€1 0TSS90°01 SLUFESPLL C69°656 +8L
%9 ELT 0L8°106°0C 9TEBEY'L 961°0¥5'8C %5151 SIE€S9'T 681°160°1 SOS“PYLT
%00 811°088°¢ - SI1°088'C %00 LO9'LTS - LOY'LTS
%8°7T TSLITOLL 97E8EY'L 8L0°099°%C %2 €01 80L°STI‘1 681°160°1 L68°91T'T
%19~ (655°686) LITSIOL 799'379 %I1Y €6v 6 PLIIET £99°0¥C
%0001~ (SPLBICT) TETHIEL L8Y %0001~  (Z9t'881) 79t°881 =
%00 - : - %00 - = =
%3 v (666°¢ED) $86°36T 986°t91 %0001~ (TLLTY) TILTh -
%00 681°C9¥ - 681°€9% %00 L99°0VT = L99°0¥T
%00 5 E: = %00 < - 2
%00 s z = %00 < = -
%00 2 - = %00 = = =
%00 - = - %00 - 2 =
% 66C LOS 11081 601°020°9 91V TE0 T %8621 SITOIT] 910°098 0£T9L6'L
%891~ (3T1685°11) 3LE°L18°89 0ST'8TTLS %L 0 $81°89 ¥S0°1£8°6 6£5°668°6
%997~ (€89°€TT) PLT OV 165919 %6Tr  (9FPLS) 6£0°0C1 £65°89
%00 0TSES8 = 075°¢s8 %00 1€6°1T1 - 1€6°121
%00 = - = %00 % . \
%11 986°0LY'1 CEEEVO'ET 61EVISTI %I °SY S90°1+8 ££E°€98°1 86£V0LT
%I'8Z-  (9£T°€89°1) ¥8LT66°S 85 60E Y %L 0s-  (8€TvED) T11°9¢8 yL8 1T
%601 9I1VLE ¥90°7E6°8 081°806°6 %C LY 91£°209 S6T9LT1 119'8L8°1
%8LT-  (0EE°910°F) 866°LEV' YL 6991201 wrz-  (OLY'Tor) 1L5290°T 101°009°I
%L 11~ (BT LD ¥£9'89Y°1 01T'L6TT %0Ll-  (869°¢E) $08°60T LOLPLL
%081~ (b€I°TTE) 1€0°06L°1 L68°L9F'T %sel-  (S6EDE) 61L°6ST $TEITT
%Lee-  (L6E°1€8°C) £PSI9E 1T IPE0ESL %87 (165°69¢€) 8L0°€T9°1 L8¥ESTT
%985~ (L£5°886F) 786°805'8 9by0TSE %9'1z-  (950°T90) 69SSIT°1 £15°€s6
%E YL 1668¥€ SEL6EVT STL'R8LT %6 €Y 990°€ST PES SYE 665105
%98 0817’9 L8P LES VL L99°65T 18 %IT1 669°+81°1 0L0°169°01 69L°SL8’T1
%1 6¢E 868°9LY 159°0v1 6¥S°LI9 %C'€9 0691 £60°0C €8L°CE
%L 1" (L3LD) 65L°991 L6°E91 %6l 60€°¢ £78°€T LT
%08 690°876°S LLO'0ES PL 91°3LY 08 %011 00£°891°1 PSI°LY9°01 PS8 SI8TL
%00 g = - %00 - = =

% ADUBLIBA aow—:-m [enpRvy % dUBLIBA aow—u-_ﬂ 1BnNPRY

aix aLx arx a1 AL (AN
H R L | ! a o) 4 v
Pasol) 610T AIng

NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SASNIIXH ANV SAANIATY 40 INFWILVIS

SNOSTIVdWOD LIDANE HLIA

NN WALSAS 4AMES
SNVATIO MAN 40 MIVOd YILVM ANV IOVIEIMIS

1834 Jo pud ‘uonisod 1N
1834 jo SurumBaq ‘worpisod 3N

aonisod 3ou ul Aduey)
suoyngiiuod [eyde)
suonnqlIuod jByded a10jaq swodu]

sanudAdl Jupeiado-uou {810,
s)ues3 soueudjurewt pue Sunesado
asuadxa 3sa13u]
awoduf PP
wodul 35U
XE) J|IW-3uIN
Xe) J1u-Xi§
XB) [[IW-214 L,
XE} [|II-0M T,
:(asuadxa) sanuaAal Suneiado-uoN

(ssop) amodui SunesdQ

sosuadxd Supeiado jB10],

swiepd 10§ UoISIA0LJ

SJUNOJIE |NIGNOP 10} UOISTAOIG

uonEZIOWY

uopedidaq

jug(d [B12103 Jo JdUBUNUIBIA]

pajejau jjoakeq

{e1auas pue uoneIsIUIEPY

ADIAIIS J2WOISN))

$)UNOIIE JIWOISN))

UoNQIIISIP PUB UOISSIWSUBL],

JUIWIBAL L,

Suiduind pue 1amog
:sasuadxy SunesadQ

sonudAdl Sunerado [B10],
SINUIAII 13Y)Q
$39} 9suAdI| pue uonddsur Suiqunyg
$39] [P pue SISIBYD DIAILS IZBIIMIS
$394 Juanbuipap pue 131eM Jo sOJBS
:sanuaAal Sunsiadg

€€
€

1€
ot
67

8T
LT
9T
ST
T
[ X4
(44
1T
0T

61

- N TN

| 28ed



Nd 629 610T/9/6 ‘PN

€€
(43

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
9T
14
144
€7
[44
k4
[114

61

- N T

%8S (1£€89°C 785 CEH'S80°) €68 81ISIL
%9t 656 SHL 6F 6LL9BSTLO'L SELTEL'TLL'L
%98 1SE6EH €L S08°9tS Sl SS1°986°8T %8 L1T- 8¥8°7C0°8 (£60°€89°¢) SSL6EEY
%S 9% 0€8°51€°€ 6 STIL 19,1+ 01 %8'61C 99.791S°S 081°01S°C S¥6'920'8
% 0C1 1zseclon €L8°0TH'8 Y6€rPs 8l %S 0 £80905°C (€LT°€61°9) (061°,89°¢)
%Y 620°¢hET LLY98TES 905 629'SS %1 LS1 0Tt | 3€3°088 098°LLTT
%00 - - - %00 - - 3
%00 - - = %00 - = -
%00 & = : %00 : : <
%L 798 0I8°€E0¥ 669°9F 605 05t %9'66C ¥S8°L1 096°c p18°€T
%ILY 098%v6 YP8°LY0'ET SOLTE6°ET %9¥91 00L°L09 1V2'69¢ We'9LE
%Iy TWE0E9 106°SLE"S1 £vT°900°91 %9 P91 11750t 9EE'HT LYL1S9
%S L90°¥9€ LY6'S18°P1 PLO081°ST %9'9¢1 L90'19€ 8LTYIT SPEST9
%8'85S- (0s) 8 4 %L 9t an €T 7l
%ELL- 6V 08L°L (109798 +) (I11°580°LE) %L 1" 09011 OI11°6L0°L) (0S0°596°S)
%S LI- (6£1'858°L) LLY' 196t 8E0°CO1°LE %851~ (06£°611°1) S00°780°L S19°796°S
%L LI~ 1v'+9) 1€5°€LE 611°60E %E TL- (818°6) SIlvy 96C vt
%00 - = > %00 c - -
%00 = = « %00 = . -
%S'T T6hSHE 120STPLLEL L6111 %L1 Tev'se 0SL°L96°1 WTEIET
%L 018181 60T°615°C 610°T0LT %b'TT £L6°SS 960°0ST 890°90¢€
%€ '€ (608°8£7) 89L°091°L 6561269 %6'1C 9€1¥CT 9057T0°1 £v98YT’1
%L'89 €81°6¥0°C 12L°086C $06°620°S %8S 6€0°TLT Y0961 £80°99L
%9'€€ ¥86°6 86967 789°6€ %E P8 8€T°E 1+8°€¢ 6L0°L
%E’S- (cv8) 608°S1 996'v1 %0'T 27 161°C $€TT
%S0 T69°11 10L°TTET €6€VEET %E91- (zesT9) L¥9°T8E S11°0T€e
%00 = = - %00 - . 2
%€ Y9~ (Lgs'zs101) 16LV8L'ST SST'TEY'S %6'99- (096°LY6°1) SI8°016C $$8°296
%€ 18- (Ly6'LL) €L8°S6 976'L1 %L 181- (0ee’s) $68°C (sev'D)
%€ 18- (Lve'LL) €L8°S6 9T6'LL ARAS (0ges) S68°C (Sev')
%00 . = - %0°0 - = =
%00 3 = = %00 = - -
%00 - - - %00 = - =

% AUBLIBA dBA 10114 [en)Oy % AUBLIBA JBax 10144 [enRy

aLx aLx aLx Al AL AL
H R | q a o) q A4
pasoD 6107 AIng

NOLLISO LAN NI STONVHO ANV SASNAIXA ANV SININTATA 40 INTWILVES

SNVATIO MAN JO @IVOT HILVA ANV ZOVIIAMIS

SNOSRIVAINOD 4VIA dOnid H1IM

ANOA WHLSAS TOVNIVIA

J824 Jo pud ‘uontsod JoN
183k jo SurumBaq ‘uomisod 1N

aomsod yau u1 a3uey)
saonnqLiuod jeyde)
suonnqriuod [eded 310joq dmodu]

sanuaAdl Suneiado-uou [vjo],
s)ues3 dugudjuisw pue JuneradQ
asuadxa s3I0y
awodu] Y10
2W0dU] JSAIUY
X8} [[Iw-auIN
X8) [[lu-xi§
XBj [|IO-93g |,
XE) [Iu-0M ],

:(asuadxa) sanuaaal Sunetado-uoN

(ssof) smodui SunesadQ

sasnadxa Suyetado o],
SUIIBYD 10J WOISIAOLJ
$1UN0JIE [NIIQNOP J0J UOISIACLJ
UoBZILIOWY
aonedIdaq
juejd (812093 JO DUBUIIUIBIA
PRI [[01K6]
[€12u33 pue uolBIISIIILPY
9DIAIIS J2WOISND)
SJUNOIIE JIWOISN))
aoyNqLIISIP PUE UOISSIWSUBL
JUIWIBIL],
Suidwind pue 1omog

:sasuadxyg SunsidQ

soNuaAda Sunjerado [Blo],
SANUIAAI 1340

$39) 3sU2]| pue uorydadsul Suiquun| g
$33) [P PUE SITIBYD DIAIIS IFEIIMIG

$33] jJuonbuijop pue I93EM JO S BS

:sanudAdl SuneidQ

€€
[£%

1€
0€
6T

8T
LT
97
ST
b4
€7
w
¢4
0T

61

81
Ll
91
S
4
€1
a
11
(1]

o~ ®

- e TN

61 29ed



Wd 629 610T/9/6 -PaIuld

£€
(4%

1€
0€
6T

8¢
LT
9T
ST
144
x4
(44
12
07

61

81
L1
91
ST
4
8
A}
I
01

AT - ]

- e

%S'8 £97°0SL°68 (£989€ 190'L £63°811°1SI°L
%9y 656 <+T 6F 6LLO8STLO' gL el Tel’l
%L 1SE- YOE YOS OF (6v1°815°11) SS1°986'8T %L €9€- S0T'S86°S (ost*s+9°1) SSL6EEY
%00 19L° Tt 01 = 19L°TFF 01 %00 SP6970°8 = S¥6'920'8
%0'19Z- £+$°790°0€ (6¥1°81S°11) P6EbPS 8l AR Al OrL' 100 (0sy'sv9°1) (061°289°€)
%9°SS ¥99°€88°61 TH'SL'SE 905'6T9°SS %t S5~ (689'8T8°C) 6759017 098°LLTT
%0001~ (€69°LTS) €69°LTS = %0001~  (SBESL) S8ESL .
%00 3 - - %00 E - -
%0°001- (zzo' 1) 77911 - %0°001- (0991 099°1 8
%070 605°05 - 605°0SH %0°0 ¥I8°€T - PI8'€T
%L 95 VL6'LL'S 1ELPIEST SOLT66'ET %ESS- (LLsiorz’t) 618°L81°C 6'9L6
%tb'$9 86V 1€£°9 SYLYLY6 £¥Z°900°91 %8°TS- (09¢°0£L) 901°78¢°1 LYL 1S9
%9'8% £96°796'7 1SO°LIT01 $10°081°S1 %L LS" (PETHES) 6LS 6S¥'1 SPE ST
%00 S¢ - s¢ %070 Tl . A
%S'1T- 6L8°3L1°01 (166°€9T°Lt) (IT1°680°LE) %L1~ 616 93L (666'1SL°9) (050°696°S)
%S'1T- (£$6°091°01) 166°€9T°LY 8£0°€01°LE %L 11" (P8E°68L) 666°1SL9 $19°796°S
%< 6t (z09°00¢) 02L°609 611°60€ %909~ (L08°Cs) €01°L8 96T V€
%00 = b = %00 - - ~
%00 E E - %00 . . =
%ETI 606'8¥S°1 £€8°0LSTL L6l 1Pl %8°8C S0¥°LIS £€8°66L°[ WTEIET
%861~ (ev'L99) 19+°89¢€°¢ 610°10L°T %t 9¢- (orI°sLI) 60T 18% 890°90€
%b'19 6TTHE9T 0€L°L8TY 656°176°9 %8°€01 011°9€9 €€5°T19 A kizAl
%l LT (570°368°1) 0£6°LT69 $06°620°C %t CT- (129°170) $0L°686 £80°89L
%90 (9+0) 876'6€ 789°6€ %I¥C SLET YOL'S 6L0°L
% 11~ (€38°1) 8891 99671 %T'L- (¢L1) LOVT PETT
%59 (seL190) 8T1°96¥'T €6£VEET %C01- (SLY9€) 065°95€ sIr'oze
%070 - = - %00 - - 5
%899 LSIP1ETD) TIP'9r6'91 S6TTEY'S % 09" (190°85+°1) 916°0TH'T $$8°796
%0001 9z6'LL - 9z6'L1 %0001 (Sev'T) - (Sev'T)
%0001 9Z6'L1 - 9z6'LI %0001 (sev'0) = (s€v'T)
%00 : - - %0°0 - - e
%00 . = = %00 = = .
%070 = = - %0°0 = - -

% JIDUELIBA uOMﬂ._m ey % AUBUEA aawn.:m ey

aLx aLx aLx aLn aLw QLN
H B) 4 q a o] q v
pasof) 610T Ainf

NOLLISOd LAN NI STONVHD ANV SISNAIXT ANV STNINIAT 40 INTWILVIS

SNVATIO MAN A0 QUVOT JILVAA ANV AOVIAMTES

SNOSIIVJINOD LIDANE HLIA

ANAA WILSAS FOVNIVIA

1834 jo pud ‘wonyisod 3N
1834 yo Suuunidaq ‘wonisod 19N

woiyisod 1ou ur 33uey)
suonnqryuod [ende)
SuoNNqLIIu0d [e3dBd 310J9q dwodu]

sonuaaa Sunerado-uou [Bj0],

s)ugiS sduendjurems pue JunessdQ

asuadxa 3saiauy
amodu] J3Y1Q)
Juodur JsAINUY
X8} [Iu-2uIN
XE} IIW-XIi§
X®©) [Iu-224Y ]
X8) m-0M [,
:(asuadxa) sanuaaas Supsiado-uoN

(ssoy) swodm Sunsrdo

sasuadxa Suneaado jB10],

Sme[d 10§ UOISIA0Lg

SJUN0DE [NJIGNOP 10) UOISIAGLY

uoieznIoWy

wonepasdaq

jueld |B19033 JO IDUBRHNMER

PAB[R [01keg

[e42U33 pue uonENSILIWPY

ADIAIIS JOWOISN)

$JUNOIIE J3WOISN))

UONNLIISIP PUE UOISSIWSTBL],

JUIWBALY,

Sudwind pue Jomog
:sasuadxqg SunesadQ

sonuadAal Funeado [Bjo],
SINUIAA IO

§33) 9su321] pue uoid3dsul wiqunlg
$33) [P PUE SIBIBYD IDIAISS IFLIIMAG

$99) Juanbuijop pue 13)BM Jo Sd|BS
:sonudAdl SunyeradQ

€€
[£3

1€
o€
14

8T
Le
9T
ST
4
%4
w
1z
0T

61

81

- e SN

0z 28eqd



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Total System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End July 2019

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance of
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Favorable
Goal: No Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain currents assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher
unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

600 Ao e e e

500

400

300

100 o s el L L

Data Table

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2017 2364 2550 2792 2759 2667 2548 2495 2737 2634 221.0 2272 1851
2018 1326 1306 13986 118.1 106.3 92.9 62.9 58.3 52.9 64.7 672 138.8
2019 79.5 80.2 1034 1182 120.2 65.4 97.5



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Water System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End July 2019

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a of at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Favorable
Goal: No Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain current assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher
unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

600 ity ST remat BT RAA AR o b s TP Ty e g A 1 T T et s A b tirrsassbabade bt e P e .

500 i e A1 e R Py o e e g e AR S =g g e T T R A A SR A LR e b ar v L A bt b e e

400

300

200

——— Messurerwal  mmes=ee Aversge — G OR) — e Linear (Memsuremend)

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2017 1962 191.3 1909 188.7 188.1 187.2 187.8 1982 187.2 168.8 1827 153.0
2018 13041 1247 119.0 102.4 96.4 1300 1247 1122 106.0 1217 1319 1792
2019 1181 91.3 99.6 93.0 90.9 88.8 93.1



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Sewer System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End July 2019

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a of at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Favorable
Goal: No Within Control Limits:
No
Analysis

Monthly cash balances have remained stable except for repayment of previous inter-system loans. Note:
Reclassification of certain current assets from restricted to unrestricted in October 2013 resulted in higher
unrestricted balances.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

700

600 e R HR PR RN Fataataratabeearales aegiaes e i3iparbbal s e e R T e L Ly I P I T e

T [T E——————————— TR R A e e S RES e S e T R

400

300 Jamsscamion

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov  Dec
2017 2875 2791 291.3 3004 3087 2944 3093 3146 3179 309.3 3153 2467
2018 176.8 1699 1157 943 1554 64.4 37.7 35.9 39.6 56.1 496 178.1
2019 933 46.9 58.8 70.2 49.7 28.1 37.3



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Drainage System Unrestricted Cash and Cash Equivalents
in Days of O&M Expenses at Month End July 2019

EUM Attribute: Description: Establish and maintain an effective balance
Financial Viability between long-term debt, assets values, operations and
maintenance expenditures, and operating revenues.

Constituency: Objective: Provide adequate Goal: Cash balance of
Suppliers and cash to pay invoices on a at least 180 days of
Bondholders timely basis O&M expenses.
Currently Meeting Process Operating Trend: Favorable
Goal: Yes Within Control Limits:
Yes
Analysis

Monthly cash balances typically increase during the first quarter from property tax collections and then decrease
for the remainder of the year. The long-term goal will not be met until a new revenue stream for the drainage
system is created and implemented.

Plans for Improvement
Utilize revenues generated from operations to increase cash balances according to 2011-2020 Financial Plan.

800

b {00 I S A SRR F T TP CE R e R et e e U S B

600 Lo aba Elbons b 0 oy e s i A R LB 4 A RIS R RS R R

500 AR bbb LBy B S8 R briin b by Byl by P B B oy b A BB AT A LA F BT 8 0 0 Ay R AR Bt PP - FEPTPRpRpp IS RS

400

300

200 -

100 N LR I e L e T

| 2017 2018 2019

e Meaturemant s Roarigs — Goe — = = Linear (Meauurement)

Data Table
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
2017 2095 333.3 4327 4008 337.1 307.5 2476 340.3 3024 1392 1302 1191
2018 56.1 69.0 218.1 188.2 33.6 81.6 3.8 7.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 19.0
2019 0.0 1081 1718 2272 267.3 1285 286.9



Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans
Comparative Variance Indicators for Financial Results
Through July 2019

tatement of Reveues, Exnses, and _
Changes in Net Position Total Water Sewer Drainage

with Prior Year Comparisons

Revenues

Operating Expenses

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

Income before Capital Contributions

Statement of Rvens, xenses, and
Changes in Net Position Total
with Budget Comparisons

Revenues

Operating Expenses

Non-Operating Revenues and Expenses

Statement of Net Position

with Prior Year Comparisons . Water SEVEE Drainage

Plant, Property, and Equipment

Restricted Current Assets

Unrestricted Undesignated Current Assets

Net Position

Long-Term Liabilities

Current Liabilities from Unrestricted Assets

Current Liabilities from Restricted Assets

Statement of Cash Flows

with Prior Year Comparisons Total Wvater SEveR Duainage

Operating Activities

Non-Capital Financing Activities

Capital and Related Financing Activities

Investing Activities

Net Increase in Cash

Yellow = Unfavorable Variance / No Action Recommended




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD

Date: September 12, 2019
Subject: HR Activity Report for the period of August 1 — August 31, 2019

Dear Directors:

Please find below an account of various human resources activities for the month
of August 2019.

Vacancies: Approximately 183*

New Hires: 20

Resignations: 6

Terminations: 3

Retirement: 1

Disciplinary Action (minus terminations): 8

DROP (ended): 0

DROP (participants): 102

*approximately 171 vacancies at time of report presentation



AUGUST 2019 MONTHLY ACTIVITY REPORT

Disciplinary Actions

Effective Date Classification Org Code Organization Offense Penalty
8/8/2019|Utility Master Maint Specialist | 4120(Plant Maintenance Professional Conduct Suspended
8/8/2019|Water Purification Operator | 3242|Purification Professional Conduct Reprimand
8/9/2019|Storekeeper 83|Inventory Control Professional Conduct Suspended
8/13/2019|Network Master Maintenance Tech Il 6007|Zone 7 Professional Conduct Reprimand
8/15/2019|Utility Maint. Assistant Tech || 4310|Carrollton Plant Professional Conduct Suspended
8/15/2019|Network Maintenance Tech | 6001|Zone 1 Professional Conduct Suspended
8/20/2019|Network Master Maintenance Tech Il 6006|Zone 6 Professional Conduct Suspended
8/21/2019|Office Assistant Trainee 520|Customer Service Professional Conduct Termination
8/23/2019|Utility Plant Worker 2310 Professional Conduct Termination
8/26/2019|311 Operator, Sr. 535|St. Joseph Professional Conduct Reprimand
8/30/2019|Laborer 815|Central Yard Failed Working Test Period Termination
New Hires
< e Date A atio Org Code Orga atio

8/5/2019|Networks Maintenance Tech | 6001|Zone 1

8/5/2019|Office Assistant Trainee 531|Customer Service

8/5/2019|Networks Maintenance Tech | 6005|Zone 5

8/5/2019|Deputy Program Administrator 15|JIRR

8/5/2019|Networks Maintenance Tech | 6001|Zone 1

8/5/2019|Water Service Inspector | 540|Meter Reading

8/5/2019|Networks Maintenance Tech | 6003|Zone 3

8/5/2019|Networks Maintenance Tech | 6002|Zone 2

8/5/2019|0Office Assistant Trainee 520|Customer Service

8/5/2019|Laborer 850|Warehouse

8/5/2019]|Laborer 850|Warehouse

8/5/2019|Networks Maintenance Tech | 6002|Zone 2

8/5/2019|Networks Maintenance Tech | 6002|Zone 2

8/5/2019|Networks Maintenance Tech | 6002|Zone 2
8/19/2019|Utility Plant Worker 3135(Pumping & Power
8/19/2019|Network Senior Maint Tech Il 6007|Zone 7
8/19/2019|Senior City Planner 70|Environmental




New Hires

Effective Date Classification Org Code Organization

8/19/2019|Mngt. Development Specialist Il 240|Benefits
8/19/2019 Zmﬂyoqu Maintenance Tech | 6002|Zone 2
8/19/2019|Engineer Division Manager 7100{Mechanical Engineering
Resignations
e e Date Cla atio Org Code Organizatio Reaso or Resignatio O

8/6/2019|Mngt. Development Specialist || 250|Board Relations Other Yes
8/16/2019|Deputy Gen. Superintendent 15[JIRR Another Job Opportunity Yes
8/17/2019|Engineer intern Il 7400|Engineering Other Yes
8/20/2019|Networks Maintenance Tech | 6005(Zone 5 Other Yes
8/20/2019|Water Service Inspector | 540|Meter Reading Another Job Opportunity Yes
8/31/2019|Networks Maintenance Tech | 6005|Zone 5 Other Yes




DROP SUMMARY REPORT

TITLE
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 4
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR 2
OFFICE ASSISTANT 3
NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PUMPING PLANT OPERATOR
AUTOMOTIVE MAINT. TECHNICIAN
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PUMPING STATIONS SUPV ASST
NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 2
PUMPING STATIONS SUPV ASST
UTILITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR
SR. OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST

STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 1
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
FLEET SERVICES MANAGER

STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 4

POWER DISPATCHER 4

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
FIELD SERVICE SUPERVISOR

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR 2

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PRIN OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
AUTOMOTIVE SERVICES SUPERVISOR
UTIL MAINT MASTER SUPERVISOR
UTIL MAINT MASTER SUPERVISOR
UTIL MAINT MASTER SUPERVISOR
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1

NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WKR 1
PUMPING STATIONS SUPV

PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
UTILITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1

START
6/4/2014
9/1/2014
10/1/2014
10/30/2014
10/31/2014
11/1/2014
12/1/2014
12/15/2014
12/19/2014
12/31/2014
12/31/2014
1/24/2015
2/1/2015
3/1/2015
3/28/2015

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 1 YEAR: 14
3/31/2015
8/1/2015
8/7/2015
9/22/2015
9/22/2015
11/1/2015
11/1/2015
11/1/2015
12/2/2015
12/30/2015
12/30/2015
1/1/2016
1/8/2016
1/8/2016
1/8/2016
1/11/2016
2/1/2016
EMPLOYEES WITHIN 2 YEARS: 17

4/1/2016
6/1/2016
6/4/2016
8/1/2016
8/1/2016
9/1/2016
10/8/2016
11/1/2016

END
6/4/2019
9/1/2019
10/1/2019
10/30/2019
10/31/2019
11/1/2019
12/1/2019
12/15/2019
12/19/2019
12/31/2019
12/31/2019
1/24/2020
2/1/2020
3/1/2020
3/28/2020

3/31/2020
8/1/2020
8/7/2020

9/22/2020

9/22/2020

11/1/2020

11/1/2020

11/1/2020

12/2/2020

12/30/2020
12/30/2020
1/1/2021
1/8/2021
1/8/2021
1/8/2021

1/11/2021

2/1/2021

4/1/2021
6/1/2021
6/4/2021
8/1/2021
8/1/2021
9/1/2021
10/8/2021
11/1/2021



PUBLIC WORKS MAINTENANCE WKR 2

ENGINEER INTERN 2

SR. OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST

NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 1
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 4
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 2
POWER DISPATCHER 3

FIELD SERVICE SUPERVISOR

ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 2
AUTOMOTIVE SECTION SUPERVISOR
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4

ENGINEER

NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 2
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4
NETWORKS ZONE MANAGER 2
STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 1

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 2
ENGINEER INTERN 2

NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 2
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PUBLIC WORKS SUPERVISOR 4
MATERIAL AND STORES SUPV
ENGINEERING DIVISION MANAGER
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
NETWORKS MAINTENANCE TECH 1
WATER SERVICE INSPECTOR 2

NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
PRIN OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
FACILITIES ENGINEERING SUPV
UTIL METER SERVICES SUPV ASST
WATER PURIFICATION OPERATOR 2
STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 3
PLUMBING INSPECTION SUPV ASST
POWER DISPATCHER 3

ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 3
PRIN OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
BOILER PLANT OPERATOR
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR

ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 1
PUMPING AND POWER PLANT OPR
AUTOMOTIVE MAINT. TECHNICIAN

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 3 YEARS: 22

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 4 YEARS: 28

11/1/2016
12/1/2016
12/1/2016
12/1/2016
12/28/2016
12/31/2016
1/2/2017
1/3/2017
1/5/2017
1/8/2017
2/13/2017
2/28/2017
3/1/2017
3/1/2017

4/1/2017
4/1/2017
4/1/2017
4/13/2017
6/1/2017
6/1/2017
6/1/2017
6/20/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/3/2017
8/1/2017
8/1/2017
10/1/2017
10/1/2017
10/1/2017
11/6/2017
12/29/2017
1/3/2018
1/7/2018
1/8/2018
1/14/2018
1/19/2018
2/1/2018
2/1/2018
2/8/2018
2/8/2018

5/1/2018
5/1/2018
5/1/2018

11/1/2021
12/1/2021
12/1/2021
12/1/2021
12/28/2021
12/31/2021
1/2/2022
1/3/2022
1/5/2022
1/8/2022
2/13/2022
2/28/2022
3/1/2022
3/1/2022

4/1/2022
4/1/2022
4/1/2022
4/13/2022
6/1/2022
6/1/2022
6/1/2022
6/20/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
7/1/2022
7/3/2022
8/1/2022
8/1/2022
10/1/2022
10/1/2022
10/1/2022
11/6/2022
12/29/2022
1/3/2023
1/7/2023
1/8/2023
1/14/2023
1/19/2023
2/1/2023
2/1/2023
2/8/2023
2/8/2023

5/1/2023
5/1/2023
5/1/2023



DRAINAGE & SEWERAGE PUMP SUPV
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 1
NET SENIOR MAINTENANCE TECH 2
ENV ENFORCEMENT TECHNICIAN 2
MAINTENANCE ENGINEER

UTILITY SENIOR SERVICES MGR
UTILITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATOR
ADMIN. SUPPORT SUPERVISOR 4
ENGINEERING SPECIALIST
AUTOMOTIVE MAINT. TECHNICIAN
OFFICE SUPPORT SPECIALIST
CHIEF ACCOUNTANT

BUYER 3

PUMPING STATIONS SUPERVISOR ASST

STEAM PLANT ENGINEER 2
NET MASTER MAINTENANCE TECH 2

EMPLOYEES WITHIN 5 YEARS: 19

5/1/2018
6/1/2018
6/1/2018
6/1/2018
6/2/2018
6/4/2018
7/31/2018
9/1/2018
9/7/2018
10/1/2018
10/1/2018
10/27/2018
12/1/2018
12/10/2018
12/31/2018
1/11/2019

5/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/1/2023
6/2/2023
6/4/2023
7/31/2023
9/1/2023
9/7/2023
10/1/2023
10/1/2023
10/27/2023
12/1/2023
12/10/2023
12/31/2023
1/11/2014



OFFICE OF GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT
SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

September 18, 2019

To the Honorable President and members of the Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans:

The following report for the month of August presented herewith:

Contract 1378 — Plant-N-Power Services, LLP — Hurricane Katrina related repairs to
Boilers/Duct/Elevator at the Main Water Purification Plant Power Complex. This work is 100%
complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1384 — M.R. Pittman Group, LLC — Sycamore Filter Gallery Backwash Pump
Replacement. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 122).

Contract 1393 — Cycle Construction, LLC. — Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian
Isles. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1395 — B & K Construction Co., LLC — Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation —
Elevated Storage Tanks. This work is approximately 96% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1397 — Maguire Iron, Inc. — Improvements to Michoud Water Tower. Contract
accepted by the Board on August 21, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work
is 100% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 1405 — M.R. Pittman Group, LLC — Structural & Filter Rehab in the area of
Sycamore Filter Gallery (SFG) Filter #21-24. Contract accepted by the Board on January 30,
2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 135).

Contract 1406 — Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. — Structural & Filter Rehab in
the area of Sycamore Filter Gallery (SFQG) Filters #13, 15, 18 & 27. This work is 100%
complete. (CP Item 110).

Contract 140033 — Echologics, LLC. — Leak Detection Services. This work is
approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 175).



Contract 170065 — Echologics, LL.C. — Leak Detection Services. This work is
approximately 39% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2106 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — New Water, Sewer & Drain Service
Connection. This work is approximately 98% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2125 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Waterline Replacement & Extensions. This
work is approximately 83% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2126 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Water Point Repair. Contract accepted by
the Board on March 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100%
complete. (CP Item 214).

Contract 2129 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 20% complete. (CP Item 214).

Contract 2130 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 96% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2133- Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Emergency Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2134 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Emergency Water Point Repair. This
work is approximately 98% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2135 — Boh Brothers Construction Co., LLC — Emergency Water Point Repair.
This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 2136 — Grady-Crawford — Emergency Water Point Repair. This work is
approximately 55% complete. (CP Item 214).

Contract 3664 — Hard Rock Construction, Inc. — Replacement of Sewage Pumping
Station #8. Contract accepted by the Board on May 15, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage
payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 340).

Contract 3665 — TKTMJ, Inc. — Hurricane Katrina 404 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
Replacement of DOTD Sewage Lift Station. Contract is currently in litigation. This work is
100% complete. (CP Item 340).



Contract 3667 — TKTMJ, Inc. — Hurricane Katrina 404 Hazard Mitigation Grant Program
Replacement of Plum Orchard Sewage Lift Station. Contract is currently in litigation. This work
is 100% complete. (CP Item 340).

Contract 3799 — Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. — Installation of Sludge Dryer
at the East Bank Wastewater Treatment Plant. This work is approximately 15% complete. (CP
Item 348).

Contract 30014 — CES — Cleaning & CCTV Inspection. Contract accepted by the Board
on June 19, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP
Item 375).

Contract 30102 — The McDonnel Group — DPS 17/Station D Structural Repairs. This
work is approximately 35% complete. (CP Item 511).

Contract 30109 — Cycle Construction — Sewer Pumping Station A Structural
Rehabilitation. This work is approximately 20% complete. (CP Item 326).

Contract 30110 — Barnes Electric — FElectrical Improvements Phase 2 at the EBWWTP,
This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 348).

Contract 30203 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Sewer Point Repairs. Contract accepted by
the Board on March 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100%
complete. (O & M).

Contract 30204 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Manhole to Manhole & Sewer Point
Repair. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 318).

Contract 30205 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — New Orleans East Basin, Plum Orchard
Sewer Rehabilitation. Contract accepted by the Board on April 17, 2019, awaiting clear lien &
retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item 317/375).

Contract 30207 — BLD Services, Inc. — New Orleans East Read East & West Viavant.
This work is approximately 97% complete. (CP Item 317).

Contract 30208 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — New Orleans East De’Lest &
Venetian Isles. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 317).



Contract 30216 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Sewer Point Repair. Contract accepted by
the Board on March 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100%
complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 30217 — CES - Cleaning & CCTYV Inspection. This work is approximately 40%
complete. (CP Item 375).

Contract 30218 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Sewer Point Repair. This work is
approximately 62% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 30219 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Manhole to Manhole & Sewer Point
Repair. This work is approximately 65% complete. (CP Item 175).

Contract 6254 — Walter J. Barnes Electric Co., Inc. — Hurricane Katrina related repairs to
Central Yard Garage #2/Electrical & Main Power Room. Contract accepted by the Board on
February 20, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP
Item 676).

Contract 8139 — W.L. Wymann Construction Co., Inc. —Re-bid to replace the Central
Yard Annex Building damaged during Hurricane Katrina. Contract accepted by the Board on

June 19, 2019, awaiting clear lien & retainage payment. This work is 100% complete. (CP Item
175).

Contract 8144 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Paving of Open Cuts in Streets, Driveways,
& Sidewalks resulting from the repair to the Sewerage & Water Board of New Orleans
Underground Utilities. This work is approximately 99% complete. (CP Item 880).

Contract 8145 — Wallace C. Drennan, Inc. — Repaving Zone 4. This work is
approximately 26% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 8161 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Paving Zone 1. This work is
approximately 21% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 8162 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Paving Zone 3. This work is
approximately 14% complete. (O & M Item).

Contract 8163 — Fleming Construction Co., Inc. — Paving Zone 4. This work is
approximately 24% complete. (O & M Item).



CURRENT EMERGENCY BID CONTRACTS

TEMPORARY GENERATORS AT CARROLLTON FREQUENCY CHANGER, DPS4,
CITRUS DPS, DWYER DPS. GRANT DPS, MAXENT DPS, OLEANDER DPS, ELAINE
DPS, AND SPS A AND TEMPORARY A/C UNITS AT POWER HOUSE #1 AND PLANT
FREQUENCY CHANGER - REQUISITION NO. EE 17-0006

Contractor: United Rentals
Amount: $5,537,025.44
% complete: 99 %

The Notice to Proceed was issued on Tuesday, August 8, 2017.

PLUMBING DEPARTMENT
Submitted herewith, you will find the monthly report for work performed by the Plumbing
Department;
There were 333 Plumbing and 24 Backflow permits issued during the month of August.
This department complied with 593 requests for Plumbing Inspections, which consists of
inspections conducted with Licensed Plumbing Contractors, Property Owners, Tenants,

Department of Health and Hospitals Sanitarians, and Environmental Inspectors.

For your information, the following numbers are of the permits issued and inspections conducted.

2019 2018
Jun Jul Aug Aug YTD 2018
Plumbing Permits Issued 254 254 333 345
Backflow Permits Issued 015 005 024 010
269 259 357 355 2236
Inspections Conducted
Water 318 318 406 486
Special 064 053 053 011
Final 140 095 132 125

Totals 522 466 591 622 5544



RAINFALL REPORT FOR AUGUST 2019

The rainfall for the month of August was 7.47”, compared to the 126-year average of 6.03”
for the month of August. The cumulative rainfall through the Eighth month of the year was
49.43” compared to the 126-year average of 42.10".

AVERAGE DAILY PUMPAGE FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST

New Orleans Side 133.87 Million Gallons Per Day

Algiers Side 9.88 Million Gallons Per Day
Respectfully submitted,
ROBERT TURNER

GENERAL SUPERINTENDENT

RT/zfg
GENSUP%9-18-19



SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS
OFFICE OF SPECIAL COUNSEL

September 18, 2019

To the Honorable President and Members of the
Sewerage and Water Board of New Orleans:

1 7Il

The following represents Legal Department activities during the month of
August 2019.

CONTRACTS EXECUTED BEFORE SPECIAL COUNSEL:

POLYDYNE INC. - Contract for Furnishing Polyelectrolyte -
$742,500

CIVIL SUITS FILED AGAINST BOARD:

New:

JAMES MOORE V. SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS, THE
CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, EVIN GRIFFIN, ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE
COMPANY, CHUBB INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY AND/OR
CHUBB NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, AND PROGRESSIVE
PALOVERDE INSURANCE COMPANY, No. 19-08139, Civil District Court.
In this case, plaintiff sued seeking judgment for damages and
injuries allegedly sustained when his vehicle was struck by SWB
vehicle at or near Louisa Street and Almonaster Boulevard on or

about September 5, 2018.

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY V.
SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS AS PARTIAL SUBROGEE
OF CHARRIONTE ISIDORE V. SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW
ORLEANS, AND THE CITY OF NEW ORLEANS, No. 19-08166, Civil
District Court. In this case, plaintiff sued seeking judgment for
damages to vehicle allegedly sustained when it fell into a pothole
on 2122 E. Independence Street on or about November 4, 2018.



CIVIL SUITS FILED BY BOARD:
New:

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS V. BARRIERE
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC, KELLY INDUSTRIES, LLC, ABC
INSURANCE COMPANY, AND XYZ INSURANCE COMPANY, No.
19-08999, Civil District Court. In this case, Board sued seeking
reimbursement of $567,054.74, costs expended in repair of water
lines, including the repair of a 30-inch force sewer main at the
corner of Thayer and Lamarque Streets on or about August 28, 2018.

Respectfully submitted,

LANDA Y. GRINSTEAD
PECIAL COUNSEL

YYG:mkt
z\monthly reports\2019\09.18.19.doc



Project Delivery Unit
Aug 2019 Closeout Snapshot

o # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Pr#c:'ects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Katrina Project FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Finan(;iall of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % Submittjed but Value of Projects
Count g Received per LAPA Balance Y | submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed . Submitted but Not
Complete Not Officially -
Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed Officially Closed
St. Joseph Headquarters 20 $ 3,337,110.14 | $ 3,032,390.41 | $ 304,719.73 91% 19 $ 2,236,513.15 | $ 2,236,513.15 14 $ 462,456.56 95% 70% 5 $ 1,774,056.59
Central Yard 42 $ 27,891,963.74 | $ 26,158,109.94 | $ 1,733,853.80 94% 40 $ 26,882,220.69 | $ 26,575,069.69 28 $ 21,800,059.02 95% 67% 12 $ 5,082,161.67
Wastewater Treatment Plant 128 $ 90,727,302.10 | $ 79,972,738.64 | $ 10,754,563.46 88% 127 $ 83,689,892.50 | $ 80,279,515.50 113 $ 32,222,668.49 99% 88% 14 $ 51,467,224.01
Carrollton Water Plant 55 $ 75,901,500.33 | $ 66,182,393.36 | $ 9,719,106.97 87% 53 $ 14,329,381.73 | $ 14,236,128.18 48 $ 10,603,337.81 96% 87% 5 $ 3,726,043.92
Distribution Network 27 $ 196,982,528.55 | $ 160,886,961.62 | $ 36,095,566.93 82% 25 $ 116,490,014.08 | $ 120,481,931.60 16 $ 29,806,213.08 93% 59% 9 $ 86,683,801.00
JIRR 2 $ 268,448,968.15 | $ 3,369,867.79 | $ 265,079,100.36 1% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Donors 53 $ 68,304,966.02 | $ 54,459,428.79 | $ 13,845,537.23 80% 30 $ 46,359,528.69 | $ 49,545,833.90 1 $ 34,116.14 57% 0% 29 $ 46,325,412.55
Pump Stations 166 $ 81,340,998.45 | $ 71,139,796.34 | $ 10,201,202.11 87% 157 $ 69,322,327.18 | $ 70,835,998.67 139 $ 48,385,547.15 95% 84% 18 $ 20,936,780.03
Total 493 $ 812,935,337.48 | $ 465,201,686.89 | $ 347,733,650.59 57% 451 $ 359,309,878.02 | $ 364,190,990.69 359 $ 143,314,398.25 91% 73% 92 $ 215,995,479.77
% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prﬁjects OBLIGATED
. Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation . . of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % - Value of Projects
Hurricane Gusta
urr vstav Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Financially Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed Smeltt.Ed. but Submitted but Not
Complete Not Officially -
Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed Officially Closed
Total 9 $ 667,553.90 | $ 668,689.06 | $ (1,135.16) 100% 9 $ 667,553.90 | $ 667,553.90 8 $ 665,778.64 100% 89% 1 $ 1,775.26
% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Prijects OBLIGATED
. Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation . . of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % . Value of Projects
Hurricane Isaac . . . . . . . :
Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Financially Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed Smeltt?d. but Submitted but Not
Complete Not Officially -
Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed Officially Closed
Total 8 $ 1,554,775.01 | $ 955,019.44 | $ 599,755.57 61% 4 $ 42,558.58 | $ 67,467.45 2 $ 7,391.29 50% 25% 2 $ 35,167.29
% # OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED of Przjects OBLIGATED
. Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation . . of Projects Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects % % . Value of Projects
Tropical Storm Nate . . . . . .. . -
P Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Financially Submitted for Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed Smeltt?q but Submitted but Not
Complete Not Officially -
Closeout Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed Officially Closed
Total 2 $ 439,728.39 | $ - $ 439,728.39 0% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
% 4 OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED % % of Prz'ects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Katrina HMGP | Contract FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financially of Contracts Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects Submoitted Clo:ed Submitt{ed but Value of Projects
Hazard Mitigation No. Count g Received per LAPA Balance Complete Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially - Submitted but Not
Completed Not Officially -
Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed Officially Closed
Retrofit of Power House 39 12 $ 109,204,525.00 | $ 106,551,608.06 | $ 2,652,916.94 98% 5 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Flood Mitigation of 9 SPS 6 9 $ 19,987,722.00 | $ 19,299,825.10 | $ 687,896.90 97% 9 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Total 21 $ 129,192,247.00 | $ 125,851,433.16 | $ 3,340,813.84 97% 14 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
% 4 OBLIGATED POTENTIAL # OBLIGATED % % of Prf)jects OBLIGATED
Hurricane Ike HMGP | Project . FEMA Revenue FEMA Obligation Financially Value of Projects Value of Projects of Projects Value of Projects . . Value of Projects
Hazard Mitigation No. Count FEMA Obligated Received per LAPA Balance Complete of Contracts Submitted for Submitted to Officially Officially Submitted | Closed Smeltt?q but Submitted but Not
Completed Not Officially .-
Closeout Closeout Closed Closed Closed Officially Closed
Five Underpass Generators 2 1 $ 988,658.00 | $ 839,129.23 | $ 149,528.77 85% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
Total 1 $ 988,658.00 | $ 839,129.23 | $ 149,528.77 85% 0 $ - $ - 0 $ - 0% 0% 0 $ -
TOTALS as FEMA Obligated FEMA Revenue Received | FEMA Obligation Balance
of8.29.19) ¢ 945778,299.78 | $ 593,515,957.78 | $  352,262,342.00




SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD
Inter-Office Memorandum

Date: August 30, 2019

To: Ghassan Korban, Executive Director

Thru: Irma Plummer, EDBP Director @
From: Lyria Hicks, EDBP Compliance Officer d’\'\

Re: EDBP Department Summary — August 2019

ANALYSES CONDUCTED BY EDBP

For the month of August 2019, the EDBP Department received three (3) Goods and Services contracts to
review.

FURNISHING RUBBER PVC HIP BOOTS AND KNEE BOOTS — REQ NO. YW19-0099

On Thursday, August 15, 2019 three (3) bids were received for subject contract. The bid total is as
follows:

Southeast Safety Supply $220,784.00
Hardware Inc. $244,979.29
Applied Industrial Technologies $256,209.44

Thirty percent (30%) DBE participation was requested on this contract.

Southeast Safety & Supply, the lowest bidder, submitted Corporate Business Supplies, Inc (Eligible —
Certified SLDBE) to provide supplies. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead
reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation. $66,235.20—30%

Hardware Inc, the second lowest bidder, submitted Gulf South Animated Motion Technologies, Inc,
(Eligible — Certified SLDBE) to provide supplies. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own
letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: $73,493.78— 30%

Applied Industrial Technologies, the third lowest bidder, did not submit a SLDBE for participation with
their bid. Their submitted Participation Summary Sheet was incomplete.

Total Participation: $0— 0%
Documented evidence of a good faith effort was not provided



EDBP Department Summary —August 2019

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends the SLDBE participation submitted by Southeast Safety & Supply and Hardware Inc., be
accepted as responsive to meeting EDBP bid requirements and SLDBE participation submitted by Applied
Industrial Technologies be considered non-responsive to meeting EDBP bid requirements.

FURNISHING PAPER PRODUCTS AND JANITORIAL SUPPLIES — REQ NO. YW19-0102

On Thursday, August 15, 2019 three (3) bids were received for subject contract. The bid total is as follows:

All American Poly $ 7,101.40
Southeast Safety Supply $ 64,409.87
Westbank Janitorial & Paper Supply $165,006.80

Thirty percent (30%) DBE participation was requested on this contract.

All American Poly, the lowest bidder, did not attend the mandatory pre-bid conference, nor submit a DBE
participation summary sheet.

Total Participation.: $0— 0%
Documented evidence of a good faith effort was not provided

Southeast Safety & Supply, the second lowest bidder, submitted Corporate Business Supplies, Inc. (Eligible
— Certified SLDBE) to provide supplies. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead
reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: $19,322.96—30%

Westbank Janitorial & Paper Supply, the third lowest bidder, submitted an Affidavit showing that the
DBE goals cannot be met.

Total Participation.: $0— 0%
Documented evidence of a good faith effort was not provided

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends the SLDBE participation submitted by Southeast Safety & Supply be accepted as responsive to
meeting EDBP bid requirements and SLDBE participation submitted by both All American Poly and
Westbank Janitorial & Paper Supply be considered non-responsive to meeting EDBP bid requirements.

FURNISHING HAND TOOLS, HARDWARE SUPPLIES. PAINT & PAINT SUPPLIES — REQ NO.
YW19-0100

On Thursday, August 15, 2019 two (2) bids were received for subject contract. The bid total is as follows:

Hardware Inc. $309,634.83
Southeast Safety $ Supply $314,183.14

Thirty percent (30%) DBE participation was requested on this contract.

Hardware Inc, the lowest bidder, submitted Gulf South Animated Motion Technologies, Inc, (Eligible —
Certified SLDBE) to provide supplies. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead
reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Page | 2



EDBP Department Summary —August 2019

Total Participation: $92,890.45—30%

Southeast Safety & Supply, the second lowest bidder, submitted Corporate Business Supplies, Inc (Eligible
— Certified SLDBE) to provide supplies. Signed correspondence from the DBE on their own letterhead
reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Total Participation: $94,254.94—-30%

Based upon analysis of SLDBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program
recommends the SLDBE participation submitted by both Hardware Inc. and by Southeast Safety & Supply
be accepted as responsive to meeting EDBP bid requirements.

In addition, the section breakout is as follows:

Section 1
Hardware Inc: $49,328.58 — DBE Participation $14,798.57—30%
Southeast Safety: $49,848.83 - DBE Participation $14,954.649—30%

Section II
Hardware Inc: $173,484.06 — DBE Participation $52,045.22—30%
Southeast Safety: $177,928.12 — DBE Participation $53,378.44—30%

Section ITII
Hardware Inc: $74,477.77 — DBE Participation $22,343.33—30%
Southeast Safety: $75,780.89 — DBE Participation $22,734.267—30%

Section IV
Hardware Inc: $12,344.42 — DBE Participation $3,703.33—30%
Southeast Safety: $10,625.30 — DBE Participation $3,187.59—30%

Based on additional analysis of SLDBE participation in each section, the Economically Disadvantaged
Business Program recommends that the participation submitted by Hardware Inc. is accepted as the lowest
DBE on Sections I, II and I1I and the participation submitted by Southeast Safety & Supply, is accepted as
the lowest DBE on Section IV.

For the month of August 2019, the EDBP Department did not receive any Professional Service contracts to
review.

For the month of August 2019, the EDBP Department received one (1) Construction contract to review.

CONTRACT #5224 DPS #1 HURRICANE KATRINA RELATED REPAIRS TO NEW
CARROLLTON, HOSPITAL, MARCONI, PARIS, AND PRESS DRAINAGE UNDERPASS

On Monday, August 12, 2019, two (2) bids were received for subject contract. The bid totals are as follows:
Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc. $1,437,692.00
Lou-Con, Inc. $1,630,987.00

Page | 3



EDBP Department Summary —August 2019

Thirty-six percent (36%) DBE participation was established for this project.

Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc., lowest bidder, submitted the following subcontractors:

JL Construction Group (Eligible - Certified SLDBE) to provide labor, equipment, and material

$500,000.00 —34.78%

Blue Flash Sewer Service (Eligible - Certified SLDBE) to remove mud and debris from Pump Wet

Well

$20,000.00 — 1.39%

Total Participation: $520,000.00 — 36.17%
Correspondence from DBEs on their own letterhead reaffirming negotiated terms was provided.

Lou-Con, Inc., second lowest bidder, did not include a participation summary sheet.

Total Participation: $0.00 — 00.00%
Documented evidence of a good faith effort was not provided.

Based upon analysis of DBE participation, the Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends
that the DBE participation submitted by Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc., be considered as
responsive, and that the bid submitted by Lou-Con, Inc., be considered as non-responsive to meeting EDBP

bid requirements.

CONSTRUCTION REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Construction Review Committee convened on Thursday, August 8, 2019, and made the following

recommendations:

OPEN MARKET CONTRACTS

1)

Budget Amount:
Renewal Option(s):

Recommended Goal:

Justification:

2)
Budget Amount:
Renewal Option(s):

Recommended Goal:

Justification:

3)
Budget Amount:
Renewal Option(s):

Recommended Goal:

Justification:

Contract #1377: Water Hammer Hazard Mitigation Program:
Claiborne Pump Station and Off-Site Improvements
$32,280,000.00

None

36%

N/A

Contract #2140: Algiers Lock Forebay Waterline Replacement
$1,078,800.00

None

10%

N/A

Contract #5243: DPS #4 Anti-Siphon Project
$702,000.00

None

20%

N/A

Page | 4



EDBP Department Summary —August 2019

STAFF CONTRACT REVIEW COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS

The Staff Contract Review Committee convened on Thursday, August 22, 2019, and made the following

recommendations:

OPEN MARKET CONTRACTS

1)

Budget Amount:
Renewal Option:

Recommended Goal:

Justification:
2)

Budget Amount:
Renewal Option:

Recommended Goal:

Justification:

3)

Budget Amount:

Recommended Goal:

Renewal Option(s):
Justification:

Request for Furnishing Complete Tire Services for Garage 1 & 2
for all S& WB Vehicles for Repairs or Replacement

$300,000.00

Initial term of One (1) year with one (1) one (1) year renewal option
30%

N/A

Request for Furnishing and Delivering Lubricant Products for all
S&WB Equipment & Vehicle Services in Garage 1 & 2
$100,583.05

Initial term of One (1) year with one (1) one (1) year renewal option
0%

Does not lend itself to subcontracting opportunities.

Request for Furnishing & Delivering Automotive Batteries for all
S&WB Vehicles & Equipment in Garage 1 & 2

$64,487.75

5%

Initial term of one (1) year with one (1) one year renewal option

N/A

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS RENEWALS with DBE PARTICIPATION

For the month of August 2019, there are two (2) contract renewals with DBE participation to report.

1. Contract #30218: Restoration of Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewer by Point Repair of Sewer Mains
at Various Sites throughout the City of New Orleans

DBE Goal:

DBE Participation Achieved:
Prime Contractor:

Closeout Date:

36.00%

37.87%

Wallace C. Drennan, Inc.
August 2019

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract

be approved for renewal.

Page | 5



EDBP Department Summary —August 2019

2.  Contract #30219: Restoration of Existing Gravity Flow Sanitary Sewers by Excavations and
Replacement form Manhole-to-Manhole, CIPP Lining from Manhole-to-Manhole, CIPP Lining
of Service Laterals and Point Repairs at Various Sites throughout the City of New Orleans

DBE Goal: 36.00%

DBE Participation Achieved: 22.06%

Prime Contractor: Wallace C. Drennan, Inc.
Closeout Date: August 2019

Significant change orders were made to the initial scope of work. Following consultation with Sewerage and
Water Board project managers, EDBP has determined the resulting changes did affect the initial estimate of
potential DBE participation.

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract
be approved for renewal.

FINAL ACCEPTANCE CONTRACTS with DBE PARTICIPATION

For the month of August 2019, there are five (5) Final Acceptance contracts with DBE participation to
report.

1. Contract #1393: Secondary Chlorination Station at Venetian Isles

DBE Goal: 15.00%

DBE Participation Achieved: 29.02%

Prime Contractor: Cycle Construction Co., LLC
Closeout Date: August 2019

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract
be approved for Final Acceptance.

2. Contract #1378: Hurricane Katrina Related Repairs to Boilers, Ducts, and Elevators at the
Carrollton Water Purification Power Complex

DBE Goal: 20.00%

DBE Participation Achieved: 16.54%

Prime Contractor: Plant N Power Services, LLP
Closeout Date: August 2019

Significant change orders were made to the initial scope of work. Following consultation with Sewerage and
Water Board project managers, EDBP has determined the resulting changes did affect the initial estimate of
potential DBE participation.

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract
be approved for Final Acceptance.

Page | 6



EDBP Department Summary —August 2019

Contract #1406: Structural and Filter Rehab in the Area of Sycamore Filter Gallery Filters # 13,
15,18 and 17

DBE Goal: 20.00%

DBE Participation Achieved: 34.82%

Prime Contractor: Industrial & Mechanical Contractors, Inc.
Closeout Date: August 2019

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract
be approved for Final Acceptance.

4.

Contract #6249: HMGP Retrofit Power Distribution Network (Design Build)

DBE Goal: 15.00%

DBE Participation Achieved: 18.46%

Prime Contractor: Grady Crawford Construction Co., Inc. of Baton Rouge
Closeout Date: August 2019

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommends that the participation on subject contract
be approved for Final Acceptance.

St

Contract #30110: Electrical Improvements Phase II Replacement of Motor Control Centers
F&G and Associated 480V Switchgear at EBWWTP

DBE Goal: 13.00%

DBE Participation Achieved: 25.83%

Prime Contractor: Walter J. Barnes Electric, Co., Inc.
Closeout Date: , August 2019

The Economically Disadvantaged Business Program recommended that the participation on subject contract
be approved for Final Acceptance.

INFORMATION ITEM (previously reported)

A special Staff Contract Review Committee was convened on Tuesday, August 6, 2019, and made the
following recommendation:

OPEN MARKET CONTRACTS

1) Request for Proposal for Professional Consulting Services to
Perform Comprehensive Financial Planning, Cost of Service Study,
Rate Design, and Related Services

Budget Amount: $500,000.00

Renewal Option: Term of Fourteen (14) months with no renewal option

Recommended Goal: 20%

Justification: N/A

SEWERAGE & WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS CONTRACTS WITH DBE
PARTICIPATION AUGUST 2019

There are no awarded contracts to report for the month of August 2019. See report as follows:

Page |7



g ased

0£9'9.2 $ 6616926 $ [ejoL puel
. $ 99Z'0L1°8 $ sjaalold S99IAIS [BUOISS3JOId

0€9'9.¢ $ 688'8G1°} $ sjoafoid sadlnIeg g SPOOD
. $ - $ sjosfold uolanIsuo?)
anjeA Jejjoq 3g9d1S unowy Jejjoq A1o6aje Kiobajen

610z 3snbny - 10z Atenuep uoiedioiiied 39a1S Yim sjosfoid papiemy sueajiQ MaN pleog Jajep B abeiameg



6 98ed

00°0%$ 10/A1Q# 00°0% sj99loid uonoaNIISUoY) [€J0 |
ajep piemy  pied pled qng $ piemy qng ¢ (swmad) (s)ans awud $30e8UO0D 1eoo 39a%  uonduasaq/oN Joenuod
qns Hed
3494 % 394 %

6T0Z papiemy s1o3[0.d uo1dNISUO)

610z 3snbny - g0z Aenuer uopedidiued 39Q Yim spig yoep uadQ sueajQ MaN Jo pieog 19jep B obelomas



0T 28ed

610c/ee/S %0

6102/12/€ %0

6L0ZILZIE %0
ajep piemy  pred
ang
390 %

pred qng ¢

18'629'922$

19'529'6¢€$

0Z'v0¥'L61$

00°009°6€$
plemy qng §

%¥C

%0

%0

%0
(ewmnd)
Hed 394 %

“au| 'ooswI)

oM
‘'siedojansq swaidng

oM

09 "By
PlEUCQON "A'Y

o] 113

‘uofjeaouu| Bupponyy 'sesudisiug 1SN

(s)ans

awd

01'688°851L°L$

00°180'995%

0t'808'v6€$

00°000'861%
¢ JoHUOY

sjo9load
S9921AI3S ' SPOON) [E}O |

sbuim4 90198 Jojep sseid

%S Buiysiuing - 2000-6L-MA

SO0IALeG poje|oy

%0¢ pue |euocjiuer - |000-61VS

suo)saw

%02 Buiysiuing - €000-6LMA

B0 uondusssq/ oN 19euo)
390%

6T0Z papiemy s1a[0.d Sa01SS '8 SPOODH

6102 1snBny - L0z Aenuepr uonedidiued Iga YHUM spig j19xJep uadp sueajip MaN JO pieog Jojepn @ obelomag



1T 98ed

6102/EL/S
6102/6/S
6102/6/Y
olep piemy  pled
ang
3840 %

pled ang ¢

00'0$

piemy qns $

%0

%Ch

%8¢

(swnd)
Hed 394 %

071 'saInjusp AGD

0771 ‘seoag
[EJUBILOJIAUT UOS|IAA

071 'saumusA A8
(slans

06°59Z°0L1°8%

s90I0g
uonuaald
mol{oeg 06°'692'0L1'8$

*0u| ‘Sjue)NsSuo)

uodeus] pajenobsuaq o)

EEBIIVET
uonuanald
Mol yoeg pajenobsu aq o)

swid ¢ JoRNUOD

sjoaload
S9IIAISG [BUOISSDJOId [BJ0)

yswabeuepy [onuon
UONO3UUO0D-SSOID PUB UORUIASIH
%G mopoeg jesodold Joy }sanbay

S3OIAJSS JUBLUSSASSY

Ajenpd Jiy Joopuj pue Suuoyuowy
‘bisianQ uoneipsway 'Aaang
sojsagsy ¢| uonels dwng

%G  obeujelq 1o} jesodoid Joj }sanbay

Juswabeuey [04U0D UOOBUUOD
-$S019) pUB UORUDABIL Mooy

%01 10} suonesylent 1o} }sanbay
|eon uonduosaq/oN JoeU0D
390%

6T0Z Papiemy s192{0.d SIDINIDS |BUOISSDJ0Id

6102 3snbny - 1.0z Atenuer uonedionied 3 YUMm spig Joxtepy uadp suesjuQ maN Jo pieog Jajep) g obelomoag



